UNTITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, g N
OBLE ¢ -
Plaintiff, )  Civil No. bu57  Clerk, U_‘;‘_ (?MfIOOD.
) et Coygy
Vs, )} Tract Nos. 1L00
) k13
L79,40 Acres of Land, More or less, } ERIARS
Situate in Creek, Osage and Pawnee ) 1429
Counties, COkiehoma, end Janet ) 1k30
Cunningham, et al., and Unknown ) 1431
Owners, %
Defendants, )

JUDGMENT

1. On this dey this cause came on for hearing upcn the application
of the United States of America, by its ettorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tracts, based on the Report of Commissicners filed herein on the
20th day of April, 1964,

2. The Court finds that the Decleration of Teking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TiA of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on 2ll partiles having compensable
interests in the subject tracts; that upon the daze the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the sstate -aken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America,

3. The Report of Commissioners filed herein on the 20th day of
April, 196k, is hereby accepted and adopted as a rinding of fact as to all
tracts covered by such report. The amount of just compensation as to the
subject tracte es fixed by the Commicslon is set out in paragraph & below.

4, Certain deficiencies exist betwesn the amounts deposited as
estimated just compensation for subject tracts and the smounts fixed by the
Commission and the Court as just compensation and a sum of money sufficient
to cover such deficiencies should be deposited by the Covernment. These
deficiencies are set out in paragraph 6 below,

5. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the defendants
listed below in paragraph 6 were the sole owners cf the above-captioned tracts

on the date of taking end are entitled to receive the award thereof,



F!E;:" . - - . R o -—wﬁ

&, IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a)} The vesting in slaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Compleint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are described thercin, i1s hereby confirned;

{(b) Thae just compensation to be psid by the plaintiff for the
teking of the sbove tracts is the sum of $7100.00, as determined by the Report
of Commissicners of April 20, 1964, which report is hereby confirmed and the
sums therein fixed and adopted as Jjust compensation for subject tracts, as
shown by the following schedule;

TRACTS NOS, 1LCO, 1413, 1416, 1429, 1430 and 1431

Owners: Janet and Esther Cunningham
Avard of Just Compensation . . . . . . . « . . . $7100.00
Deposited as Estimated Compensation. ., . . . . . 5430.00
Disbursed to Owner . , , , &+ o 4 4 =« « «. « » . . 540,00
Balance due to Owner , . . 4+ + « . . « .« . . . . 1690,00
Deposit Peficlency . o v v v v v « o o « v » « » 1E7C.00

T. 'The plaintiff shell forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $1670.00, with interest at 6%
per annum from June 30, 1960, until the date of deposit of such deficiency.
Upon receipt of the lest-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is
hereby authorrized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry
of this Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of
the following-nemed payees:

Janet and Esther Cunningham . . . . . , $1690.00 + gccrued interest

Entered JUN 2 1964

ALLEN E. BARRGW

UNTPED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

/s/ Robert P, Santee

ROBFRT P, SANTEE
Assigtant U. 8. Attorney

ajs



1

¥

IN THE UNITED 3TATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NCRTHERW DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
GRAND RIVER DA AUTHORITY, )
a public corpeoration,

Fetitioner, :
Ve,
) Civil Neo.___5LA

g Tracte ef lLand, consisting of )
559.5% acres, Jates Glleoe, L E

Jeff L. Lewla, et al,, .
Defendants. )}

SUT S 1964
ORDER CONFIRMING REPORT OF COMMISSIONERS

WNCBLE C. HOOD
. Clerk, 1. 8. Distvict Cor
NOW, on this the_ % P+ day of e o= 51964 , the Court

censidered the application of the petiticner herein for z judgment ap-
proving the Commissioners' Report heretofore filed in this proceeding
as to the real estate hereinafter specifically described.

The Court finds that:

1. Each and all of the allegations of the said petition fo» con-
demnation are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to acquire property by eminent domain for the uses and purposes there-
in set forth,

2. That more than sixty (60) days have elapsed sincs the filing
of the Report of Commissioners herein and no exceptions therein nor
demand for jury trial are pending as to the lands hereinafter describ-
ed and that said Report of Commissioners filed herein on the _ pith

as modified by stipulation of thae parties
day of__ Sephembiur ,19 g2 , Ahould be confirmed and approved in

every respect,
IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report
of Commisaioners filed herein on the_ gsthday of Sesgtamber 519 62 , ap medified,

is final ard the award as set out and fixed in said report is full and

just compensation for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein.

The lands and/or estate taken are described as follows, to-wit:



NP

Fract ¥o. 8§ (3 MP 65-27 & 3 uF 65-40)
Fee Title to

The following deacribed land in Mayes County, Oklahoma, to-with

A1l of Block or reserve "B" in the original townsite of Salina,
Ltogether with all these parts of the streets sdjacent thereto
snd incident to the ¢wnershlp thereof, as shown on the plat of
Pryor Engineeriny Campany, dated Aprdil 12, 1947; and

3 MF 6340
The following described land in Meyes (ounty, Oklahoma, to-wlt:
A1l of Blook 15, in the origina’l townsite of 5alina, together
with all those parts of the strsets adjacent thereot and inecident

to the ownersiiip thereof, s shown o the plat of Pryor Engineering
Company, dated Aoril 12, 1947.

-2



IT IS FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate
taken iz the entire and unencumbered fee simple title to the lands
designated as "fee title"; that the estate taken in and to the lands
designated as "perpetual easement” is the perpetuzl right, privilege
and anthority to flow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam
thereon, and withdraw the same therefrom, and to inundate intermittent-
ly from time to time, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances of
whatscever nature, togetﬁer with the right to remocve, or cause to be
removed, such structures and improvements and other objects that may
be located thereon and as herein described, reserving unto the owners
the right of occupancy and use of said lands for any end all purposes
that do not interfere with the construction, maintenance and operatien
of the Markham Ferry Project,

IT IS FURTHER CORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the above designated and described real estate, as described
in the petition, and the interest therein taken by these eminent do-

main proceedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Autherity en the

2jth  gay or September 1942 upen the depositing of the
sum of §_ 1ks650.W0 with the registry of this Court for the

lands anc estates taken in and to the above described land.

T e v, T g e

U. 5. District Judge



8y

Ui-ITED STATES DIETRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

EDGAR DAVIS, JCHN K. POTTS, JIM POTTS, }
AND R, D, TAYLCR, partpers, d/b/a )
TULSA GRAIN STORAGE COMPANY, )
)
Plaintiffs, }
)
V. 3 QIVIL ACTION NO, 5463
)
COMMODITY CREDIT CORPORATICON, ) ) _ D
) L E
Dafendant, ) F ! o :
)
MARYLAND CASUALTY COMPANY, ) i [P
" . , AR 1%
Additionzl Defendant on ) o
Counterelaim, )
NOBLE C. HOOD
JUDGMENT Clerk, U, 8 Disteet Court

The zhove causz came regularly on for trial before the Court on the 26th

day of March, 1964, Plaintiffs appearing in person and by their Attorney,

Joe Francis, and the Defendant, Commodity Credit Corporation, eppearing by

John M, Imel, Uinited Staces Attormey, and the Defendant, Maryland Cagualty Company,
appearing by itu attornoy, A-M. Covinsfol , and testimony having been offered
and Briefs filed by both parties, and the Court having filed its Findinga eof Fact,
Conclusions of Law, and Urder of Judgment, and its Memorandum Opinion herein,

and the Court being fully advised in the premiges.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED by the Court that Plaintiffs take
nothing by this actiom, and their Complaint is hereby dismissed with prejudice.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Defendant, Comwodity
Credit Corporation, have Judgment on its Counterclaim against the Plaintiffs,
Edgar Davis, John R, Potts, Jim Potts, and R, D. Taylor, partners, d/b/e Tulss
Grain Storage Company, and the Defendant, the Maryland Casuslty Company, jointly
and severally, for the sum of $63,614,49, together with interest at the rate of
siz percent (6%) per anmum from April 6, 1962, on the suwm of $40,325.99, and
{nterest at the rate of nix percent (6%) per annum on the sum of $23,288,50 from
the date of this Judgmen:, until paid, and for all costs and disbursemente in
this sction, for all of which let executlon issue.

Dated this 6th day of May, 1964.

V) A S
ity L, 1088y

United States District Judge

e - o B e o L, AP A ron e £ [ r———— A 5



UNTTED STATEE DISTRICT Coint
TR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF O@LAHOMA
ROBERT 1. TRIFLETY, HaRuLD F, 0AVIS

AND W, D, SPELR, partners, d/b/a
TRIPLETT GRAIN & STORAGE COMPANY,

Plaintiffs;

CIVIL, ACTION NO, 5463

FitL ED

Va

COMMODITY CREDIT CCORPORLTION,

Defendant,

+ - ¥ .

TRI-STATE INSURANCE COMPANY, ol Wed
Additional Defendant on
Counterclaim,

Nt N b

NOBL Y C HOOGD
Clack, U S District e

JUDGMENT
The above cause came regularly on for trial before the Court on the 26th
dey of March, 1964, Plaintiffs; appearing in person and by thelr Attormey,
Joe Francis, snd the Defendant, Commodity Creditr Corporation, appearing by
John M, Imel, United States Attorney, and the Defendant, the Tri-State Insurance

Company, appearing by _iis attommey, Joo ¥raucle | and testimony having been

offered and Briefs filed by hoth parties, and the Court having filed its Findinge
of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order of Judgment, and its Memorandum Opinion,
and the Court being fully advised in the premises,

IT I5 HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, ARD DECREED by the Court that Plaintiffs
take nothing by this acrtion, and their Complaint ils hereby dismissed with
prejudica,

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERND, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Defendant, Commodity
Cradit Corporaticon, have Judgment on its Counterclaim against the Plaintiffs,
Robert L, Triplett, Harold ¥. Davis, und W. D, Speer, partners, d/bfa Triplett
Grain & Storage Company, and the Defendant, the Tri-State Insurance Company,
jointly and severally, for the sum of $29,830,064, together with interest at the
rate of six percent {6%) per annum from Jume 6, 1962, on the sum of $8,184.42,
and interast st the rate of six percent (6%) per annum on the sum of $§21,646,22
from the date of this Judgment, until paid, and for all costs and disbursements
in this action, for all of which let execution issue.

Dated this 6th day of May, 1964,

9 L kP g
nited States District Judge




- ey »wu T o B o I

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE WORTHERN DISIRICT OF ORLAHOMA

TRI-STATE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Additional Defendant on
Counterclaim,

JOE FRANCIS, NATHAN JANCO, STEWART )
W. MARE, CHARLES L. FOLLANSBEE, JR., )
B. J. MOPHERSON, ROBERT WILSON, and )
JOHN W, ELDER, partners, d/b/a )
JFW COMPANY, )
3
Plaintiffs, }
)
V. ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 5463
}
COMMODITY CEEDIT CORF{RATION, ) Ff ’ L E D
} ’ ,
Defendant , }
J v EeEYS
) -2 1564
3
)

NOBLE € HOOD
Clerk, U. % Districs nare

JUDGMENT

The sbeve cause came regularly on for trial befere the Court on the 2oth
day of March, 1994, Plaintiffe appearing in person and by thelr Attorney, Joe
Francis, and the Defendant, Coumodity Credit Corporation, appearing by John
M, Imel, United States Attorney, and the Defendant, Tri-State Insurance

Company, appearing by _itg gitorney, Joc Francls , testimony having

been offered and Briefs flled by both parties, and the Court having filed its
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order of Judgment, and its
Memorandum Opinion hereiln, and the Court being fully advised in the premises.

IT 18 HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED by the Court that Plaintiffs
take nothing by thie action, and their Complaint is hereby dismissed with
prejudice.

IT IS FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Defendant, Commedity
Credit Corporation, have Judgment on its Counterclaim agsingt the Plaintiffs,
Joe Francis, Nethan Janco, 8tewart W. Mark, Charles L. Follansbee, Jr., B. J.
McPherson, Robert Wilson, and John W, Elder, partners, d/b/a J¥W Company, and
the Defendan:, the Tri-State Insurance Company, jointly and severally, for the
sum of $29,244,2%, topather with interest at the rate of six percent (6%} per
annum from May 22, 1962, on the sum of $2,061.00, and interest at the rate of
gix percent (6%) per annum on the sum of $26,563.16 from the date of this
Judgment , until pald, and for all costs and disbursements in this action, for
all of which let execuilon lesue.

Dated this Gth day of May, 1964, R~ o

et b P

United States Distriect Judge

et e orer. r AL, S



IMITED STATHES DISTRICT COURY

FOU THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAROMA

DEJEY GRAIN COMPANY, INC,, an 3
Oklahoma Corporstlon, )
)
Plaint i€, )
)
V. ) CIVIL, ACTION NG, 5463
)
COMMODITY CREDIT CORPORATION, i
)
Defencant, ) F g L. E D
)
UNITED STATES FIDELITY AMD ) oo
GUARANTY COMPANY, } IRV
Additional Defendant on )
Counterclaim, ) NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, 17 » Misteios Cloqerf
JUDGM ENT

The above cause came regularly om for trial before the Court on the 26th
day of March, 1964, Plaintiff appearing in person and by their ittornay,
Joe Francis, and the Defendant, Commodity Credit Corporation, appearing by
John M. Imel, United States Attornmey, and the Defendant, United States Fideliry

and Guaranty Company, sppearing by 1ts stborney, doe Francls , and testimony

having been offered and Eriefs filed by both parties, and the Court having filed
ite Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and COrder of Judgment, and its
Memorandum Opinion herein, and the Court being fully advised in the premises,

IT I5 HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED by the Court that Pleintiff take
nothing by this zction, znd their Complaint is hereby dismissed with prejudice.

1T IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Defendant, Commodity
Credit Corporation, have Judgment on 1ts Counterclaim against the Plaintiff,
Deway Grain Company, Inc,, an Oklahoma Corporation, and the Defendant, the United
States Fidelity and Guarsnty Company, jointly and severally, for the sum of
$8,083.89, together with interest at the rate of six percent (67) per annum from
Aspril 30, 1962, on the sum of $190,62, and interest at the rate of six percest
(6%) per amnum on the sum of $7,893.27 from the date of this Judgment, until paid,
and for all costs and dishursements in this action, for all of which let
execution issue.

Dated this 6th dey cf May, 1964,

canme®

-

United States District Judge



SNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR TdE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ORLAHOMA

WILLARD A. EMERY, JOE O. ELLIS, y
and LLOYD FLEMING, pactners, d/b/a )
E & E GRAIN STORAGE COMPANY, J
)
Plaintiffs, }
)
v, } CIVIL ACTION NO. 5463
}
COMMODITY CREDIT CORPORATION, ) R
) Fir ED
Dafendant, )
)
THE AETNA CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, ) o 1404
Additional Defendant on Counterclalm. ) ’
NORLE O HHOOD
M Clesl, L7, = (Hepier Coart

The above cause canme vregularly on for triel before the Court on the
26th day of March, 1954, Plaintiffs appearing in person and by their Attorney,
Joe Francis, ancd the Defendant, Commodity Credit Corporation, appearing by

Jobkn M, Imel, United States Attorney, and the Defendant, the Aetna Casualty

and Surety iompany, azpearing by _jig LS PO PR P N

tast lwony having, been offered and Briefs flled by both parties, and the

Court having filed its Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Lew, and Urder of
Judgment, and its Memorandum Opinion hereim, end the Court being fully advised
in the premises.

IT IS HEREBY ORDIRED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED by the Court that FPlaintiffs
take nothing by this actien, and their Complaint 1s hereby dismissed with
prejudice.

IT IS FUORTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Defendant,
Commodity Credit Corporation, have judgment on ilte Counterclaim against the
Plaintiffs, Willerd A, Emery, Joe 0. Ellis, and Lloyd Fleming, partners, d/b/a
£ & E @rain Storage Coupany, and the Defendant, the Aetna Casualty and Surety
Company, jointly and severally, for the esum of §10,193.45, together with
interest at the rate of six percent (6%) per annum from March 26, 1962, on the
gpum of $2,606.55, and interest at the rate of six percent (6%) per annum on the
gum of $7,546.57 from the date of this Judgment, until paid, and for all costs
and dighursements in vhis action, for all of which let execution issue.

Dated this Gth day of May, 1964, ) R ——,

United States District Judge



e T

R

R - ‘n,--.ew..—..,—W?n_—‘fnm_.’.m_-. K - oy e —— R T B L IR ree————, N
K ¥ 8 ———

UNITED STATES DISTRICY COURT

POR TEE NORTHERN DISTRIET OF OXLAHOMA

ALLEN §. JAMES, JR., KEX BAUGH, )
AND FERN H. PRAY, partners, d/b/e )
SAPULPA GRAIN STORAGE COMPANY }
}
Plaintiffs, }
)]
V. 3} CIVIL ACTION NO. 5463
)
COMMODITY CREDIT CORPORATION, )
)
Defendant, ) F L E D
) .
THE AETNA CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, )
Additional Defendant on ) N R
Counterclaim, ) i b
MNOBLE O HOOD
JUDGMENT Clerk, U, 5 Pisteiot Courf

The above cause ceme yegularly on for trial wefore the Court on the
26th day of March, 1964, Plaintiffe appearing in person and by their
Attorney, Joe Francils, and the Defendant, Commodity Credit Corporatiom,
appearing by John M. [mel, United Statas Attorney, and the Defendant, the
Aetna Casuaity and Surety Company, appearing by _ite sitoymey, Joe Franels .
and testimony having been offered and Briefs filed by both parties, and the
Court having filed its Pindings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Oyder of
Judgment, and its Memorandum Opinion herein, and the Court being fully advised
in the premises.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED by the Court that Plaintiffs
take nothing by this sction, snd their Complaint is heraeby dismissed with
prejudice.

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Defendant,
Comuodity Credit Corporatiom, have Judgment om ita Counterclaim against the
Plaintiffs, Allen S. Jsmes, Jr., Rex Baugh, and Fern H. Pray, partnexs, d/b/a
Sapulpa Grailn Storage Company, and the Dufendant, the Aetna Casuaity and
Surety Gompany, jointly and severally, for the sum of $35,689.02, together
with interest at the rate of six percent (6%) per annum from July 10, 13962,
on the sum of $7,455.25, and interest at the rate of six percent (G%) per annum
on the sum of $23,233.07 from the date of this Judgment, until paid, and for
all costs and disbursements in thia aetion, for all of which let executien
issue,

bated rhis oth day of May, 1964.

' R s
Tre-. o LA

United States District Judge

et e im o B - — A it = ¢ 2ot s e e r——————————



B i ol .,!?:__,‘.‘,_,_\_ R A T o g R -
o
o 0 P
o

IMITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ORLAHCMA

CEORCE THOMPSOM, R, O, HARRIS, )
TED DEWITT, W. F. DORNEY and )
LLOYD B, FLEMING, partners, d/b/a )
READING GRAIN STORAGE COMPANY, Y
}
Plaintiffs, )
)
v, } CIVIL ACTION ND. 5463
)
} . -
COMMODITY CREDIT CORPCRATION, ) Fli=D
)
Defendant, )
) SRTIEART 7T
THE AETNA CASUALTY AND SURETY ) e
COMPANY, Additional Defendant on )
Countercisim. ) NOBLE O AGOD
Qlerk, L. % Diaarwr £ oarg
JUDGMENT

The above cause came regularly on for trisl hefore the Court on the
26th day of March 1964, Plaintiffs, appearing in person and by their Attorney,
Joe Franciam, and the Defendant, Commodity Credit Corporatiomn, appearimg by

John M. Imel, United States Attorney, and the Defendent, the Aetns Casualiy

and Surety Company, appearing by 3te attorne Loo Traneis
k4

and testimony havinp been offered and Briefs filed by both parties, and the
Court having Flled its Findings of Fact, Cenclugions of Law, and Ovder of Judp-
ment, and its Memorsndum Opinion, and the Court being fully advised in the
premises.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED by the Court that Plaintiffs
take nothing by this action, and their Complaint is hereby dJismissed with prejudice.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Defendant, Commod-
ity Credit Corporation have Judgment on ite Countevelsim against the Plaintiffs,
George Thompson, W. O. Harris, Ted DeWitt, W. F. Dorney and Lloyd B. Fleming,
partners, d/b/a Reading Crain Storage Company, and the Defendant, The Aetua
Cisualty and Surety Company, jointly and severally, for the sum of $35,184.69,
rovether with interest at the rate of six percent (6%) per annum from June 27,
1962, on the sum of $16,935.16, and interest at the rate of six percent (6%}
per annum on the sum of $18,229.53, from the date of this Judgnent, untll paid,
and for all coste and disbursements in this action, for all of which let execu-
tion issue.

DATED this 6th lay of May, 1964.

& LR

{

United Ytates District Judge

R, e b LR r - v —————— -



UNTTEN STATES NISTRICT £OURT

FOTOTHE NOBTHERY DISTRICT 7 OKLAROMA

THOMAR A, SCHERFZ, d/b/a )
)

SCHERER ZRAIN STORAGE COMPANY, )]
)

Plaintiff, )

}

V. ) CIVIL ACTION MO, 54613

)

]

COMMODITY CREDIT CORPORATION, ) .

) FILED
Defendant, )
)

WESTERN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, ) aroe B REA
Additional Defendant on ) o
Counterclaim. }

NOBLE . HOOH
Clerk, U, 8, Thstler Coamd
JUDGMENT

The above cause came regularly on for trial before the Court on the
26th day of March 1964, Plaintiff, appeariny in person and by his Attorney,
Joe Francis, and the Defendant, Commodity Credit Corporation, appearing by
John M. Imel, United States Attormey, and the Defendant, the Wastern Casualty

and Surety Company, appearing by_ jtg attorney . Joo Fenets

and testimony having been offersd and Briefs filed by both parties, and the

Court having filed its Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order of Judg-
wment, and its Memoranduu Opinien, and the Court being fully adviged in the

premises.

1T I3 HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED by the Court that Plaintiff

take nothing by this action, and his Complaint is hereby dismissed with prejudice.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Defendant, Commod-
ity Credit Corporation, have Judgment on its Counterclsim azainst the Plaintiff,
Thomas 4. Scherer, d/b/a Scherer Crain Storage Company, and the Defendant, The
Western Casuslty and Jurety Company, jointly and severally, for the sum of
$16,925.27, together with interest at the rate of six percent (6%) per annum
from 4pril 5, 1962, on the sum of $7,111.12, and intereat at the rate of six per-
cent {6%) per annum on ~he sum of $9,814,75 from the date of this Judgment, until
paid, and for all costs and disbursements in this action, for all of which let

execution issue,

DATED this 6th day of May, 1964,

1

wmcam s e e . ot i — e



UNITED STATES DISTRICY COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT UF OKLAHOMA

W. J. LAMBERTON, d/b.a
¥. J. LAMBERTON WAREHOUSE,

Plaintiff,

V. CLVIL ACTION NO. 53463

COMMODITY CREDIT CORPORATION,

Defendant, F’ f L E D
CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY,
Additional Defendant
on Counterclaim,

e el O

- 1964

NOBLLE €. HGOD

JUDGMENT Clerk, Li. 8. DHstiios Conrt

The above cause came regularly on for trial before the Court on the
26th day of March, 1964, Plaintiff, appearing in person and by bhis Attorney,
Joe Francils, and the Defandant, Commodity Credit Corporation, appearing by
John M. Imel, United States Attormey, and the Defendant, the Continental

Casualty Company, appearing by ites attoiten, Joo Froncle ,

and testimony having been offered and Briefs filed by both parties, and the
Court having filed its Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order of Judg-
ment , and its Menorandum Opinion, and the Court being fully advised in the
premises.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED by the Court that Plaintiff
take nothing by this action, and his Conpiaint is hereby dismissed with
prejudice.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Defendant,

Commodity Credit lorperation, have judgment apainst the Flaintiff for all
costs and disbursements in this gction,

Dated this 6th day of May, 1964,

(e F B

United States District Judge




s i e e o .,W_ e o et e o e [

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKIAH(MA

; O0OLOGAR FEED COMPANY, a co-partnership }
consisting of W. D, Ypeer and |, J, Keeling, }
)}
Plaintiff, )
| )
|
V. ) CIVIL ACTION NO, 5463
} .
COMMODITY CREDIT CORPCRATION, 3 FiLED
i Defendant. )
JUE - 21864
NOBLE C. HGOD
JUDGMENT Clerk, U. 5. Tistcier Coget

i The above cause came regularly em for tylal before the Court on the

] 26th day of March 1964, Plaintiffs, appearing in person and by thelr Atterney,
Joe Francig, and the Defendant, Commodity Credit Corporation, appearing by
John M, Imel, United States Attorneay, and testimony having been offered snd
Briefs filed by both parties, and the Court haviny filed its Findings of

| Fact, Conclusions of law, and Order of Judpment, and its Memorandum Opinion,

. and the Court being fully advised in the premises.

IT 1S HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED by the Court that Plalnciffe
take nothine by this sctlon, and their Complaint is hereby dismissed with prej-
udice.

IT IS FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Defendant, Com-
modity Credit Corporation have Judgment apainst the Plaintiffs for all of its
costs and disburszements in this actionm.

hated this &th day of May, 1964.

.

«"i’/ﬂﬁiﬂ Ly [ My

United States District Judge




T T g

IN THE UNITED STATeES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERI! DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GRAND RIVER DAM AUTHORITY, )
a public corporstion,
)
Plaintiff,
)
V8
)

1l Tract of Land Conteining 213.1 acres, .
Roger Bogle, et el., ) Civil No.__5694

) FILED
Defendannts. g

A - 21864

JUDGMENT O} VERDICT

NOBLE C HOoOoD
Clerk, 1J, 8, District Cnprt
This action came on for trigl before the Court and a jury,

Honorable Toitin v Tals BTt » District Judge, presiding, and

the issues being to determine the just compensation to be paid for the
taking of the lands designated and described in this proceedings as
Tract_lNo, 7 MF 54 + FL____, and the jury having rendered its verdict
awarding anc fixing just compensation in the amount of $ 34, 000,00 .
The Court finds that the verdict of the jury is regular in ail
respects and that each and all of the allegations of the petition in
condemnatior. are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to acquire property by eminent domain for the uses and purposes set
forth in said petitior; and, that it is necessary and convenient to ac-
quire by condemnation the lands and/or estate therein, as hereinafter

described.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDCED AND DECREED that the sum of

$_al, QU0 GG , fixed by jury verdict, is full and just compensa-

tion for the taking of the lands and/or sstate therein,

The lands or estate taken are as follows, to-wit:

A T LS dam. e ® P



A s s R —




Ry

TR

s w.ﬂ.f - e e
wHg~

IT TS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate taken
is the entire and uneicumbered fee simple title to the lands designated
as "fee $itle"; that the estate taken in and to the lands designated as

“perpetual easement" is the perpetual right, privilege and authority to

flow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam thereon, and withdraw

the same therefrom, and to inundate intermittently from time to time,
free and clear of all liens and encumbrances of whatscever nature, to-
gether with the right to remove, or cause to be removed, such structures
and improvements and other objects that may be located thereon and as
herein described, reserving unto the owners the right of occupancy and

use of said lands for any and all purposes that de not interfere with

the construztion, maiatenance and operation of the Markham Ferry Project.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the

_Roper Bogle anc Wllima Dogle, his wlile

have and recover a judgment against  Grand River Dam Authordty,

a_public corporatlion

for and in the sum of $_{,100,00 , together with interest at the

rate of 6% per annum from the  23rd day of August L1968, until

paid, the same being the difference between the award of the commissicners

and the verdict of the jury.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in

all of the above designated and described real estate, as described in

the petition, and the interest therein taken by these eminent domain pro-

ceedings, was vested In the Grand River Dam Authority on the_23 day of
Aupust  ,19 ©3 , upon the depositing of the commissioners' award

with the registry of this Court for the lands and estates taken in

and to the above described land.

Dated this the_2nd day of June , 19 64,

- - "/
il 4 *:,,)Mu_..,

U, 8. District Judge




i N
i T Ty g
i E L
LI Y .
KRR Ve
! . L] ST S
ok oo S T
Mk ‘ Li . ;
’ it : (Rt . Lo . -
IEE k. .
. S . . i K e
‘ *
: . ¢ [ Tenw
. .. 4
- . w D
e T o i ]
P ot R YR TS 711 5 b I3 it [ERE A
A 577 SR TR LA i . A K
| e : 4 ;
Al P f S 4l I AT o
~ i ¥
B ! )
o i £ i . Y 5 i
E i " .
2l e , R }
: i PR
‘42 " . . (e . LEA H
N
2t ! . 3 T ' ' RO
- e . r
L.
o - - Toreas . R CIEIN
P : 3 i .k . Ve,
»
-
T . I SR
< o
R .
:\ Y : et
M WP R . . .
vt -
- '
T L '
Ea ' f :




e T FRS— T SR _---..tnzm,_.,mwww—— - diad S ] p—

il THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERIT DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GRAND RIVER DAM AUTHORITY, )
a public corporation,
)
Plaintiff,
Vs
)

£
) Givil No. 2090

1 Tract of land containing 7.7 seres,
more or less, in Mgyes County, Oklahora ) "I -
Jessle M, Hn;n, ¢t al., ’ ’ -Frr‘ LE iﬁ‘
)
Defendants. )

SUR - 21964

JUDGMENT ON VERDICT

NOBLE C. A00OD
Clerk, U, 8, Disteior Court

This action came on for trial before the Court and a jury,

Honorable Iaither Behanon , District Judge, presiding, and

the issues being to determine the just compensation to be paid for the
taking of the lands designated and described in this proceedings as

Tract . MF 52 FF Rev. , and the jury having rendered its verdict

awarding and fixing just compensation in the amount of $ 7,000, 00 .
The Court finds that the verdict of the jury is regular in all
respects and that each and all of the allegations of the petition in
condemnation are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to acquire property by eninent domain for the uses and purposes set
forth in said petition; and, that it is necessary and convenient itoc ac-

quire by condemnation the lands and/or estate therein, as hereinafter

described,

IT I3, THEREFCRE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the sum of
$‘Z,jx31;QQ_ , fixed bWy jury verdiet, is full and just compensa-

tien for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein.

The lands or estate taken are as follows, to-wit:

AR A S e e e e P B e e



TRAGT No. & IMF 58 FE Hev,
{Parpotual Easement lipon)

The following deseribed land situsted in Mayes County, Cldahoma,
to-wlih:

ALl that part of the NW} of Sestion 15, T 22 N, R 21 T of
the Tndiar Suse and Meridian desaribed zs follows: Beginning
at a point in sald NWi 397.5 feet North and 120 feet East of
the Jouthwest corner thereof, thenge on & curve to the right
45 feet Southerly from and parsllsl to the canter line of State
highway Number ‘wenty (20) ae now located, a distance of approxi-
mately LhC foat to a point 520 feet Bast and 590 feet North of
sald Southwest corner, thence Southerly parallel Lo the VWest
boundary of said NW: a distance of 90 feet, thence in a South~
easterly direction te a point A0 feet North and 580 feet Last
of the Southwess corner of sald !WH, thence in a Southeasterly
direction to 2 point 850 feet East and 330 feet North of said
Southwest copner, thence Easterly persilel to the South boundary
of sald MWi to a peimt in the Southernmest boundary of the Southsrn-
most ity of Tulse conduit line right of wny, thence in s South-
easterly dilrection on and along sald Southermmoet right of way
beundary to & point 1088,8 feet Essi and 238.4 feet North of sald
Southwest cormser, thence 3 4° 30' W a distanoe of 239.1 feet to
a point in the South boundary of said NWi 10L0 feet East of the
Southwest cormer thereof, thence Westerly along said South boundary
a distance of 619 feet, thance in a Northweeterly direectlon to
the point of hezrinning, containing 7.7 acres.



angE T

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate
taken is the entire and unencumbered fee simple title to the lands desig-
nated as "fee title!; that the estate taken in and to the lands designat-
as '"perpetual easement! is the perpetual right, privilege and authority
to flow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam thereon, and with-
draw the same therefrom, and to inundate intermittently from time to
time, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances of whatsoever nature,
together with the right to remove, or cause to be removed, such struec-
tures and improvements and other objects that may be located thereon and
as herein described, reserving unto the owners the right of occupancy
and use of said lands for any and all purposes that do not interfere
with the construection, maintenance and operation of the Markham Ferry
Project,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
Jessie M, Horn

have and recover a judgment against Grand Rlver Dam Authorlty,

a4 public corporation
for and in the sum of $_2p000,00 | together with interest at the

rate of 6% per annum from the 23I‘ddaj:\ of _December ,19 &3 , until

paid, the same being the difference betwsen the award of the commissioners
and the verdict of the jury.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the above designated and described real estate, as deseribed in
the petition, and the interest itherein taken by these eminent demain pro-
ceedings, was vested in the Grandvﬁiver Dam Authority on the_23rdday of

_Decenber , 19658 upon the depositing of the commissioners'

award with the registry of thisg Court for the lands and estates taken in
and to the above described land.

Dated this__20d day of __ June L1964 .

> “
(—\ ,Afl/Z £ ,z;—f::'}ﬂ'{ﬂ. Fave
U. 5. District Judge

e e e A ———— e s e 7+




JUDGMENT ON JURY VERDCT CIV 31 (9-63)

Mnited Dtates Bistrict. Court
FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTHICT OF OKLAHOMA
CiviL. ACTION FILE No. Fﬁ?'r.l

I

Josephine Hellls,
TUBGMENY 350
Studehaker Corporaiion, a Corporation
NOBLE €, BOOD
Clerk, 11 5 Dietrict Cowrt
This action came on for trial hefore the Court and a jury, Honorable Ailen E, Barrow
, United States District Judge, presiding, and the issues having been duly tried and
the jury having duly rendered its verdict,
It is Ordered and Adjudged that the plaintiff take nothing, that the
action is cdisuiszsed on its merits, and that the deiendant, Studebaker

Corporation, a Corporation, recover ot the plalntifi, Josephine Helllg,

its copts of action,

Dated at  Tyulan, Oklahowa , this  2nd day

of  June R C

_ HOLLE €, HOOD,

T 2 ce
5.7

Ehj“j:/ T b e
“ Pen B, Doilenger

Deputy.

Al b - . TP, o P g P 117 T e o ek ot i e —————————



IN THE UNITED STATHS DISTRICT COURT

FCR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

LB R

GRAND RIVER DANM AUTHCRITY, 3 e *.a 1964
a public corporation, D
) [,
Plaintiff, N(}BLE [N l'i( !({-U )
) Clerk, U 8 risipict ovrt
s
)
77.5 Acres of Land, more or less, o 5683
Rachel &xth Hardesty, et al., ) Civil No._ 27
)

)
Defendants. }

JUDGMENT ON VERDICT

This action came on fer trial before the Court and a jury,

Honorable #llen E, Barrow , Distriet Judge, presiding, and

the issues being to determine the just compensation to be paid for the
taking of the lands designated and described in this proceedings as

Tract_ 5 MF 35 + FE , and the jury having rendered its verdict

awarding and fixing just compensation in the amount of $ 17,400, 00 .
The Court finds that the verdict of the jury is regular in all
respects and that each and all of the allegaticns of the petition in
condemnation are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to acquire property by eminent domain Tor the uses and purposes set
forth in said petition: and, that it is necessary and convenilent to ac-
quire by condemnation the lands and/or estate therein, as hereinafter

described.

IT 18, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDCED AND DECREED that the sum of

$ 17,400,000 , fixed by jury verdict, is full and just compensa-

tion for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein.

The lands or estate taken are as follows, to-wit:

e oA e e TE ARG S B Y P o ol SRR b [P ——



B R L e B e o, T L Ll S R

...w-. ety b o]

et

5IF 35 ¥E

{(Few Title to and Perpetua)l Lasement Upon)

The following deseribed land situated in Mayes County, Oklahoma,
to=wit !

FEE TITLE to: )

All that pert of the SWi SWi SEL of Seotion 3, lying South of the
County Highway except & 33-foot strip South of and adjecent to the
center line of sald Highwsy, and 21@ of Lots 2 and 6, and that part
of Lot 1 lying Soutih and West of the follewing described line:
Beginning at & point in the East boundary of said Lot 1, 495 feet
South of the Northeast corner thereof, thence Westerly parallel to
the North boundary of said Lot | a dietence of 330 feet, thence
in a Northwesterly direciion to & peint in the North boundary of
said Lot 1, 660 feel, West of the Northeast corner thersof, in Section
10, a1l in T 22 N, R 20 E of ths Indian Base and Meridian, centaining
1.2 gcres lneluding any and all right, title and interest in and to
the bed and banks of Crand River incident to the ownership of the
above described land.

PERPETUAL EASEMENT uvon:

ALl thet part of Lot 1 lying North and fast of the following des-
cribed iine: Beginning at a point in the Bast boundary of said
Lot 1, 495 feet South of tha Northeset corner thereof, thence Westarly
parallel to the North boundary of safid Lot 1 & distance of 330 faet,
thence in & Northwesterly direction to a point in the Noerth boundary
of said Lot 1, 66U f'eet West of the Northesst corner thersof in Section
10, T 22 ¥, R 20 E of the Indian Base and Yeridian, containing 5. scres,

. .

e it o bt [ SRR



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate taken
is the entire and unencumbered fee simple title to the lands designated
as "fee title"; that the estate taken in and to the lands designated as
"perpetual easement” is the perpetual right, privilege and authority to
flow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam thereon, and withdraw
the same therefrom, and toc inundate intermittently from time to time,
free and clear of all liens and encumbrances of whatsoever nature, to-
gether with the right te remove, or cause to be removed, such structures
and improvements and other objects that may be located thereon and as
herein described, reserving unto the ouwners the right of occupancy and
use of said lands for any and all purposes that do not interfere with
the construction, maintenance and operation of the Markham Ferry Project.

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that 4he
Rachel Smlth Hardesty

have and recover a juilgment against the Grand River Dam Authority,

4 public corporation

for and in the sum of $_ 3,720.00 . together with interest at the

rate of &% per snnum from the 2Gth  day of_ July ,16 63, until

paid, the same being the difference between the award of the commissioners
and the verdict of ths jury.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the above desipnated and described real estate, as described in
the petition, and the interest therein taken by these eminent domain pro-
ceedings, wus vested in the Grand River Dam Authority on the 29 day of

July ,19 03 | upon the depositing of the commissioners' award

with the registry of this Court for the lands and estates taken in
and to the zbove described land,

Dated this the 2r'd day of _June , 1964

(o F A

e A ?' f

G, S. District Judge

A e R ERAY M WA s T - e i b o AT B



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
KORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,
V3.

1,632.12 Acres of Land, More or Less,

Situate in Osage County, Oklahoma, and

Csage Tribe of Indians, et al., and
Unknown Owners,

Defendants.

Civil Ho. 5866

)

)

)

)

) Tracts Nos. 273-1M

) 273-2M

) 273-3M
273-4M

; 2710-2M

)

AMENDED PARTTAL JUDGMENT

DIOBLE v

Clexk, Ul 8 T4es i .

1. ©On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application

of the United States of America, by its attorney, for an Amended Partial

Judgment, amending a partisl judgment filed May 26, 196,

Said Partial

Judgment, filed May 26, 196h, ie hereby amended by substituting entirely

therefor this Amended Partial Judgment,

2, The Court finds that the Declaration of Teking and Complaint

were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the rarties and the

subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected

either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TiA of

the Federal Rules of (ivil Procedure, cn sll parties having compensable

interests in the oil lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration

of Tseking and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set

out therein, became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-

listed defendant was the sole owner of the oil lessee intersst on the date

of taking, and is entitled tc receive the award therefor,

4., The Court finds that plaintiff and A. I, Besinger, defendant

herein, have by the stipulation agreed thet the just compensation to be paid

by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the sbove tract is

the sum of $1.500.00, inclusive of interest.

2. The Court finds the amount cf $1500.00, inclusive of interest,

is just compensation for the taking of the oil lessee estate by the plaintiff

in the above tracts, as such estate and said tracts are described and set

forth in the Complaint end Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this

cause, The sum of $763.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as

estimated just compensetion for gaid oil lessee interests upon the filing of

the Declaration of Taking heroin,

L e e A A SRR AT, R



IT I5, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ATJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oll lessee estete set
forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the tracs herein-
above referred to, as sald tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above 0il lessee interest is the sum of $1500.00, inclusive of
interest;

(c) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $737.00, without interest,

Upon receipt of the last-mentioned defieciency, the Clerk of this Court is
hereby authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry

of this Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the
follewing-nemed payee:

A, E. Basinger . . « « « « + « « « o« $1500.00

Enteved tnis & day of June, 195k,

APPROVED:

ROBERT P, SANTEE ~
Aggistant U, 8, Attorney

ajs

o e m——— —n o PR e e =



e e P - Rt - RA e, e e iaait, o e e—— w! ey

o9 THE UNTPED STATED DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

EDITH BOGSS, Plaintiff, )
}
vE. ) Ho, 5918
) £y m oy
BAZEL RUTH HONL, _ Defendant:, ) S :
i
O RDEER

RO T BT
Clerk . Lm0 Theis ot Oovgegt
It appearing to the Court that prior to the removal of this
cauge to this Court that this action had been 4dlsuisged without
prejudice Iy the plaintiff, in the Suypurior Court in and for Creek
County, State of Oklshoma, Drumright Division, Case Ho. 3920, and
that said dismisgsal was unknown to the removing defendant at the
time of removal and that, thervefore, the action was improvidently
removed,

IT IS ORDERED that this removal proceeding has become moot

and void and should e and ig hereby dismissed.

/
th' ) ) = SRy e

JUDGE OF THE UNWITED STATES DISTRICY COURT




i AT st e e mm i e i o1 <

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

ROGER DALE BOGGSH, a mninor,
by his mother and natural guardian,
EDITH BOGGS,
Plaintiff, No. 5219

)
)
)
}

) FILED
HAZFEL RUTH HOHL, )
}

Defendant, © 1964

NOBLE . HOOD
ORDER Clerk, WL 8 Disteing Ot
It appearing to the Couri that prior to the removal of
this cause to this Court that this sction had been digmissed with-
out prxejudice by the plaintiff, in the Superior Court in and for
Creek County, State of Oklahoma, Drumright Division, Case No, 3981,
and that sald dismigsal was unknown to the removing defendant at
the time of removal and that, therefore, the action was improvi-
dently removed,
IT IS ORDERED that this removal proceeding has become moot

and void and should be and is hereby dismissod.

PR

- Ao .
e R

JUDGE OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

e e i e e r - e —————a e



gt iR I rrres - T T N i
Er-‘ . . !E ; .
ot B .

IOTOTED DIIED DISTRICE COURT FOR Uil

KUZHERI DISURICT OF ok Uhws

Unlted Slaten of America,

Tibelent,

v, Civit Bo. 5052

One Five-pallon can, more or less, and
16 one-hali pluot cans, 52 one-gailon
cens, and 5 five-gallon cang, more or
less, Article lmbeied in part "X-33
Water Repelleot Clear Foismdated from
Dupont Tymor Organdce Tivanate #EE
Wilmineooa Chamleal Cocpocablon,
Chieago 10, Illinoio ¥#X

crLED

Ji 3 b4

e S St e P P P

Cladmant.
NOBLE O HOOD
Cherk. U, 8 Dhstrict Court
DECRES
This matter coming: on before me this 208th day of May, 1964, end the
vlaintits, United Btates of Americe, appesring by and through Lewrence A, MeBoud,
Aspigtans United States Attorney for the Northerm District of Giilzhomn, and tha
elalmaats heredn, T. H. Holland Service Station and Big Cabin Lapber Company, sp-
pearing nelther in verson nor by counsel, and
It spvearing to the court, after having examined the 1ibel of information
and the monition heretofnre filed in this case, that the varlous articlos of
hazardons substonce made the subject matbor of the Libel of informablon are wis~
branded ars ret forth in the libel of information and ere therefore subject to
destrmotion pursuant to the provisions of Mtle 21, U.5.C., Secklon anl, st eog.,
and
T 1% TIFRAFGRE GRDENED, ADJUDGED AND DECREID BY THE COURT that ell of the
varloun arthiclas ol hazgrdous subetence selzed end held by the United States Mar-
thal for the Northern District of Oiklshoms be and thoy sve hereby ordered condemned

and destroyed by the United Stetes Marshal.

(Al e e e
UNTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

e i et e AR e s morett Smkbtatat Wbt 8 ot e el ¢ mp———————



e A . e e e g B e R i

THTTED STATES DISTRICT Cound FOr TR

WORTIERN DISTRICT OF HIAHOMG

S

United States of Anerics,
Libelant,

V5. } Civil No. 5953
)
Articles of Hezsrdous Substence, consist- }
Ing of L7 one-gallon cans and 3 five-gallon
cans, more or lees, and 32 opa-half pint
cans end 36 one-gallon cans, more or less,
"%-33 Water Repellient Clesr Formulated From
)
i
)

Duptint Tyzor Grganic Titanate e Wilmling - §
ton Chemicel Corporstion, Chicago 10, F ¥ L E D
Iilinoie *ee "

STUSR A - L)

Clalmant.
NOBLL L HOOD
Clerk, 1. % Drisreict Lomnre
DECREE
TMuic metter caning on before me this 28th day of May, 1964, and the
plaintify, United btates of Amarics, appesring by and through ILavrence A.
MeSoud, Asalztant United Stetes Attorney for the Northrn Distrlet of Oklehoma,
and the cleinmants herein; Ralston Farmers Cooperative, Ralston, Oklehcms, and
Moss Chevrolet Compeny, Pawnes, Oklahoms, appesring neither in person nor by
counael, and
T4 appearing to the court, after having examined the libel of informa-
tion and the monition heretofore filed in this case, that the verious articles
of hezerdous cubstante mede the subject matter of the libel of information axe
misbrended as set forth in the 1lbel of information and are therefore subject
4o destruction pursuant te the provisions of Title 21, U.B.C., Bectlon 301,
ot oag., and
It further appearing to the ocourt that tho claimants herein, Relston
Tarmers Cooperative, Rulsbon, Oklshoma, pnd Moss Chevrolet Coampany, Pewnee,
Oklahoms, vho are the persons from wham the captioned articles wers peized,
have by lettem dated May 20, 1964, and May 12, 1964, respectively, addressod
to Mr. Lewry McSoud, Assistant United Btates Attorney, relinguished any inter-
est wiich they may have had in such articles and heve coneented to the dleposi-
tion or destruction of the articles of hazardous substence as this court might
direct.
I7 18 THERHFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THE COURT that all of
the varics artlelen of hawardous substance selzed and held by the United States

Marohat ior the Northern Dietrict of Oklahoma be and they are hereby ordered

AL AL e o



—prome vy S e
i
;AP at

condoiged and daotroyed by the Unlted Shotes dooehol.

UWITED

A L, T o et S St

STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




RN . iy ML
)i A BT I
Wltol, Shabon of Amosles,
TLabelext,
v . oivdl Mo, G95h
Avtieo aizthi N o '1uu ; Ei‘i.fi:'ﬂ‘b&ﬂCﬁ eon-

aril ¢ on@-gadlon
0% Wnkor Ropel-
Dupont Tysor
vryrton Chemlenld
. Iiidneds.”

L ED
RS

L HOOD

X iy drigp C»‘}un

Olrimant .

ftals mabber canlng on bofore me thic 2Bt day of May, 136, and the
ko iiitd, Untted Gtaten of Amerlcon, mppearing Dy A4 through Lawrence A.
Metioud, Ansictant Undbed Stabes Atborney for the Heprbnern Blstriot of Oklehama, gl
the clabeanns hervein; K 1patrick Imploment Compauy sud . . dachine and Weldlng
Cormaaiyy s syfenrlng nelther in person mor bW ecppnsel, and

T wopearing to the court, after haviing expruined the 1ibel of igformation
and the momition heretolone fled In this capse, thet the veprions axticles off
hezardous sibsbence made tho subject matter oif the 1ibel of infomsation noe wis-
branded as set Corlk in the 14bel of informsilon and ere thepefore mubjact to
destrzction pursusnt to the nrovieions of Title M, 7.8.0., Sectlon 301, b sed.,
and

It further appearing to the court that Lo claiment hereln, KL lpatrdoi
Inplarowt Company, one of the persons Tron whom the capbloned artlcles were
selsed, han by letter énted May T, 196k, addressed to Laryy MeSoud, Assistant
Undted Bteben Dlstriet Attorney, ralinquishet sy interest which he may have
had in such articles and has congented to Ll disposliion o dastymetion of
the articles of hazerdouns substance as e court mlght direct.

T TS TFEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGHD AND DECAEED BY THE COURT thet all of
the variouns articles of hmzardous substence seized snd held by the United States
Marshel for the Northern District of Ohlmhome be ond They ace herchy orderad

condmmmoed and destroyed by the United States Mprohal.
-~

'1.|—- o

j £ a‘f,b—}.aw £

IH\TI‘I'ED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



T "’"_Wn g DAL e men ¢ e rim e v + v e e s w—m-wp -

LT UMATES DISTRIOT ooy PRt TILE

7

SRRTISRN DISERICT OF JETLATERR

Undter] States o Ao nloa,
Libelant,

V. Civit 3o. 5955
Arbicleos of Heenedows Sdostance, conglsting
of Bhoone-hed{ plnl omce, S0 one-gallonm cans,
and 6 flve-palion cans, more or less, and 37
ana-half pint cens, 5 one-gallon cens, and
o Prve-pallon canc, oore oy lees, 'K-33
Water Hepellows Cloar Yormuwlated From Dupoot
Tyroos Qeganic Plteaats #* Wilmingbon Chemicsl
Corparation, Chieags 10, Iliinois sk "

FILED
JUT ] 1h4

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U1 8 District Conr

T T

Claedmant .

DECRE

e

This mester coming on before me this 2Bth day of May, 1964, and the
ploAntils, Undted Stotos ol Amorica, appearing By ond through Lewrence A.
Mefond, Azsistant Unitoed Stetes Attormey fox the Northern District of Gkle~
homn, snd the slaiments hewoin, DiVall 011 Company and Hay Reod 011 Company,
appecring netiacs Ly porson nor by counsel, and

T4 mppearing to the courd, afbter havisg examined the 1ibel of inforite-
zion and the mondtdirs heresofore Tiled in this case, that the verious articles
of hazardoms ssboisnce made the subject matber of the iibel of i mformation
are micbrended as sct Torth in the libel of informatlon and sre thersfore sub-
Junt bo dephructiosn pursuant to the provisions of ™tle 21, U.B.C., Section
304, ot poq., and

It jurther appearing to the court that the eleimant hereln, Ray Reed
(ii Campery, one of the persons from whom tlw captioned articles were selied,
has by letter dated May 22, 1964, addvessed to Mr. Larry MeBoud, Asslstent
United States Attornoy, relinquished any intercst vhich it may have hed in
puch articles and has consented to the disposition or destruction of the
articles of hazardous substance as this court might effeet.

TT I THERFFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THE COURT that all of
the various arbicies of hazardous substence selzed end held by the Unlted
Staton Marsinl for the Northern District of (rlehoms be end they are heraby

ordered condemned sl Gestroyed by the United States Marshal.

P
i i

United States District Judge

e e i s e R e S AR Wbt 4 e v g e 0 - b ———— e



e B I L o e E LR

UNTTED STATES DESTRICT COURT FOR THE

MURTHERY DISTRICT OF CGRIAHUHA

Mndtad Fheton of lnevios,
Libelant,
Civil No. 5956

G,

Artieles of HMemoasdous Substance, consisting

of 1 one-"all oint can, 50 me-gallon cans,

and 6 flve-galion cans, more oX less,md

29 one-half pint cans, 53 one-gallon cans,

end 3 Fiwe-gallon cand, more or less, "X-33
Water Repellest Clesy Foymulated From Du~

pont Treor Srganle Titasate #0¢ Willnmingbon
Chamical Corporaticn, Chleego 10, Illinois %"

FILED

e N Sl N F oy ot Nt Nl Nl Mo Nt Sl Vsl et

Claimerrt . S 1964
NeBLE € HOGI
DECREE Ciéﬁ'k, LA f)istric! Coure

Thir matter comding on before me thile 20th dey of May, 1964, and the
plaintiff, United States of America, appearing oy and through Lewrence A. MeBoud,
Aspigtent United Otates Attorney for the Nortlers District of Cklehome, and tha
claimants, Broyles Ford Center, Collinsville, Okluhoms, and Rahl Feed Coupany,
Texnodell, (Llahoms, aepresring neither in person nor by counsal, and

It sppeaving to the court, after havisg examined the livel of informa-
tion and the wonition hervetofore filed in this case, that the various arbleles
of hazerdous substence mads the subject matter ot the 1ibel of information are
mishranded ue set forth in the Iibel of informmtion and are thereiore sublect
tn destmietion parsuant to the provisions of Titie 21, U.5.0., Section 301,

at nseg., and

It further appearing to the court that the clainent herein, Broyles Ford
Center, one of the persons from whoo the oaptioned articles were seized, has
by letter dated Mey O, 196l, addvessed to Larry MoBoud, Assistent United Btates
Attorney, reliniched any interest which he may have had in sueh articles and
hes consented to the disposition or destruction of the articles of hazardous
substance as thls court might divect.

IT IS5 THEREFORT ORDERED, ABJUDGED AND DECREED BY ‘THE COURT that all of
the varicus articles of hagardous substenco selzed and held by the United Stetes
Marshel For the Northoran District of Oklahcna be and they are hereby ordered
condepped and destroysd by the Untted Btates Marsbal.

DR |

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

. e — o st NI PR -
e



[ — T TR [ — P - .wwm-—wm-mw“wwmmw—— g e

-1

o

UNIVED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION Wo. 4877

Lessor Interest in Tracts
s, Nos.: LhE1y-4
J-1009-2M-4 thru -7

2Lk3.21 Acres of Land, More or Less, Entire Mineral Interest in

Situate in Rogers County, Oklahoma,

. J- E~6
and laSalle Petroleum Corporaticn, Part of Tract No. J-1009
et al, and Unknown Owners, 1/8 Royalty Interest in

Tract No. W614-78

Lessor Interest in Tract‘" -

No. hé23-h S SR

Defendants.
! P (%1
JUDGMENT NO, 3 Jul G
1. OB

Clexl, U. S woirnnd Lo
On Mey 18, 1564, this cause, as to the cepiioned tracts, came on for

trial, and the parties having waived & jury, the case was tried to the Court,
before the Honorable Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the United States District
Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma. Plaintiff, Unilted States of
America, appeared by Hubert A, Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney for
the Norithern District of Oklahoma. H. §. Milam eppeared for himself and as
agent Tor the estate of W, G. Phillips, deceased, Mildred M. Viles, Mary M.
Btevenson and P. ¥. C. Management Co., Ine. After hearing the evidence and
being fully advised in the premises, the Court finds:

2.

The Court hes jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action. This Judgment applies only to the estetes condemned herein in
certain interssts in the captioned tracts which interests are partieularly
described as follows:

A. As to Tracts Nos. L6iIk-b, J-1009-2M~L, J-1009-2M-5, J-1009-2M-6,
and J-1009-2M-7 the full mineral interest as to all of the oil, gas and other
minerals in and under tnese trects, but subjeet to an 0il and gas lease thereon.

B. As to that part of Tract No. J-1009E-6 which is situated in the
NE} of Section 14, T. 24 N., R. 16 E., the full mineral interest as to all of
the oil, ges and cther minerals in and under such tract,

C. As to Tract Fo. 461L-T8, a royalty interest of 1/8 of all ecil,
produced from said tracs.

D. As to Tract No. L623-4 the full mineral interect as to all of the
011, gas and other minerals in and under this tract, but subject to an oil and

gas lease thereon.



resp———

i
..w_..ﬂ...,-. R . [ B o mrtr e e - V‘ eIy i

3.

Service ol Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice, as providad by Bule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,
on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject property.

L,

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United Steates of America the right, power, and suthority to
condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts are particularly
described in such Complaint. Pursuant theveto, on March 4, 1960, the United
States of America filed Zte Declaration of Taking of certain estates in such
described land and title to such property should be vested in the United States
of America as ¢f the date of filing such instrument.

5.

Simultanecusly with filing herein the Declaraticn of Taking, there
was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the
taking of subject property, certain sums of monsy, part of which has been dis-
bursed as shown in paragraph 10.

6.

The decrease in marke®t value of each of the units of ownership which
ere the subject metter of this Judgment, caused by thie mction, is in the amount
shown following the designation "awerd of just compensation” in paragreph 10
herein, and suchn sums should be adopted by the Court as the awards of just
compensetion for the estates taken in the respective properties.

T.

The awards fixeld by this Judgment will create deficiencies in the de-
posite for the subject tracts as set forth in paragraph 10, and the plaintiff
should deposit sums of money sufficient to cover such deficiencies.

8.

The persons named as owners in paragraph 10 are the only perscns as-
serting any interest in the property interecste which sre the subject matter of
this Judgment, all other persons having either disclaimed or defaulted; the
perscns so named in paragraph 10, as of the date of taking, were the owners of
the property interests as designated in such paragreph, and as owners are en-
titled to receive the awarde of just compensation for the estates condermed

therein by this action.



N he ik A R

e e gt —rrr-

3.

It Is, Yherefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has tie right, power, and authority to condem: Tor public
use the tracts named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and the
verious interests In such tracts, ma defined in paragraph 2 heyein, to the
extent cnly of the estates indicated and for the uses and purposes deseribed
in such Declaration of Taking, are condermned, and title therete is vested in
the United States of America as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking,
and all defendants herein and all other persons interested in such estates are
forever barred from asserting any elsim thereto.

30.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on %he date of
taking, the cwners of the estates condemned herein in the various interests
in the subject tracts, ss defined in paregraph 2 herein, were the persons
whose names appear in the schedule which follows below; the right to receive
the just compensation for the estates tsken in such described property intereshs
in these tracts is vested in the parties so named, and the sums hereby adopted
a8 the awards of just compensation for the respective interests are the sums
shown following the designation award of just compensation” as shown in the
schedule which follows, to-wit:
A end B - - - - ESTATE TAKEN I CERTAIN INTERESTS TN TRACTS KOS,

461L-h, 3-1009-2M-L, J-1009-2M-5, J-1009-2M-6,

J-1009-2M~7 AND PART OF J-1009E-6 COMBINED, AS
SUCH INTERESTS ARE DEFINED IN PARAGRAPHE 2-A & B

Owners:
Estate of W, C. Phillips, deceased - - = ~ - — - 2/5

(Maude H. Phillips, Executrix)
Mildred 1, Viles = = =~ =~ = = = = = = o » w w o 2/15

Hoe 8. Milam = = = = = = - = = = = = o = - v = 2/15
Mary M. Stevenscn =~ - = = = = = = = = - =~ o = - 2/15
Jennie C. Mocney = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = « 1/5

Avard of Just Compensation ~ - - = ~ = = ~ = $2.,100.00 $2,100.00
Deposited As Estimeted Compensation - - - - $1,212.00

Disbursed to oWNers - - = = = w = « w = = o 0 o .. m oo $2.,150.00
Balance Due TO QWRELS = = = = = = = @ = = = = = m = = = = = = = $950.00

Deposit Deficiency ~ = =~ = = = = = = = = u « $888.00

e b it - . oo i+



R SR

C == - - ESTATE TAKEN IN THE INTEREST IN TRACT
¥0, hE1L-73 DESCRIBED I PARAGRAPH 2-C
Owners:
Harry E. Bagby - - - - - = - - - = 1/2
Jeanetta K. Thomason - = = = - « - 1/2
Averd of Just Compensation ~ - - - -~ - = - - $100.00 $100.00
Depoaited as Estimated Compensation = - - - $75.00
Disbursed to Qwners - - = - = = = = = = = @ = « = - ~ - - - -~ None
Balance Due to Owmers = = = = = = = = = = = = - = - = - 4 & - $100.00
Deposit Defieiency - =~ = = = = = = = = = = = $25.00
Dv==-==-- ESTATE TAKEN IN THE INTEREST IN TRACT
N0, L€p3-h DESCRIBED IN PARAGRAPH 2-D
Owner: P.I.C. Management Co., Inc.
Award of Just Compensation - - - = - - ~ - - $970.00 $970.00
Deposited As Estimated Compensation =~ =~ = - $50.00
Disbursed To Jwner = = « = = = - - = = = & & - = & « = & =« - $§0.00
Balance Due to Owmer - = = = = = =« =« - =« - = - - - - = « o & - $920.00
Depusit Deficiency =~ = = = = = = = « = o -« $920.00
11.

It Is Further ORDERED that the plaintiff shall deposit in the

Registry of this Court a sum sufficient to cover the deposit deficiencies

created by this Judgment, in the total amount of $1,833.00 (by agreement of

parties thils sum shall not drew interest), and such sum shall be credited to

the deposit for Gvil Action No. 4877.

Upon receipt of such payment, the Clerk of this Court shall disburse

from the said deposit for Civil Action No. kBTT, certain sums as follows:

To Maudz H. Phillips, Executrix of the

Estate of W. G. Phillips, Deceased - - - - - $380.00
To Mildred M, Viles - - = = = = = = = =« » v = = = $126.67
Te H. S. Milam = = - - = - = = = = = = = = = = - $126.67
To Mary M. Stevenson - = - = = = « = = = = =« -~ = - $126.66
To Jennie C. Mooney =~ - = - = = = = = = = =~ - .- $190.00
To Harry E. Bagby - = = - - = - = = = = = = = = = $50.00
To Jeanetta X. Thomason = - ~ = = = = = « - = = « $50.00
To P.I.C, Maragement Co., Inc, ~ = - - = — = - = = $920.00

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

APPROVED: UNEED STATES DLSTRICT JUDGE

[s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United Etates Attorney

e i s i < ————————



SEwr aa et e gt ios iy -

AURGMENT ON JURY VERDICT CIV 8T (7-88)

United States District. Court

FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CIVIL ACTION FILE No. 5895

William R, Dunagsan

3, JUDGMENT

O0.R. DeFratuvs and Rlossom Carmac

This action came on for tricl hefore the Court and a jury, Honorable Allen E. Barrow
, United States District Judge, presiding, and the issues having been duly tried and

the jury having duly rendered its verdiet, For the plaintiff to recover of the de-
fendant damages ir the amount of Fifteen Hundred ($1500.00) Dollars.

Tt is Ordered and Adjudged that the plaintiff, wWilllam R. Dunagan, re-
cover of the defendant, O.R. DeFratus , the swn of Fifteen Hundred
($1,500.00) Dollars, with interest thereon at the rate of 6% per annum
from the date hereof until paid, and his cost of actlon.

FiLED
MAY 21 1964

MNOBLE € HOOD

Clark, UL 8, Eistrine Cover

Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma ,this  28th day
of Moy , 1964 .
Clerk of Court
By "

i)éputy

2 -t M a0+



e

e e ) R b T ¥ .WAWT AT g o - = oy =

ML

UNITED STATLG DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
KORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO, 877

¥s. (sinelair 0il & Gas Company
Interest Only)

2k3.21 Acres of Land, More or Less,

Bituate in Rogers County, Cklshoma,

and LaSalle Petroleum Corp., et al, i e e
and Unknowvn Owners, B lw ek
Defendante. S .
JUTT 4 10y
JUDGMENT NOQ, 2 Vi B oy

Cleris, Ul 8. Dhews o LG

1.

On May 18, 196i, this cause, as to the captioned tracts, came on for
trial, and the parties having waived a Jury, the case was tried to the Court,
before the Honorable Alien E, Barrow, Judge of the United States District
Court for the Morthern District of Oklahona. Plaintirf, United States of
America, appeared by Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney for
the Northern District of Oklahoma. William M. Tayler, attorney, appeared for
the defendant £inclair 0il & Gas Company. After hearing the evidence and
being fully advised in the premiges, the Court finde:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action. This Judgment applies only to the estates condemned herein in
the interest of Sinclair 0il & Gas Company in any of the property involved in
this sction, 8inelair 01l & Gas Company's interest in the respective tracts
included in this acticn, as such tracts are described in the Complaint and
the Declaration of Taking filed herein, is as follows:

A. As to Tracts Nos. k6lh-¥; J=1009-2M-U, J-1009~2M-5¢ J-1009-2M-5, J-1009-2M~7T,
and U623-h, Sinclair 011 % Gas Company is the owner and holder of a valid and
existing producing cil and gas lease and has assigned said lesse to LaSalle
Petroleum Corporaticn insofar only as it covers oil sands from the surface to
the base of the Bartlesville Sand, and reserved unto itself an overriding
royalty of 1/8 of 8/8. Sinclair 0il & Gas Company yet owns =said ¢il and gas

lease as to all minerals znd sands below the base of the Bartlesville Sand.

B:. As to Tracte Nos. B615-C, G-T1TM-1, G-T17M-2, G-T1TM-3, 4623-3, L61k-C,

J-1008M-1, J~1008M-2, J-1008M-3, J-1008M-k, J~1008M-5, L523-E, J~1009E-2,

J-1009E-3, J-10C9E-}, J~100%-2M-1, J-1009-2M-2, J-1009-2M~3, J-1009E-5, and



s -

that part of J-1009E-6 which is situated in the SBEL of Section 14, T, 2k N.,
R. 1€ E., 8inclair 0il & Gas Company owrs the full mineral interest as to all
of the oil, gas and other minerals in and under these tracts, and same is sub-
Jeet to an oil and gas lease executed by it to LaSalle Petroleum Corporation
limited to the base of the Bartlesville Sand and, in said lease Sinclair 0il &
Gas Company reserved and retained a royalty of L/h of 8/8 of all of the oil,
ges and other minerals produced and marketed under said lease. A1l producing
sand and mineral rights below the Bartlesville Sand sre unleased snd are owned
by Sinclair Oil & Gas Company.
€. As to Tract No. 4614%-78, Sinclair 0il & Gas Company owns the full mineral
interest as to all of the oil, gas and other minerals in and under this tract
of land, subject to an outstanding royalty of 1/8 of all oil produced owned by
Harry E. Bagby and Jeanetta K. Thomason and further subject to an oil and gas
lease executed by it to LaSalle Petrolewm Corporation limited to the base of
the Bartlesville Zand and, in sald lease Sinclair Oil & Gas Comwany reserved
and retained a royalty of 1/8 of 8/8 of all of the oil, gas and other minerals
produced and marketed under said lease. All producing sand and mineral rights
below the Barillesville S8and are unleased and are owned by Sinclair 01l & Gas
Company, subject only to the aforesaid royalty of 1/8 of all oil produced
owned by the said Bagby and Thomason.

3.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
catlon notice, as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedurs,
on all parties defendant In this cause whe are interested in subject praperty.

L,

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such trects are particularly
deseribed in such Complaint., Pursuant thereto, on March k4, 1950, the United
States of America filed ite Declaration of Taking of certsin estates in such
deseribed land and title to such property should be vested in the United
States of America as of the date of filing such instrument.

5.

Simultaneougly with filing herein the Declaration of Taking, there

was deposited in the Registry of ithis Court, as estimated compensation for the

taking of subject property, certain sums of money, none of which has been

e A A A £ e eeon o MY —— e o e A S - e mirr———————_——- -



F e

P mwr..w,.f B LRI ML W b T e —
‘ﬁ‘ H ,

disbursed ag shown in paragraph 10.
6.

The decrease in market value of Sinclair Qil & Cag Company's
interest in the property involved in this case, caused by this action, is in
the amcount of $8,530.00, and such sum should be adopted as the award of just
compensation for such company's interest,

7.

The award fixed by this Judgment will create a deficiency in the
deposit for the subject interest as set forth in paragraph 10, and the plain~
tiff should deposit & sum of money sufficient te cover such deficiency.

3,

Sinclair 0il & Gas Company is the only defendant asserting any claim
to the irterests deserited in paragraph 2 herein, all other defendants having
either disclzimed or defaulted; the named defendant is the owner of such
interest, as of the date of taking, and as such, is entitled %o receive the
award of just compensation for the estates condemned therein,

9.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority tc condemn for public
use the tracts named in paragreph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and Sinclair
0il & Gas Company's interest in such tracts, as defined in paragraph 2 herein,
to the extent only of the estates indicated and for the uses and purposes
described In such Declaration of Taking, is condemned, and title thereto is
vested in the United States of America as of the date of riling the Declaration
of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other persons interested in such
estates are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto,

10.

It Is Further CRDERED, ADJUDGIED AND DECKEED that on the date of
teking, the owner of the estates condemned herein in the subject interest in
the ceptioned property, as defined in paragraph 2 herein, was the deferndant
Sinclair Oil & Gas Company; the right to Just compensation for the estates
taken therein is vested in such company, and the sum of %8,530.00 hereby is

adopted as the award of just compensation, all ae follows, to-wit:

B e e e




ESTATES TAKEN IN CERTAIN INTERESTS IN 4LL
TRACTS AS DESCRIBED IN PARAGRAPH 2

Owner: Sinelair 0il1 & Gas Company

Avard of just cbmpensation for

Sinelalr 011 & Gas Company's interest - - - $8,530.00 $8,530.00
Deposited as estimated compensation
for subject interest = - - «~ » - - - - - - $4,235.00
Disbursed to owner = - - = = -« 4 - R A lone
Balance due to owner = = = « - - - - - @ w . m oo L4 oo L. $8,530.c0
Deposit deficiency - = = = = = « - = = = - - . $4,295.00
11.

It Te Further ORDERED that the plaintiff shall deposit in the
Registry of this Court =he deposit deficiency in the total sum of $k4,205.00
(by agreement of parties this sum shall not draw interest}, and such sum shall
be eredited to the deposit for Civil Action INo. Lary.

Upon receipt of such payment, the Clerk of this Court shall dis-
burse from the depdsit for Civil Action No. L8T7 the sum of $8,530.00 to

Sinelair 011 & Gas Compzny.

/ s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AFPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A, Marlow

HUBERT A, MARIOW
Asslstant United States Attorney

/s/ Willism M. Taylor

WILLIAM M. TAYIOR, Attorney for
Sinclair 0il & Gas Company



,my,wﬁﬂg!ggw_#wﬁwmwwm"”“” T T T i ff”““

I THE UNITED STATHS DISTRICT COUAT FOH THE NORTDHLEN
DISTRICT OF QKLAHORA

tUnlen retroleum Corporstion, )
plaintiff, )
)
va. g Ko, 8670 - oivil
pullman Inoorporated ang ) F1L. ED
Trailmoblle, Ing,, )
Defendants, ) _
SRR N 1Y
- SHAR] f NOBLE €. HOOD

Cleek, 1L s Distrier Court
Thig natter is before the Court on 1tz own motion guestinning

whethar or not the amcunt in dispute betwsen the parties hersln is
suffisisnt to satiafy the jurisdictional amount., pPursuant to an order

of ths Court both sides heve filed briefs on this polnt.
5 bailment 1s involved in this litigation with the belled pro-~

perty damaged while in the possssalon of the defendsnt, the bailse,
The property, a large truck and trajler unit, was repalrable and wes
repalred.

when suit was brought by the pleintiff, damages were sought in
three catagories, as follows:

{L) cCost of repalrs - L7700.05

(2} Loss of use =» £5966.62

{3} Loss of time by plaintiff's employeeg in lnvestigating
snd mitigating darseges, dstermining and ocsusing necessary repalrs to
be msde and it findlng substitute transportation, §7500.20,

Through the process herein cf causing the cleim for repalre
to be brought by the real pariy in interest, 1t has been determined
without dlspule that on ineupance coumpsny peld pleintiff the sum of
46357.14% for such repairs snd that pleintiff's claim herein for dam-
ages for cost of repsirs only invelvsd the Jifference, or §l342.95,
ond thet such les the amount in controversy between the parties hereto
g8 to the cost of repairs and such wug Lhe cass and the suount ine
volved &t the time plaintiff brought sult haerein,

plaintiff*s next oleim for *lusa of use" in the awount of

28966,62 appesrg o be properly brought snd sush amourt 13 in contro-

o B ket P, I



varsy between the parties hereto,

Plaintiff's other cleim for “loss of time*” in the mwount of
57530.00 presents the problem er tc rshether or not guch an ltem g
recoverable ae dansges in a case of the nature irvolved hereln.

The Okirhome supreme Court in parkade Corp. vs. Logke, 260 7.2
100%, which imvolved & bailment of s motor vehicle which was damaged
while in the possseslon of the ballee, stetes that in such altuation
7 4 % # the bsilor may brir. ar sctior based apun breach of contract
or upon negligence * % *+, and theu announces the zeasure of damages
to be "the cost of repair and the value of 1ts use necessarily lost
pending repalr.® The syllabus by the court sald:

n hen on 2utlacbile has bden lmssged by the negllgence of

another and san be repeired, the proper messurs of demsges

18 tue 203t of the repairs end the velus of vhe loss of the
use of it while 1t iz bsing repaired.”

raus, the Nlepusg LupPells Souri ilas recognleed cthat sult maey
he brought hers upon negligence or breach of contract and has flxed
the nessure of GRuWes recoveravie 1n sach indtunce Lo be the sane
ax above oot wub.

findin, no adthorisy for she “loss of time" regovery sought
by the plaintiii, the Jourt soncludes that the amount in controversy
herein Detween Lhe puriies hereto s ;hiwd.y) (vepairs) and S590b, 62
(lose uf uge) For o totul esount in contruversy uf $730%9.57. %his
d0es 5ot satisty the §1U,000.00 Jurlseiciionml requirenent bafore
this Loury mey piecsed v adjudicale Lie wollon,

Ut is therefore ordered that chis Case on the courts own
peliorn is resenues Bo bhe digbriot courl within and for Tulaa Jounby,
Gklabous, Cpoi which iU wes resoved by the defeudeub, Lhe Jlerk is
Atracted Lo teke Lho resessemry sctlen Lo elfucl itie revurn: of thie
onse frap thie occurt tn the gtate courd chove sentlorad,

Deted thla 1&4»3&1 of rune, 1904,

& Tl Aty

fread Daugherdy
Upited States Listrict Judgs



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THR
NORTHERW DISTRICT OF OXLAHOIA

United States of Ameriozea,
Flaintif?d, Ciwvil Ho, 5721

Tract Ne. I-9L7E-k4

FrLLE D

Vs,

171.63 Acres of Iend, More or Less,
Sitvate in Creek & Pawnee Counties,
Olklshoma, and William 3. Bailey, ot al.,

et et S e e et e M e

and Unknown Cwinexrs, g 1964
Defendants.
NOBIRE C BOOn
JUDGMENT Cierk, 11, 8. Thistrict Court

1. Oun thils dmy this cause cawme on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the cwnersiip and the just compensation to be awarded the Tformer owners
of the above tract,

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Teking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the
gubject mwatter of tiis action; that service of process has been perfected
eitner personslly or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714 of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject trac:; that upon the date the Declarstion of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate tazken, as set out therein,
became vested in the Urited States of Anerica.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
listed defendanis were the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the
date of taking, and ere entitled to receive the award therefor,

L. fThe Court finds the amount of $470.40, inclusive of interest,
i just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tract, as such estates and said tract arc described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Toking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sun of $425.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation Ffor said tract upon the filing of the Declaration ol Taking
herein,

5. The Court rfinds that plaintiff and F. J. McNulty and
Ida Lambert, deferdants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just
compensation to be »aid by the plaintiff for the teking of the estate taken
in the above tract is the sum of $175.00, inclusive of interest, for their

interests,



}
R e i e A 3T

e -

The Court finds thet defendants Jaues 7. and Sawoie L. Carcthers,

William S. Bailey, Jr., Lyda Beatrice Grimes, L. Futtermcn, Eliam Corp.,

5. H. Davis Compzny, W. M. Swits Company, R. A. MecDonell Company, and

St. Germain Cowpeny .ave Tailed to appear or answer, nor have their attorneys
appeared or ansvered 1ia tihelr behalf, and tneil said paries defendant are in
default st tnis time.

IT IS5, THERETORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ARJUDGED:

{2) Tee vesting in plaintiff of itie to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as sald tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) e jus: compensation to be paild by the plaintiff for the
taking of the abcve tracts is the suw of $470.40, inclusive of interest;

{¢) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $45.40, witnout interest. Upon
receipt of the lest-menticned defliciency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized end directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the amounts hereinaiter sect forth, payable to the order of the
following-named payees:

FooJ, MeNulty . . . v v o v o« . . . $125.C0

Williaw 8. Balley, Jr. . . . . . . . 2L.80

Lyde Beatrice Grimes . . . . . . . . 21.60

Elfam COro. . = ¢« v v v « ¢« « = = . . B6.4o

S. H. Lavis Company . . + « « s « « .05

W. M. Smith Compeny . . « o « ¢ v « o 9,05
R. A. MacDonell Compally . . . + + + . 3.05

St. Germain fonmany + . ¢« . ¢ v . . . 9.05
Ida Tambert . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50,00
$340,80

(@) The Clerk of the Court is hereby suthorized emd directed to
retain the amounts set out below for this trect Tor a period of five years
from the date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is proverly claimed by
the defendant ownsrs set forth below, and in event said deposit is not
¢luimed, the Court Clerk is directed, without Further crder of this Court,

to return said dejosit, five years from this date, into the United States

Treasury:
James T, end Semmie L. Carothers . . , , . $86.40
Lo Putterman . . o . v 0 v v 0 v w0 0w . 443,20
$ 129.60
Entered this ¢35  day of F/taonye 196k,
/s/ Allen B, Barrow
APPROVED:

/s/ Robert b, Santee UNITED STATES DLI2T 7T JUDGE

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. 3. Altorney
zjs




Tt SRR

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE F LoE O
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

NOBLE C. HOON

James T. {ole, Clerk, 128, Districe Mo

Pialntifr,
v Civil Action No. 5815

Virginlia Lee Beasley,
Delendant

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

Settlement of thils action having been announced to
the Court,

It Is Ordered that this action be dismissed without
prejudice to the right, upon good csuse shown within thirty
(30) days, to reopen the action if the settlement is not
consummated.

Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma, this 26 day of May

el

1964 .

United States District Judge

L e o E A v 1/ AR5



D THe UNITEED STATES DIRTRICT COURT POL kHE
MOE PHEMNN DISTRICT 0% GRLA0ha

Virga Clingluan, 3
}
Plaintiff, ¥
)

va, ¥ No. 5823
)
Safeway Sturee, Ine,, « }
corporation, and }
Jack CGreshan:, j
Defendants,

DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

ARSI STINC S S E RN
Chrork, 10 o EMsteies Cloopt
Comes now the plaintiff, Virginis Clingoan, and dismisses the above
styled and numbered cause of action with prejudice to the bringing of & future

action.

Datad this 7, . day of \;\},u s , 1964,

L]
i
[ R TR LY S
e

G T

Come rnow the defendants, by and through their counsel of record,
and consent to the dismisssi of the abovs styled and numbered cause of

agtion with prejudice to the bringing of any future action.

,KYLE & BRETT

RUDSON, JUDS ON, WHEATC

By:
sttorneys for Deféndants

Fursuant to Rule 28, UBDC, 1T I8 HERUBY ORDERED that the above
atyled and numbered cause be diamissed with prejudice,

NOBLE €, HOOD, Clerk
‘.“ . k] h

By: Lo ' ;'\ e T
Leputy

THRB:el
52184



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THEF { | =
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

sy it

Loie E. Roli-ud, MNOBLT ¢, MO0

Clerd, L 5 Dhse g Coppes

FiaiabLff,
- Civil Action No.5B54

Jub Tee Gy, oo,

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

Settlement of this action having been announced to
the Court,

It Is Crdered that this action be dismissed without
prejudice to the right, upon good camuse shown within thirty
(30) days, to reopen the action if the settlement is not
consummated,

Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma, this _4th day of June |
1964 .

Unitedlsééiés.District Jﬁage



B e S e oy o o T R I o T T, o

FILED
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT CQURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
CU b Tdea
David Norvell, NOBLE €. HOOD
Plaintiff, Clerk, U, 8. Distriet Conrt
Ve Civil Action No.5898

William Beaty,
Dafandant,

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

Settlement of this action having been announced to
the Court,

It Is Ordered that this sction be dismissed without
prejudice to the right, upon good cause shown within thirty
(30) days, to reopen the action if the settlement is not
consumnated.

Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma, this i\‘_’bf_ day ofdune s

15

L A

RN P
United States District Judge




VNTTED STATES DIETRNOE D Foel THE

TIORTHETN DIVMIMT OF GrLATRA

United iogtes of Anerica, )
Plalntliy, ;
)
Y. ) Civil No. 5303
3 FILED
Bobby Doan Hildebrand and )
luoilie Hildebrand, g P 1964
Defendarts. ) O
e ¢ PO
NOBLE & RO

Clerk Ll B rtris o

ORDER AMENDING JOUINAL HNIRY OF JUKBGENT

The above styled mnatter comes oa [or hearing on motion of the pladn-
1iff to smend end correct Journal Entry of Judgmant heretofore enmtered hereln
by the Clerk of this Court porsusnt to the proviiions of Rule 60, Fedsral
Bules of Civil Procedurs.

The Comrt being fully sdvised hereir f4nds that the Jourmal Entry
of Judgment antered herein by the Clerk of thins Gourt incorrectly states
the amount due nlaintiff fran the dafendent end that such error mae cmused
by methemstical error in computing sald judgment.

That the plaintliT should hawe Judprent agminst the defendents for
the sum of $300.59 as interest upon the unpeld prinoipal balmnce of $3,106.49
ac the outstanding princival balance due or July 13. 1961, with interest
therean &t the rate of 4 :!./a% until padid, togetioor with tha costs of thie
actlon.

IT IS THENAFORE ONDERRD, AISURGED AND PEOREMD +that the Journal Enmtry
of Judgment hevetofore entered by the Qlerk of thds Court be smended and
corrected to resd as follows:

The default of the defendants, Iobly Dean Hildebrand mnd Imcille
Hildsbrand, having heretofore been entered for fullure to plemd or otherwiss
defend in accordance with the Federal Rules of Qivil Procedure; and it ep-
pearing that the defendents ers indabted to the pleintiff for the sum of
$306-5’;3 as interect mt the rate of 4 1/%% per amam from Aprll 1, 1960, to
July 13, 1961, on the principel sum of $5,14.19, together with the mum of

$5,106.49 as the outatanding privcipal belazce due and owing on July 13, 161,

[



Fedthes

with: lrmersut thereon at the rate of 4 1720 per amam Srom Juiy 14, A1,

until vaid, together with 1l cosi. oo Wil acihion.

UNITED STATHE DISTRICT JUDGE

AFPLOVED .

ST N T X
Ausintabi 0. 3. Attorney

ot




IN THE UNITED 8TATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THR
NORTHEAN HSTRICT O0F GHMLAHOMA

VERA D, MORRIS, )
)
Plaintidi, ) Givil Action
)
.V } NO. 5882
) . "
RED (WOODROW WILSON) SOVINE, ) F ! L E m
)
Defendant, ) T a4
JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDCGMENT NORLE O HOOD

Clerk, Y. & DHaprsy St

Now on this 22nd day of May, 1964, at %:30 o'clock a.m.,
there came on for hesring the defendant’'s Motion for Summary Judgment.
The plaintitf appeared by her attorney, James G. Davidson, and the de-
fendant appeared by his attorneys, Rucksr, Tabor, Shepherd & [Palmer and
Truman B. Rucker. The Court finds, upon hearing ol evidence in this matter,
upon brief of counsel, and wpon oral argument that judgment be granted for
the defendant.

1T 18 THEREFQORE ORDERED, ADIJUDGED AND DECREED
by the Court that the defendant's Motion {uz Summary Judgment be, and the
same hereby is granted, znd judgment ipsued in favor of the defendant on all

matters herein.

oo 7 ,
S‘/" {:f.fd(x.uz % . J/.se;x.«'aﬁ_a-a--.f'
f JUDGE

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
We'dﬁﬁ?. "\{K@-q Eadl rssgt S e
Attorney for Plaintiff

- ;oA i 5o
s LR . R P Al

Attornay for Defendant

CEATIFICATE OF SERVICE

1, Truman B. Rucker, hereby certify that on the 25th day of
May, 1964, I mailed a true, correct and exact copy of the within and furegeing
Journal Entry of Judgment to James G. D videon, Daniel Buyilding, Tulsa, Oklahoma;
plaintitf's attorney «f record, with proper poetage theraon fully prepaid.

;o hidesatede e S A e A

ph

e e e e ke kst et n e s o s S el R, # LRt e




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

)
Plaintiff, ; Civil No. 4585
va. 3 Tracts Nos, D436 & E-1 & E-2
576,95 Acres of Land, More or Less, ! 7 —_—
Situate in Creek and Pswnee Counties, F [ I._ B

Oklghoma, and Clyde Foster, et el.,
and Unknown Cwners,

SUi - B 1964
Defendants,
NOBLE . HOOD
JUDGMENT Clerk, U. 8§, District Coure

L. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United &itates of Ameriea, by its attorney, for & final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership abd the just compensation to be awarded the former
owners of the tbove tracts.

2. The Coart finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that gervice of process has been perfected
elther personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TIA of
the Federal Rules of Civil Proecedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Deelaratlion of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taXen, es set out therein,
beceme vested in the United States of America,

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
ligted defendants were the sole owners of the shove-captioned tracte on the
daete of taking, asnd are entitled to receive the award therefor.

k. fTae Court finds the amount of $45,035.00, inclusive of interest,
18 just compensation for the taking of the estetes by the plaintiff in the
ebove tracts, a3 such estates and seid trects are described and set forth in
the Complaint zad Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $38,050.00 wae deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for sald tracte upon the filing of the Decleration of Taking
and the Amended Declaration of Teking.

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and Luke Scott, Reymond Qil
Cowpeny, Genavieve J. Hupp, Aberdeen 0il Company, Joseph P. Kennedy and
Raymond F. Krav.s, defendante herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the
Just cowpensation to be peid by the pleintiff for the taking of the estate

taken In the sbove tracts is the sum of $3207.37, inclusive of inkerest.



o T

6. The Court finds thet prior to the institutlon of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of Awmerica and 5. H. Rewo, H. A. Orr, R. R. Stoker,
Hstate of James Robnett, deceased, Robert M. Shannon, E. M. Thompson, Irene
Emerson, Ray Husted, J. Bart Underweod, M. E. Singleton, R. H. CQurry,

C. B. Stoffregen, Bill Ganaway, John Ackley, Billy ?Phill Gsnaway, Joe H.
McQuatters, John Eerndon, Iynn B, Griffith, Jack Eastham, Charles ¢, Davis,
L. H. Barron, Robert Devis, Estate of Bruce S. Barnes, deceased, Robert A,
Jones, The Citizens liational Bank, Waxshechie, Texas, as Trustee for Joihn
Shine, entered into & contract, as evidenced by an option for the purchase of
lend granted by said defenduants end asccepted on behalf of the plaintiff by
the Corps of Englneers, Department of the Army, Wherein it was agreed that
the amount of $7475.(D, incilusive of interest, would be awarded as just
compensation for the taking of the estates to be condemned in the above
tracts; that th2 contract and agreement is & valid one.

T. Tae Court finds that defendants 8. H. Reno {as to the ORRI
only), Williem M. Detney, Alice S. Root, deceased, May Smith, Robert Root
Smith, Melvin Smith, Diana Hirsch, Tom B. S8lick, Jr., Barl 8lick,

Bernice Slick Urschel, €. ¥, Urschel & Tom Slick as Trugtees for Tom Slick,
Berry Sliclt and Eerl Slick have failed to appear or answer, nor have their
attorneys appeared or answered in their behalf, and that said parties
defendant are in defsult at this time,

8. fe Court finds:

{a) Thet the defendents herein consent to the acquisition by
the United Btates of the estates in the lend as set forth in the Deciaration
of Taking;

{b} fThat said defendants consent to the withdrawal of eny
answer, interrogatories and/or objections or other pleadings herctofore filed
in this proceed:.ng contestirg the Government's right to acquire the land;

(c) That there shall be substituted for the legal description
of the tracts and the estates acquired therein, as set forth in the complaint
in condemnation and the Declaration of Teking and the Amendment heretofore
filed in the proceeding the description and estates set forth below:

The fee sinple title, subject, however, to existing essements for publie

roesds and tighways, public utilities, railroads, and pipelines, reserving

e e A ket e e ot eeen e e e ————— ey s



w0 “mnwmmﬂuﬂwmwﬂmqquwmm4mpﬂ R —

to the owner or owmers of the subsurface estate, or sny interest
therein, his or vheir hzirs, administrators, executors, successors

and assigns, all oil, gas and cther winerals in and under said land,
with full) rights of ingress and egress for the purposes of exnloration,
development, production and removal of oil, gas and other minerals
which mey be produced Crom said land, provided, however, that the

oil, gas and other winerals, or interests therein, so reserved are
subordinated to the prior righte of the United States to flood and
submerge the land as may be necessary in the constructicn, operation
and maintensnce of said project, and provided further that the type
and location of any structures and/or appurtenances thereto now
existing or to be erected or constructed in connection with the cxercise
of said minsral rights shall be subject to the prior written approval
of the reprezsentetive of the United States in charge of the project.
TRACT MO, D-436

INDIAN MERIDIAN
TI9N, RO E

SECTION 15: N&NS, T WESHLSEA A, W%SE%SW%;SE%NW%, NELSWESELIME,
gism%s%mwl, NSELIVE I‘%’SﬁNE};, N5S5S5NEL, SEiswioninpl, SsSELSELNEL,
NE—M\F;SW%, NE&-SE%NW%SW;-, WESBLSELNWESWE, Northwest diagonal half of
the EXSELSEHINWLSHE, Northwest diagonal helf of the WhNWLSWANELSW:
WRSUEILES, WNNELSHE, ivBLivlaniey), MALSELTATLC:, Maleubing-
FESWE, a trect of land in the SERSWANVENERSWE, SWASBANWLNELSWE, more
particularly described as: Beginning at the Southwest corner of said
SE&SW&NW%NE&SW%; thence North 165.00 feet to the Northwest cormer
thereof; thence Fast 330,00 feet to the Hortheast corner of said
SW%SE%NW%NEﬁSWi; thence Southwesterly on & straight line to the Point
of Beginning E%NE&SE}—;i EANWANEESEL, Southesst diegenal half of the
SENWANWANEESEL, sw%wum.%s S, SWENBLSEL, EISELNRENWASEE, Southeast
diagenal half of the NWA-SE%NE%M\T%SE‘; svn%s%mém«%ss&, Southeast diagonal
half of the SE—’;SW%NE%—M%SEE, ESSERWLSEE, ESWESHRWLSEL, a tract of land
in the WAWASELNWLSE:, BISWENWESER, wore particularly deseribed as:
Beginning at the Northesst corner of said WAWASEENWLSEL; thence
South 660.00 feet to the Southeast corner thereof; thence West U495.00
feet to the Scuthwest ccrner of said EZSWRNWLSEL; thence northessterly
on & straight lins to the Point of Beginning, e tract of land in the
SWLSWLSERNEL, sislowimpl, sisElcmiwwg, ELSTISwioBiNe:, EiNmEmANmiswl,
NANEENRASWE, NiNSWWESEE, More perticularly described as: Beginning
et the Norttwest corner of said EiSERSWESELNWE; thence South parallel
with the West linz of said Section 15, 430,00 feet to a point; thence
N 84° 120 3L" E, 412,00 feet to a point; thence S, 5° &7' 26" B, 115.00
feet to a peint; thence N 84° 12' 34" E, 2111,00 feet, more or less, to
a point on the Bast line of said SWLSWESERNEY; thence North along
said Emst Line, 243,00 feet, more or less, to the Northeast corner
thereof; thence West 2475.00 feet, more or less, to the Point of Beginning.

The area described aggregates 395.61 acres, wore or less, situate in
Creek County, Oklahoms.

The perpetuel right, power, privilege and esseument occasionally to
overflow, flood and submerge the land in connection with the operation

and maintenance of the Keystone Dem and Reservoir Proj.ct as authorized




L

by the Ac£ éf Ccngress‘approved May 17; 1950 (Public L&% 516, Bist
Congress, 24 Session) together with all right, title and interest in
and tc the structures and improvements now aituate on sald land; pro-
vided that no structures for humen habitation shall he constructed or
maintained eon sa2id laeml, and provided further that no structures of
other type shall be constructed or maintained on said lend except as
may be approved in writing by the representative of the United States
in charge of the project, reserving to the owner or owners of the sub-
surfece estate, or any interest therein, his or their heirs, adminis-
tretors, executors, successors snd assigns, all oll, ges and other
minerals in and under seid land, with full rights of ingress apd egress
for the purpose of exploration, develoyment, production and removal of
0il, ges end other minerals which may be produced from said lend, pro-
vided, however, that the oil, gas and other minerals, or interests
thersin, so reserved are subordinated to the prior rights of the United
States to lood and subwerge the land ae may be necessary in the con-
struction, operation and maintenance of sald project, provided further
the type and iocecation cf any siructures and/or appurtenances thereto

now existing or to be erected or constructed in connection with the
exercise of sald winersl rights shall be subject to the prior written
spproval of the representative of the United States in cherge of the
project; reserving, however, to the owner or owners of said land, their
helrs, executors, administrators, successors, and sssigns, all such
rights and privileges as may be used end enjoyed without interfering
with or ebridging the rights esnd emsement hereby acquired by the Gevern-
ment; the sbove esgtate is taken subject to existing easements for public
reads and righweys, public utilities, railrcades and pipelines.

TRACT MO, Ir4368-1

INDYAN MERIDIAN
TI9N, RS E

SECTICN 15, all that part of the EFSEENW—NEFSW—, southeast
diagonal helf of the N:SWASELNWWENERSWE, SESW%SE—NW—NEuSW%, south~
east dlagonal half of the 5% SELSWLNWANEwSW- southeast diagonel
helf of the EQ-ND Nw—swiNE—sw{k, miw,;swm:—swf, MANELSWENELswL,
SW—NE—NEﬂShu, NENWuSE—NEESWu lying below elevation 759.0" M,S5.L.

The area described aggregates 0.67 acre, more or less, situate in
Creek County, Oklshome,



et

Pty

- e T g - ., P I T " - an—— [EESRE, _.!!,,,,._.__,!

- S

TRACT MO, D-L36E-2

INDIAN MERIDIAN
T1S5 N, R9E

SECTION 15, all that part of the southeast diagonsl half of
the FESBASEMWA-SHE, SWAGULNERSWLE 1ying below elevation 759.0' M.S,L.

The area described aggregetes (.15 acre, more or less, situate in
Creek County, Cklahoma.

(4} Taat the plan of the tracts attached herets and made a part
herecf shall be substituted for the plan of Tracts Nos. D-436, D-436E-1 and
E-2 as shown on 3chedule "B" attached to the Declaration of Taking,

(e) Taat all right, title, and interest of the stipulating
defendants in and to zny and all portions of the tract as set forth in
the complaint in condemnaticon and the declaration of taking heretofore
Tiled in the preoceeding whieh are not included in paragraph {c) above shall
be excluded from the proceeding and titie thereto shall be revested in said
defendants to th2 extent held by them immediately prior to the taking;

{f) That the falr market value and the full just compensation to
be paid for the taking of all the interests acguired in the proceeding, and
far the Governmeat's use of that portion and/or interest in the land title
to which is revested by stipulation, including all damages arising therefrom,
15 the sum of $34,690.00 inclusive of interest.

{g) Taiet s&id sum shall be subject to all liens, encumbrances
and charges existing egainst said ilands at the time of the taking, and that
any and all compensation ascertained end awarded in this proceeding in favor
of any parties now or subsequently named as defendants shall be payable
and deductible from seid sum, and the parties consent to the entry of all
orders, Judgments and decrees appropriste to elfectuate this judgment.

9., The Court firds that Clyde W. PFoster, Arthur M. Foster and Lewis E,
Foster have stipalated and apreed that the final Judgwent is to be reduced
by $75.00, which is the agreed selvage velue of & certain improvement (hay
barn) reserved by theee defendants.

It IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking and the Amended Declaration of taking in
end to the lands hereinsbove referred to, as altered by the revestment set

out in the above pevagraphs, as gaid tracts are described, is hereby confirmed;



.

s s B T o S Rt ey e 4

{h) 7The just compensation to be »aid by the plaint

ifT for th

0]

taking of the ebove tracts is the sum of $45,035.00, lese $75.00 as set

out ebove, inclusive >f interest; of wihieh amount the following sums have

previously been dlsbursed;

Clyde W, Foster, Arthur M,

Foster and Lewis E. Foster . . . . $ 31,140.00
Williem M, Debney, Alice 8. Root,

May Swmith, Robert Root Smith,

Melvir. Smita, Diana Hirsch, Tom B.

Slick, Jr., Earl Slick, Bernice

Slick Urschal, C. F. Urschel &

Tom Siick as Trustees for Tom

5lick, Berry Slick & Farl Slick . . 7,475,060

438,615. 0

{c¢) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the

Reglstry of

this Court the ¢eficiency in the amount of $7910.00, without interest.

Upon receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court

is hereby authorized and directed to draw checks on the funds

in the

Registry of thie Court in the amounts hereinafter set forih, paysble to

the order of the following-named payees:

Clyde W, Foster, Arthur M.

Foster and Lewis B, Foster . . . « . . . $3,475.00
Luke S5ott o+ v v« 4 v o 4 4 o s s 4 e e 600,00
Raymornd O11 Compary., « « « « « « « « s+ » L1,870,00

S. Ho BENIO @ v 4 v ¢ 4 5 s 4 # o o 4 # 5C.00
Williem M. Dabiiey v o « v o o o o + o + o 337.5C
Alice S. Root Estete. + « & v ¢ 4 o ¢ « « 21.09
May Sudth o o 4 v ¢ v 4 6 6 & & & o o o @ 21.09
Roberl Root Smith . + v v o v & & & + & & 21.09
Melvin Smith . . v 4 ¢« s & ¢« & ¢ & = o & 21.10

Genevieve J. HupPe & + & v o o o & 4 & + = 253.13
Aberdeen 01 Co., INC. + o & « « » +» » » » 200,53
Joseph P, Xenned¥ o o o o o o o v o« » - 286,31

Dlana HIPECH + v 4 o 4 o o o =« 5 4 ¢ o o » 0.76
Raymond F. KTEYLIS + « 4 o 0 & o o o & « » 86,40
Tom B, SLick, JTv « 4 &« & o « = = « o « = 741
Farl &lick . . . . e e e e s e e e 7.h1

Bernice Slick Urechel. . . . « ¢« « » & « 33.33
C. F. Urschel & Tom Slick as
Trustees for Tom SlickK., .« « + « « + « « & 1k, 82

Berry Slick., . . . + + « « - 22.22
Barl Slick . . . . - « + + & k.81
27,345.00
Entered this g day of PR 1964,

/s/ Allen E. Berrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTER
Assistant U. 5. Afttorney
ajs

s e nami kb g b Alepanltml et -t AR e A AAA AT 5



ol - 1ww..m.h,{.,‘,.r.o,.“,, e, e

oy

inited States District Court
UNITEL STATES DISTRICT COURT TFOR TH:
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKTLAHOMA

United States cf Americe, 3
}
Plaintiff, z Civil Mo, 720
vs. Trects Nos., D-433 & B-1
thru E-7, as revised to
191.39 Acres of land, More or less, D-433, D-433-2 & E-1
Situate in Creek snd Pawnee Counties, thru B-7 o
Cklahoma, and Leslie M. Yarbrough, et al,, =L e
and Unlmown QOwners, ) ’
Defendants. JUi -8 1964
JUDGMEHRT NOBLE ¢, PR

Cleck, UL 8. Dhstvict Conre
1. Qa this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application

of the United States of Americe, by ite attorney, for a finai Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the Tormer
owners of the above tracts.

2, The Court finds that the Declarstion of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and thet the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publieation of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1a
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties heving compenseble
interests in the subject fracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Teking
and the Compleint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented thet the below
listed defendants were the sole owners of the sbove-captioned trects on the
date of teking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor,

4, Tre Court finds thet the plaintiff United Stetes of America
commenced the altove eatitled sction for the nurpose of sequiring by eminent
domain an estate in certain lands described as follows, fo-wit:

The fee simple title, subject, however, to existing easements

for public roads and highwaeys, public utilities, railroeds and

pipelines, reserving to the owner or owners of the subsurface

estate, or mny interest therein, his or their heirs, adminis~
trators, executors, successors and essigns, all oil, gas and
other minerals in and under said land, with full righte of

ingress and egrese for the purpose of exploration, develapment,

,,,,,,, R RSBl R At

T e s g



e it b amatben .. o iyl IR b

- e g en w g i ks e o e TES = TR = e Lo

productior. and removal of oil, gas and othor winerals which may
be produced Lrom said land.
TRACT NO, D~h433

INDIAN MEFIDIAN
T19 ¥, ROE

SECTION 3, the North 16.59 acres of Lot 1; the southeast
10,00 seres of Jot 1; the east 5.00 acres of the southwest 10.00
acres of Iot 1; the northwest diagonal hall of the northwest
C.62 acre of the northwest 2.50 acres of the gouthwest 10.00
acres of Lot 1, A tract of land in Lot 2, containing 14.26
acres, more or less, sald tract being wore particularly
deseribed as: Beginning et the northeast corner of said Lot 23
thence south along the emst line of said Lot 2, Ti8.25 feet,
more or less, to a point, said point being 495.00 feet north of
the scutheast corner of seid Lot 2; thence southwesterly on a
straight line to a zoint 330.00 feet west and 165.00 feet north
of the southeast corner of lot 2; thence west 165,C0 feet on a
line parallel to the south line of Lot 2, to a point 495,00 feet
wept and 165,00 feet north of the southeast corner of Lot 23
thence north 660.00 feet on a line parallel to the east line of
said Iot 2, to s point 495.00 feet west and 825,00 feet north of
the southezst corner of said Lot 2; thence northwesterly on e
straight lire to a point 990,00 feet west and 990.00 feet north
of the southemst corner of sald Lot 2; thence North 231.78 feet,
more or less, on & line parallel to the east line, tc a point on
the north line of said Lot 2: thence east slong the north line
of Lot 2, to the point of beginning, ESSEINEL, E%-WLSE%NE%,
southeast dlagorel helf of the I\Til N SBANEL, séwémw;smrmﬁ,
SWNWLSBENEE, WASWLSELNEL, SEhsWNEL, s&%misw%m%,

sis%mw%sw%m%, BESWI SRR, SERSWANWLSWLNG:, EXwiswiswiiel,
wESHE-SWEowiNeL,

The area dascrited eggregates 108,66 zcres, more or less, in
Creek County, Oklahoma; and

The perpetual right, power, privilege and casement occasionelly
to overflow, flcod and submerge the land in connection with the omera-
tion and maintenance of' the Keystone Dam and Reservoir Project

on the Arkunsas River, as authorized by the Act of Congrese
approved May 17, 1950 (Public Lew 515, Slst Congress, 2d Session),
together with all right, title and interest in and to the mstruc-
tures and jmprovements now situate on sald land; provided that

no structures for humsn habitation shall be constructed or main=
teined on sald land, and provided further that no structures of
other type shall be constructed or maintained on said land except
as may be approvad in writing by the representative of the United
States in charge of the project; reserving to the owner or cwners
of the subsurface estate, or any interest therein, his or their

heirs, edministrators, executors, successors and ascigns, all oil,



gas and cother minerals i1 and under said land, with foll rights of
ingress anl egress Tor the purpose of exploraticn, development, pro-
duction and rencval of oil, gas and other minerals which may be
produced firom said land, further reserving to the owner or owners
of said land, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors,
and assigns, all such rights and privileges as may be used and
enjoyed without interfering with or abridging the rights and
easement hereby acquired; the below estate is taken subject to
existing ensements for public roads and highways, public utilities,
reilroads and pipelines, over the following described land, to~wit:
TRACT NO, I-L33E-1

INDIAK MERIDIAN
T19 N, RUE

SECTION 3, all that part of the Tollowing described tract
lying below elevation 759.0 feet M,5.L.
A traect of land of about 1.T4 acres, more or less, in the north-
west corner of Lot 2, wore particularly described &s: Beginaing
at e point 990,00 feet west and 990.00 feet north of the south-
east corner of sald Lot 2; thence north 231,78 fest, more or
less, on a line jarallel to the east line of said Lot 2, to the
north line of [ot 2; thence west to the northwest corner of said
Lot 2; therce south 234,63 feet, more or less, along the west
line o said Lot 2; thence east on a straight line to the point
of beginnirg.

The area described aggregates 0.28 acre, more or less, in Creck
County, Cklahcma,

TRACT WO, L[=-k33E-2

INDIAN MERIDIAN
TI19 K, RG E

SECTION 3, all that perit of the following described tracts
lying below elevation T759.0 feet M,5.L.
A tract of land ‘n the southeast 10.00 ascres of Lot 2; more
particularly described ms: Beginning at a woint on the east line
of said Lot 2, 495,00 fzet north of the southeast corner of Lot 2j
thence southwestoerly on a straight line to a point 330,00 feet
west end 165,00 feet north of the southeast corner of Lot 25
thence west 330,00 feet on a line narallel to the south line of
sajd Lot 2 to = point 650,00 feet west and 165.00 feet north of
the southeast corner of Lot 2; thence south 155.00 feet to a
point on thz south line of said Lot 2; thence east 650.00 feet
to the soutneast corner of Lot 2; thence north along the east
Jine of Lot 2 to the point of beginning.

The aree described aggregates 0.25 acres, more or less, in Creek
County, Oklahome,

TRACT NO, D-433E-3

INDIAN MERTOIAN
TI9 N, RO E



SECTION 3, all :hat part of the following described tracts
lying below elevation 753.0 feet M,8,L,
The northwest diagonsd hall of the WAMENW: SEENEL, the southwest
2.50 scres of the scuthwest 10,00 acree of Lot 1, the south 1,25
acres of tie northwest 2,50 seres of the southwest 10.00 acres
of Lot 1,

The area dascrited sggregates 2,13 acres, more or less, in Creek
County, Oklahoume.,

TRACTS NOS. D-UZ3E-k, [~5, -6, and DI-T

INDIAN MERIDIAN
TSN R9E

SECTION 3, all that part of the Following deseribed tracts
l¥ing below elevetion 7’59.01f?et114.S.L. .
NSIBSWiNEL, SELNEISWLNER, NiSINWEewlumd, Sviewiiwswiimh,

W W SWESW-NEE: .

The area described agsregstes 5.03 acres, more or less, in Creeck
County, Oklshomz.

D-433E-4 - 1.70 mcres
D-433E-5 - 1,25 acres
D-433E-6 - 1,78 acres
D-LU33E-T -~ 0.30 acre

5. The Court finde that by resson of the filing of a declaration
of taking and the depositing of $10,455.00 as estimated Just compensstion Tor
the taking thereof, title to such land was vested in the United States off
America on the 2Lth day of June, 1959, to the extent of the estates
condemned; and

6, The Cour: finds that it has been determined to be necessary
to reduce the tetal acreage acquired in fee¢ in the oroceeding; and

T. The Court finds that it has been determined to be necessary to
revise the estate acquired in a portion of said land in order to provide for
& perpetual flowage easement +herein; and

8, The Court finds that the undersigned defendants have agreed to
accept the sum of $13,000.00, inelusive of interest, as just compensation for
the interests acquired in the proceeding.

IT 1s, “HEREFCRE, BY THE COURT CRDFRED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) That the defendants herein consent to the acquisition by the
United States of the estates in the land as set forth in the declaration of
taking;

{v) Thet said defendants consent to the withdrawal of any
answer, interrogatories and/or objections or other pleadings heretofore
filed in this proceeding contesting the Governnent’s right to ascquire the

land;

i A g rr A -



(e) That there s3all be substituted for the legal description
of the tracts and the estatzs acquired therein, as set forth in the
complaint in condemnation aixd the declaration of teling heretofcore filed
in the proceeding the descripilions and estates set forth below:

The fee siople Title, subject, however, tc existing easements
for public rcads and highways, public utilitles, railroads and
pipelines, reserving to the owner or owners of the subsurface
estate, or any interest therein, his or their heirs, sdwminis-
trators, executors, successors and assigns, all oil, gas and
other minersls in and under said land, with full rights of
ingreses and egress for the purpose of exploration, development,
production and remeoval of oil, ges and other minerals which may
be produced fron said Lland.

TRACT NO. D-433

INDIAN MERIDIAW
TIOW, RIE

SECTION 3: The North 16.59 zeres of Lot 1, the North 5,00
acres of tae Southeast 10.00 scres of Lot 1, the East 1.25 acres
of the Northeast 2,50 ascres of the Southwest 10.00 acres of Lot 1,
the Northwest diagonal half of the Northwest 0.625 scre of the
Borthwest 2.50 acres of the Scouthwest 10.00 acres of Lot 1, a
tract of land in Lot 2 containing 1k,26 acres, more or less, said
tract being more particularly described as: Beginning at the
Northeast corner of seld Lot 2; thence South along the East line
thereof, 718.25 feet, more or less, to a point, sald point being
4o5,00 feet North of the Southeast corner of said Lot 2; thence
Southwesterly on e straight line to a point 33C.00 feet West and
165 feet Narth of said Southeast corner; thence West parsllel
to the South lire of said Lot 2, 165.00 feet to a point kg5, 00
feet West and 165,00 feet North of the Southeast corner thereof;
thence Horth parellel to the Esst line of said Lot 2, 660.00
feet to a soint L95,00 feet West and 85%,00 feet North of the
Southeast zorner therec?; thence Northwesterly on a straight
line to a point 990,00 feet West and 9%90.00 feet North of the
Southeast corner of saild Lot 2; thence North parallel to the
East line thereof 231,78 feet, more or less, to a point on the
North line of scid Lot 2; thence East slong said North line
950.00 feet, wore or less, to the Point of Beginning.

The area dascrited aggregetes 37..41 acres, more or less, in
Creek County, Oklahoma.

TRACT WO. [-L33-2

INDIAN MERIDIAN
T19 N, R9 E

SECTION 3: 53 SE—NE—, 5 s—-NE—SE—Im}T, SgNW"-SE‘*Nﬂ-*
SANANWESEE B ‘:E% swrma—swfm?, E‘“SW'ES LuEL, Swiewlowiypt,

li-
1\1wisw~swL f-, 85t s I f SWANEL, SSSBLNWLSWE-NEL,

The ares descrited eggregetes 53,13 acres, more or less, in
Creek Coun:y, Oklahoma; and

J— LRy 8 Y s IR i e © mbam e gy e - - <



The perpetual right, power, privilege and easement occasionally

to overflew, {lood and submerge the lend in connection with the
operation and malntenaice of the Keystone Dawm and Reservolr Pro-
Jeet on the Arkansas River, as authorized by the Act of Congress
approved May 17, 1950 {Public Law 516, 8lst Congress, 2d Session),
together with all right, title and interest in and to the structures
and improvements now aituste on said lands; provided that no structures
for human aebitetion shall be constructed or meintained on said Jand,
and provided further that ne structures of other type shall be con-
structed or maintained on seid lend except as may be approved in
writing by the representative of the United States in charge of the
project; reserving to the owmer or owners of the subsurface esteate,
or any interest thereir, his or their heirs, adwministrators, execu-
tors, successors and assigns, =211 oil, gas and other minersis in and
under seid lend, with full rights of ingress and egrese for the
purpese of exrcloration, development, production and rewcval of oil,
gas and otber miaerals which may be produced from said land, further
reserving to the owner or owners of said land, their heirs,
executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, all such rights
and privileges as way be used and enjoyed without interfering with
or abridging the rights and easement hereby scguired; the below
estate is taken subject to existing casements for public¢ roads and
highways, public utilities, railyoads and pipelines, over the follow-
ing deserived land, to-wit:

TRACT NO. D-433E-1

INDIAN MERIDIAN
TION, R9E

SECTION 3: All that part of the following described tract
lying below elevation T759.0 feet M.8.1.: A tract of land of
sbout 1.7h acres, more or less, in thac llorthwest corner of Lot 2,
more partieulsrly described as: Beginning at a point 990.00
feet West and 99C,00 North of the Southeast corner of said
Lot 2; thence Forth 2£31.78 feet, more or less, on & line
parallel to the Iaet line of said Lot 2, to the North line of
Lot 2; thence West to the Northwest corner of said Lot 2; thence
South 234,63 feet, more or less, along the West line of said
Lot 2; thence East on a straight line to the Peint of Begimning.

The area describei aggregates 0,28 acre, more or less, in Creek
County, Oklehoma.

TS



erin g R - - .-meﬂ"*"ﬂw 8 e e T e — R ittt
. e

TRACT MO, D-U33E-2

INDIAN MERIDIAN
T19 W, RY B

SECTION 3: All that part of the following described tracts
lying belov elevetion 752.0 feet M,S,L.: A tract of land in the
Southeast 10,00 acres of Lot 2, wore particularly descrived as
teginning ot & point on the East line of said Iot 2, k95,00 feet
Northk of the Boutheast cortier of Lou 2; tunence Southwesieriy ou
& streight line to & point 330.00 feet West and 165.00 fest
North of the Southeast corner of' Iot 2; thnence West 330.00 feet
on a line parallel to the South line of said Lot 2 to a point
660,00 feet West and 165,00 feet North of the Southeast corner
of Lot 2; thence South 165.00 fee to a point on the South line,
of said Lot 2; thence Fast 660,00 feet to the Southeast corner
of Lot 2; thence North along the Tast line of Lot 2 to the Point
of Beginning.

The area descrived aggregates 0.25 acre, wmore or lese, in Creek
County, Oklehowe,

TRACT NO. I~U33E-3

INDIAN MERIDIAN
TI19HN, RS E

SECTICHN 3: All that part of the following described tracts
of land lying below elevetion 755.0 feet M,S.,L.,: The Bast 1,25
acres of the Northwest 2.50 acres of the Southwest 10,00 acres
of Lot 1, the Went 1.25 acres of the Northeast 2,50 acres of the
Southwest 10,00 acres of Lot 1, the South 10.00 acres of Lot 1,
NENFNWESEENEL, MGNBISBLNEL, MASINBLSELNEL.

The sree described aggrsgetes 20.19 acres, more or leas, in
Creek County, Oklahome.

TRACTS NOS, D-L33E~4, E-5, -6, and E-T

INDIAN MERIDIAN
T1ON RS E

SECTION 3: All that pert of the folloviri?g wges?ribgg t:;ac‘fs
ing below elevetion 759.0 feet M,5,I.; NZNsSWENEL, SBLINELSWLNEL,
SRVALSINOL LS SN, WG SHLTBL,

The area deacribed aggregates 5,03 acres, more or less, in Creek
County, Oklahoma,

4338~k - 1.70 scres
-433E-5 ~ 1,25 acres
I-433E-6 - 1.78 scres
I-433E-7 - 0,30 acres
{d) Tat the plan of the tracts attached hereto end mede a part
hereof shell be nubstituted for the plan of Trects Hos. D-433 and D-4337-1
through E-7, as shown on Schedule "B" asttached to the Peclaration of Taking,
{e) That with respect to the aforementioned lands &s to whaich a
perpetual flowage easement is to be acquired, the defendants herein ex)ressly
waive for themselves, their heirs, successors, and assigne eny and all

claims against the United States or the State , County or political sub-

divieion in whick the land 1s located, for loss of access thereto and vaive

AR A el e o - . pA————— e ——— . —————— |+



B I T

Howeea Caperg T e o rm e T w - e e W_n . e

further any claims against the United Statws for damage thereto arising
from soil erosion, slides and weve weash;

(£) That £11 right, title, and interest of the stipuleting
defendants in axd to any and all poriions of the tract as set forth in
the complaint in condemnation and the declaration of taking heretofore
filled in the proceeding which are not included in naragraph (c) above
shall be excluded frcm the proceeding and title thereto shall be revested
in said defendants tc the extent held by them immediately wricr to the
taking;

{g) 'that the fair merket velue snd the full just compensation
to be paid for -~he taking of all the interests acguired in the proceeding,
and for the Covernment's use of that portion and/or interest in the land
title to which is revested by stipulation, including sll damages arising
therefrom, 1s the sum of $11,000.00, inelusive of interest.

{(h) '"me sum of $10,5455,00 has previously been disbursed to
Arthur M. Foster, Clyde W. Foster and Lewis E. Foster.

(1) ‘he plaintiff shall forthwith depcait into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $545.00, without interest,
Upon receipt of the lmst-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is
hereby authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Reglstry
of this Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of
the following-nemed payees:

Arthur M, Foster, Clyde W.
Foster and Lewis H. Foster . . ., . . $545.00

pnterca  JUN & 1964

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/e/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. GANIEE
Assistant U, 8. Attorney

ajs

R 1 et et iy i ¢ A e i AL ¢ A e . 5.



LM T ekTOUMNTE e DRI 1o we ..,,_..m...r--ww-, T ST G R o +
L4 - & 5 -

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKIAHOMA

United States of America,

)

Plaintiff, ; Civil No. 4806
vE. } Trects Nos. D-433 & E-1

thru E-7, as revised to
T96.08 Acres of Land, More or D-433, D-433-2 & E-1 thru E-T
Less, Bituste in Creel and Pawnee
Counties, Oklshoma, end )
Forrest Adsit, st al., and 5
)

Unknovn Quners,

FILED

Defendants. JUL~ 6 1964

TUDGHENT NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, 11, 5, Districr Court

1. On thie day this cause ceme on for hemring upon the application

of the United Suates of Awerice, by its attorney, for e final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compeneation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tracts.

2. The Court finde that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties snd the
subject matter of this acticnj that service of process hes been perfected
either personally or by publiecation of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714 of
the Pederal Rules of 2ivil Frocedure, on all perties having compenssble
interests in the subjeet tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of
Taking end the (omplaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out
therein, became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tracts on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L, ‘The Court finds that the United States of America commenced
the sbove entitled action for the purpose of acquiring by eminent dowain
an estate in certain lends described as follows, to-wit:

The subordinatior of the oil, gas, and other ninerals to the
right of the United Stetes to flood and submerge the land as may
be necessary in connection with the operation and maintenance of
the Keystone Dem and Reservoir Project as suthorized by the Act
of Congress spproved May 17, 1950 (Public Law 515, 8lst Congress,
2d Session), reserving to the owner or owners of the subsurface

estate, or eny interest therein, his or their heirs, administrators,



executors, successors or assigns, 81l mlneral rights and privileges
which may e used and enjoyed without interfering with the afore-
sald right of the United States, provided, however, that the

type and location of any structures and/or appurt enances

thereto nov exlsting or to be erected or constructed in con-
nection with the exercise of said mineral rights shall be sub-

Ject to the prior written approval of the representative of the
United Stales in charge of the project.

TRACT NO. D-433

INDIAN MERIDIAN
TI9 N, RO E

SECTICN 3, the north 16,59 acres of Lot 1; the southeast
10.00 acree of Lot 1; the eamst %,00 acres of the southwest 10.00
acres of Let 1; “he northwest dfagonal half of the northwest
0,62 acre cf the northwest 2.50 acres of the souwthwest 10,00
acres of Let 1. A tract of land in Lot 2, contalning ik, 26 acres,
more or less, sald trect being more particularly described as:
Beginning at the northeast corner of said Lot 2; thence south
along the east l.ne of said Lot 2, 716.25 feet, more or less, to
& point, said point being 495.00 Tect north of the southeast
corner of said Lot 2; tuence scuthwesterly on a etraight line to
a point 330.00 feet west and 165.00 feet north of the southeast
corner of Lot 2; thence west 165,00 feet on a line parallel to
the south line of Lot 2, to a point 495,00 feet west and 165,00
feet north of the southeast cormer of Lot 2; thenee north &60.00
feet on a line parallel to the east linz of said Lot 2, tos
point 455,00 feet west and 825,00 foet north of the southeast
corner of said Lot 2; thence northwesterly on a stralght line to a
point 990,00 feet west and 990,00 feet north of the southeast
corner of said Lot 2; thence North 231,73 feet, were or less, on a
line parallel tc the east line, to a point on the north line of
said Lot 2; thence east along the north line of Lot 2, to the
polnt of beginning. %EiE%NET; D%W%?Egmf southeast diagonal

half of the ANV NSRS SLNVF%‘W;SE%NEE'{ swlwwlsEinet,
WESWLSERNEL | SE&sv%mE%;, Sy MR 51, NI S%SE;IWLSW%NE}E, Egswfswﬂsm‘;,

SEESWLNWLSW-NEL, an%suiﬁfswf}m%, whswhswiswnmt,

The area described aggregates 108,66 acres, wore or less, in
Creek County, Oklehoms; and

The subordinetion of the oil, gas, and other minerals to the

right of the United States to occasionally overflow, flood and
submergs the land as may be necessary in ceonnection with the
operation ard maiatenance of the Keystone Dam and Reservolr
Project as euthorized by the Act of Congress epproved May 17, 1950
(Public Law 516, Blst Congress, 24 Session), reserving to the
owner or owners o the subsurface estate, or any Interest therein,
his or their heirs, adminietrators, executors, successors or

essigns, sll mineral rights and privileges which mey be used and



B LR S

P st

4 L 8 T Mmrﬂwq—qnﬂwnpw-r s i . . hm

enjoyed witﬁoui interfering with the aroresaid right of the
United Staes, provided, however, that the type and loecsztion of
any structures and/or eopurtenances thereto now existing or to be
erected or constructed in connection with the exercise of sald
mineral rights shall be subject to the Hricr written approval of
the representative of the United States in charge of the project.
TRACT NO. I-433E-1

INDIAN MERI)DIAN
TI19N, ROE

SECTION 3, 211 that wart of the {ollowing described tract
lying below elevation 759.0 feet M.S5.I.
4 tract of land of about 1.Th acres, more or less, in the northwest
corner of Iot 2, more particularly described as: Beginning at =
point 930.00 feet west and 990,00 feet north of the southeast
corner of raid Lot 2; thence north 231.70 feet, more or less, on
& line parellel to the eest line of said Lot 2, to the north line
of Lot 2; thence west fo the northwest corner of said 1ot 23
thence scuth 23k4,63 feel, more or less, slong the west line of
said Lot 2; thence east on & straight line to the point of
beginning.

The aree described sggregates 0,28 mcre, wore or less, in Creek
County, Oklahoma

TRACT NO. E-L338-2

INGIAN MERIDIAN
T1ON RYE

SECTION 3, all that part of the Tollowing described tracts
iying below elevetion 759.0 feet M,S.IL.
A treet of land in the southeast 10,00 acres of Iot Z; more
particularly described as: Beginning at a point on the east line
of said Lot 2, 495,00 feet north of the southeast corner of Iot 2;
thence soutawesteriy on a straight line to a point 330,00 feet
west and 163,00 feet north of the southcast corner of Lot 2;
thence west 330.00 feet on a line parailel to the south line of
said Lot 2 to & point 660,00 feet west and 165.00 Teet north of
the southeast corner of Lot 2; thence south 165,00 feet to a
point on the south line of said Lot 2; tiaence east 660.00 feet
to the southezst corner of Lot 2; thence north along the east
line of Lot 2 to the point of beginning.

The area described aggregates 0.25 acre, more or less, in Creck
County, Olldahowe,

TRACT NO. D-k33E~3

INDIAN MERIDIAN
TI1I9N, RGE

SECTION 3, s&ll that part of the Tfollowing described tracts
lying below elevation 759.0 feet M.S.L.
The northweet disgonel half of the NANWENWESRINEL, the southwest
2.50 acres of the gouthwest 10,00 acres of Lot 1, the soutn 1.25
acres of the nortawest 2,50 acres of the southwest 10,00 acres
of Lot 1.

The area described aggregates 2,13 acres, more or less, in Creck
County, Oklehowa.




Cmre e o e ..,‘..u.w,m.‘,m._h,_......,,,.,,._,...... ——

TRACTS NOS. D-433E-4, E-5, E-5, and E-7

INDIAN MER:DIAN
TIY N, RO E

SECTION 3, all thei part of the Iollowing described tracts
lXing Belov elevalion 759.0 f§et M.S.L=
i N%:,sw&m%{ sg&mm&sﬁmﬁ—, NLSANWESIANEE, SWE-SWHWESWENES,
W NW: SUHES -

The area described aggregates 5.03 acres, meore or less, in Creek
County, Oklahoma,

D-4#33E-4% - 1.70 acres
D-U33E-5 ~ 1.2% acres
D-433E-6 - 1.78 acres
D-433B-7 - ©.30 acres

5. The Court finds that by reason of the filing of a declaration
of taking end tte depisiting of $2,125.00 as estiwated just compensation
for the taking therecf, title to such land was vested in the United States
of America on the 19t1 day of Novewmber,bl959, to the extent of the estates
condemmed; and,

6. The Court finds that it has been determined to be necessary to
reduce the total acreage scquired in fee in the sroceeding; and

T, The Court finds that it hes been determined to be neceesary to
reviase the estate scquired in a portion of said land in order to provide for
& perpetual flowage easement therein; and

8. fhe Court finds that the undersigned defendants have agreed to
accept the sum of $2,300.00, inclusive of interest, as Just compensation
for the interests scgzired in the proceeding.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) That the defendants herein cousent to the acquisition by the
United States of the =states in the land as set Torth in the declarsmtion of
taking;

(b} 9%hat said defendants consent to the withdrawal of any answer,
interrogatories and/or objections or other pleadings heretofore filed in
this proceeding contesting the Government's right to acquire the land;

(¢} 1het there shall be substituted for the legal descrintion of
the tracts and the estates acquired therein, as set forth in the complaint
in condemnation and the declaration of taking heretofore filed in the
proceeding the descri>tions and estates det forih below.

The subordination of the oil, gas, and other minersls to the

right of the United States to flood and submerge the land as ney

A it b et NP AT A T < LA Al e . S ———



be necessa:ry in connection with the operstion and maintenance of
the Keystone Dar and Reservolr Project as autborized by the Act
of Congresy approved Mey 17, 1950 (Public Law 515, 81st Congress,

2d Session}, reserving tc the owner or owners of the subsurface

estate, or any interest therein, his or thelr helrs, asdministrators,

executdrs, successors or assigns, all mineral rights and privileges
which may be used end enjoyed without interiering with the
aforesaid right of the United States, provided, however, that the
type and locetion of any structures and/or appurtenances thereto
now existing or to be erected or constructed in connection with
the exercire of said mineral rights shall be subject to the prior
written approval of the representstive of the United States in
charge of the project.

TRACT NO, D-433

INDIAN MERIDIAN
TIZN, RCE

SECTICN 3: 'The North 16,59 acres of Lot 1, the Horth 5.00
acres of the Southeast 10,00 acres of Lot 1, the East 1.25 acres
of the Northeast 2.50 acres of the Southwest 10.00 acres of ILot 1,
the Northwest diagonsl nalf of the Horthwest 0,685 acre of the
Northwest 2,50 aores of the Southwest 10,00 acres of Lot 1, a
tract of lend in Lot 2 conteining 14.26 scres, wmore or less, said
tract belng more particularly described as: Beginning at the
Northeast corner of sail Lot 2; thence South along the East line
thereof, T18.25 reet, more or less, to & peoint, said point being
465,00 feet Hoxth of the Scutheast corner of said Lot 2; thence
Southwesterly on a straight line to & point 330.00 feet West and
165.00 feet North of said Southeast corner; thence West parallel
to the South line of said Lot 2, 165,00 feet to a point 495,00
feet West and 105,00 feet North of the Southeast corner thereof;
thence North parnllel to the East line of said Lot 2, 660,00 feet
to a point 495.00 feet West and 825,00 feet Horth of the Southeast
corner thereof; thence Horthwesterly on a straight line to a
point 950,00 feet West and 990.00 feet HForth of the Southeast
corner of sald Lot 2; thence North perallel to the East line
thereof 231.78 feet, more or less, to & point on the North line
of said Lot 2; thence BEast along said North line 990,00 feet,
more or less, to the Point of Beginning.,

The erea described aggregates 37.41 acres, more or less, in Creek
County, Oklahome,

TRACT NO. D-k33-2

INDIAN MERIDIAK
TI9N, RO E

SECTION 3: S%SE——NE‘—, 52NEJ~SE=‘*~NE~ S§NW%SE—NE
Ngmﬁsmﬁmi SEESWANE] m—swim;, Eésu—swm— sw;swusw— NEL,
EZ‘ ESWANTE sm«sw-mw—sw—m{, SEENWASHENES

The area described agpregates 53.13 acres, more or less, in Creek
County, Okishoma; and

L 3 M T 1 . p——



The subordinaeticn of the oil, gas, and other minerals to Lhe
right of the United States to ocessionally overflow, rlood,znd
submerge the lend as way be necessary in conaection with the
operetion and maintenance of the Xeystous Dam and Reservoir
Project as suthicrized by the Aet of Congress anproved May 17, 1950,
(Pubiie Lav 516, 8lst Congress, 24 Session), reserving to the
owner or owners of the subsurface estate, or any interest therein,
his or the.r heirs, administrators, executors, successors or
assigns, a.l wineral rights end privileges which may be used wnd
enjoyed without interfering with the aforesaid right of the
United States, provideé, however, that the type and location of
any structures and/or cppurtenances thereto now existing or tc ke
erected or constructed in connection with the exercise of said
wineral rights shail be subject to the prior written approval of
the representative of the United States in charge of the vproject.
TRACT NO. I-U33E -1

INDIAN MERIDIAK
T19N, RO E

SECTION 3: All that part of the following described tract
iying helow elevation T759.00 feet M.S.L.: A tract of land of
sbout 1.74 acres, more or less, in the Northiwest corner of ILot 2,
more particularly described as: Begluning at a point 990,00 feet
West and 9U0.00 North cf the Southeast corner of seid Lot 2;
thence North 231.78 feet, more or less, on a line perallel to the
Hast line of s2id Yot &, to the North line of Lot 2; thence West
to the Northwest corner of said Lot 2; thence South 234.63 feet,
more or less, along the West line of said Lot 2; thence East cn &
straight line to the Pcint of Beginning.

The srea describad aggregates 0,20 acre, more or less, in Creek
County, Oklahowma.,

L R T

TION, RS E

BECTICK 3: All that part of the following described tracts
lying below elevation 759.0 feet M,5.L.: A tract of land in the
Southeast 10.00 secres of Lot 2, wore particularly described es
beginning 2t a point on the East line of said Lot 2, 495.00 feet
North of the Southeast corner of Iot 2; thence Scuthwesterly on a
straight line to a point 330.00 feet West and 165.00 feet North
of the Southeast corner of Lot 2; thence West 330.00 feet on a
line parallel to the Scuth line of said Lot 2 to a point 660.00
Teet West and 165,00 fest North of the Southeast corner of Lot 2
thence South 165.00 feet to a point on the South line of said
Lot 2; thence East 660,00 feet to the Southeast corner of Lot 2
thence North along the East line of Lot 2 to the Point of
Beginning.

The area described aggregates 0.25 amcre, more or less, in Creek
County, Oklahioma.

Ty~ =msae



TRACT NO. D-433E-3

INDIAN MERIDIAN
T19N, R9E

SECTION 3: ALL that part of the Tollowing desciibed tracis
of land lying below elevation 755.0 feet M.8.L.,: The HEast 1.25
acres of the Northwest 2,50 acres of tihc Soutiwest 10.00 acres of
Iot 1, the West 1.25 acres of the Northeast 2,50 zcres of the
Southwest 10,00 acres of Lot 1, the South 10.00 acres of Lot 1,
NENAMWLSELIEL, NANBLSELNEE, NASINBLSELNE.

The area described aggregetes 20.19 acres, more oy less, In Creeck
County, Oldehona,

TRACTS KOS, D-433E-4, BE-5, £-6, and BE-T

INDIAN MERIDTAN
TIOK RO R

SECTICN 3: A1l that part of the foll9wing described tracts
1{11:5 below elevation 759.0 feet M.S,L,: Né-I\I-%SI‘%NE}T, SEENRLSWANEL,
NESENWLSWEMEL, SVESWANWISWANEL, WiMLSW-SWINEL,

The area described aggregates 5.03 acres, wore or less, in Creek
County, Oklehoua,

D-U433E-4 - 1.70 acres
D~4338-5 - 1.25 acres
D~4335~6 ~ 1,78 zcres
D~-433E-T7 - 0.30 zere

(d) That the plan of the tracts attached nereto and made a part
hereof shall be substituted for the plan of Tracts Hos. D-433 and D-433E-1
through E-T ag saown on Scheduls "B'" attached o the Declaration of Taiing.

(e¢) Taat 211 righs, title, and interest of the stipuleting
defendants in and to cny and all portions of the tract as set Tortna in the
complaint in condemnation and the declaration of taking heretofore filed in
the proceeding which sre not included in paragraph {c) sbove shall be
excluded from the proceeding end title thercto shuall be revested in said
defendants to the extent held by them immedistely -rior to the taking;

{(f) Tiet the fair market value and the full Jjust compensation to
be pald for the telking of all the interests zequired in the proceeding, and
for the Government's use of that portion and/or interest in the land title
to vwhich is revested by stipulation, including all damages arising there-
from, ie the sum of $2,800.00,inclusive of interest.

(g) The plaintifi shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $575.00, without interest.

Upon receipt of the lagt-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court

is hereby authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the

U



- e e o g g [
fir 7R

Registry of this Court in the amount hereinaiter set forth, payable to
the order of the following-nered peyees:

Arthu: M., Foster, Clyde W,
Foster and Lewis I. Foster ., . . . . . $2,800.00

Entercd JUN & 1964 .

/s/ Allen E, Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED;

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTER
Assistant U. S. Attorney

als

L



!
g - T e —— TR P

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERI DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, ;

Plaintiff, ; Civil No. U897
vs. 3 Tract No. A-168E
234.10 Acres of and, More or Less, 3 - g s
Situate in Tulsa end Fawnee Counties, ) FiLE
Oklehome, and Joe Wilson, et al., and )
Unknown Owners .

’ 3 JU - & 1964
Defendant.
NOBLE C. HOOD
JUDGMENT Clerk, U, 8, District Coun

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United Stetes of Ameries, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ovmerthip &2d the Just compensation to be awarded to the former
owners of the abcve tract,

2. The Cour: finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and thaet the Court has jurisdictioun of the parties and the subject
matter of thie action; that service of process lias been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TiA of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties naving cowpensable interests
in the subject trzet; that upon the date the Declarationp of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate talen, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the date of
taking, and are entitled to receive the aword therefor,

4. The Court finds the amount of $3500.00, inclusive of interest,
is Jjust compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tract, as such estates and seid tract are described and set forth in the
Complaint and Declaratinn of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. Tae sum
of $1525.00 was deposited into the Reglstry of this Court as estimated Just
compensetion for esaid tiract upsn the filing of the Deelaration of TaXing herein.

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and Glen Werd, defendant herein,
have by the stipulation sgreed that the Just compensation to be waid by tioe
plaintiff for the taking of the estate teken in the above traet is the sum of

$3,500.00, inclusive of interest,




IT I8, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND AINUDGED:

(a) The vesting n plaintif? of title fo the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaraticn of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{b) Te just compensation to be waid by the plaintiff for the
taliing of the above tract is the sum of $3,500.00, inclusive of interest;

{c) The plaintiff shall forthwith depesit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $l,975.00, without interest.
receipt of the last-wentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized end directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this

Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, payable to the aorder of the

following-named payce:

Glen Ward . , + + + « .

Entered JUN & 1964

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Suntee

e e . . . $3,500.00

.

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

ROBERT P. SANTER
Assistant U. 3. Attorney

ajs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



e 4 smr—. T e e g .v,w._-w_ o gy g e e - .

URITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United Stetes of America, )
Plaintiff, ) givil No. 5505
Vs, )
) Tract No. 3256
635,95 Acres of Land, More or less, ) o )
Situate in Pawnez, Osege, and Creek ) FIiLED
Counties, Oklahome, and Effie Freeman )
Rogers, et al, axd Unknown Owners, }
) HEEAEE X /
Defendents. } U H 1964

NOBLE C. HGOD
J UDGCMEDNT Clerk, 11, 8, District Court

1, On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States cf America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former cwners
of the above tract.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, &s prescribed by Rule T1lA of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compenssble interests
in the subject trect; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complalnt were filed title to the estete taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United Stetes of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendant was the sole owner of the above-ceptioned tract on the date
of taking and is entitled to receive the award therefor.

L. The Court finds the amount of $3,000.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
sbove tract, as such estates and said trect are described and set forth in the
Complaint and Declaratlon of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum
of $2,010,00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated juet
compensation for said tract upen the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein, which sum has been previously disbursed to W, H., Noel, Guardian of

the Estate of Effie Freeman Rogers, an incompetent.




e e R il Mﬂwfm, o e e P p—

B it

PR

Eal
e

5. The Court finds that plaintlff and W. H. Noel, Cuardien of the
Estate of Effie Freeman Rogers, an incompetent, have by stipulation agreed
that the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the
estate taken in the aove tract is the sum of $3,000.00, inclusive of interest.

I'l I8, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) 1The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and to the lands hereinahove
referred to, as said uract is deseribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tract is the sum of $3,000.00, inclusive of interest;

{c) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposgit into the Registry of
this Conrt the deficiency in the amount of $950.00, without interest. Upon
recelpt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the follow-
ing named payee:

W. H. Neel, Guardian of the
Estate of Effie ¥reeman Rogers, an Incompetent - - - $9%0.00.

Entered this 577 day of June, 196k.

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES JUDGE
APPROVED:

/8/ Max E, Fiadley

MAX BE. FINDLEY
Special Assistant U. &. Attorney

ksm

+ e e . o SR it e < . TR N



o —— [ — v gt PR .m,.,,..w,..w-

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americe, )
Plaintiff, )
vs. 3 CIVIL ACTION NO. 4857
989.66 Acres of Land, More or Less, g Tract No. 5635-A
Situate in Nowata County, Oklehoms, ) (2/3 of the Lessor Interest
gﬁgegé,T. Stanart, et al, and Unknown ; Only) FiLE
Defendants. g

NE

JUDGMENT
.1 NOBLE €. HOOD
Now, on this _8  ddy of June, 1964, this matteleroldsSolineiatourt

position on application of the plaintiff, United States of America, for entry
of judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on December 23, 1963,
and the Court efter having examined the files in this action and being advised
by counsel for tae pleintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court hes jurisdietion of the parties and the subject matter of
this action.

3.

This judgment applies only to 2/3 of the lessor interest in the
estate teken in Mract No. 5635-A, as such tract and estate are described in
the Complaint anc the Declaration of Taking, filed hevein.

b,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on ell perties defendant in thls cause who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the Uaited States of America the right, power and authority %o
condemn for publi- use the subject tract of land. Pursuant thereto, on
February 19, 1960, the United States of America filed its Declaration of
Teking of & certa.n estate in such tract of land, and title to such property
should be vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing

such instrument.

e e LA AR 1



!
T, T e eww e T 5 1 Lt e % T~ - 1t i S -
R " i e
" E

6.

On the filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was depcsited in
the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the
subject tract a certein sum of noney, and part of this deposit has been dis-
bursed, as set out in paragraph 11, below.

7.

The Report of Comrissioners filed herein on December 23, 1963, is
hereby accepted and alopted as a finding of fact as to 2/3 of the lessor
interest in the estate taken in subject tract. The amount of Just compensa-
tion &8 to the subject interest, as fixed by the Commission, is set out in
paragraph 13, below.

8.

The Judgment; entersd on February 18, 1963, as amended, as to the
lessee interest in this tract created a surplus in the deposit for the subject
tract and payment of the subject Judgment for the lesscr interest will not use
all of such surplus. The sunm remaining as surplus after payment of this judg-
ment should be refunded to the Government.

G.

The derendasnts named in perasgraph 11 s owners of 2/3 of the lessor
interest in the estate taken in subject tract are the only defendents assert.
ing any claim to such interest, all other defendants having either disclaimed
or defaulted; the named defendents as of the date of taking were the owners of
such 2/3 interest, and as such, are entitled to receive the award of Just com-
pensation for the estate taken therein.

10.

IT Is, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power end authority to condemn for public use
the tract described in paragraph 3 herein, and such property, to the extent
only of 2/3 of the lessor interest in the egtate described and for the uses
and purposes described in the Declaraticn of Taking filed herein, is condemned,
end title thereto is vested in the Unlted States of America, as of the date of
filing the Declaration of Talking, and all defendsnts herein end all other
persons are forever barred from asserting aany claim thereto.

11.
IT 15 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of

taking, title to the estate taken herein in the subject interest was vested in




T g e 1‘!’* SV S e g R - e - R - fer
wl@u . L in <,
- M

the defendants named as owners in the schedule below in this parsgraph; the
right to receive the just compensation for the estate taken herein in subject
interest is vested in the perties so named as their regpective interests
appear in such schedule; the Report of Comalssioners of December 23, 1963,
hereby is confirmed and the sum therein Tixed is adopted as Just compensation
for the subject interest in the estate taken in the subject tract, as shown
by the followling schedule:

TRACT NO. 5635-4
2/3 of lessor Interast Only

Owners:
H. T, Stanart - « » = = = = « - 1/3 of full lessor interest

Estate of L. C. Colter, Dec'd - 1/12 of the full lessor interest
(Cerol Morgan, Executrix)

G. A, SEmS - - - = = = - - - - 1/12 of the full lessor interest
L. G. Gelamta, Jr, = = « = - - 1/12 of the full lessor interest
Jo B. Todd v - - - = = - - o - 1/12 of the full lessor imterest

Award of Just Compensation - - - - $ 2,000,00

Pisbursed to OWners - - = « o - - - None

Balance Due to Ovmers - - - - - - - $ 2,000.00

Deposited ms Est:mated Compersation for
All Interests in Tract No. 5635-A - = = = = = - = v v » - - $ 1, 777.00

Disbursed for 1/% Lessor end All Lessee
Interests in Tract No. 5635-4, Pursuant
te Judgment of February 18, 1963, and

Amendment thereto datsd June G 1LY - - = - - - -4 _9,048.3hk
Balance on Hand in Deposit for this Tract - = « w w = - = - $ 5,728.66
Award for Subject Interest - ~ w - - = o 2w bk o mmow o . $__2,000.00
Deposit Surplus =~ = - = = =« =« w o - .. R $ 3,728.66

iz.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Clerk of +his Court shall disburse

from the deposit for Tract 5635-A in this civil action certain sums as follows:

TO H, T Stanart - - = - = v o= = = = o . $ 1,000.00
TO Carol Morgan, Executrix of the

Estate of L. C. Colter, Deceased - - 250,00
TO G, A, SEmMS = =« - 7 - = & w - - e . 250.00
TO0 L. G. Galamba, Jre « = = = = = = = « 250.00
T0 J. 8, Todd = = w = = -« « o = o o - 250.00

70 Treasurer of the United States - - -  3,728.66

/8/ Allen B. Barrow

APPROVED; UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A, MARTOW
Asslistent United ftates Attorney



UgTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR TEE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americe, g
Plaintiff, )
Vs, CIVIL ACTION NO. 4857
. 389.66 Acres of Land, More or Less, } Tract No. 5635-4A
Situate in Nowata County, Oklahoms, ) {Partisl Interest)
znd H. T. Stenart, et al, and )
Unknown Owners, )
) -
Defendants., ) Fi LE D
AMENDMENT TO JUDGMENT JUK -9 1964
Now on thid 8  aay o June 1964, this matﬁ?%ésgﬁgoge -

ing before the Honorable Allen E, Barrow, Judge of the United States District
Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma, cn epplication of the plaintiff
for an smendment te the judgment entered harein on February 18, 1963, The
Court, after examining the files in this action and being advised by counsel
for plaintiff, finds:

1.

The Judgment entered herein on February 18, 1963 , wes based on
certain stipulations as to just compensation referred to in paragraph 8 of such
Judgment. The said stipulatione were in error in regard to the extent of the
interest of N.Y.X. Oil Compeny in Trect No. 5635-A. The error im the stipula-
tion coused certain errors to be made in the subject judgment as follows:

1. At the bottom of page 1 of the Judgment » the Court found
that N.Y.K. 0il Compeny owned 2/3 of the lessor interest im the estate
taken in Tract No. 5635-A,when in fact such company owned only 1/3 of
such lessor Interest.

2. On the last page of such Judgnment, in paragraph 11, the
smount of the award shown opposite Tract No. 5635-A included the sum of
$133.33 for a 1/3 lessor interest in such tract which N.Y.K., Oi1 Compeny
did not own. The award is shown as $9,181.67, when in fect it should
have been $9,048.34. The sums shown deposited and disbursed for the
B.Y.K. intereet are too lerge by the amount of $133.33.

3. The N.Y.K. 011 Compeny has returned to the Registry of this
Court the sum of $133.33, representing the smount paid to it for the 1/3
lessor interest it did not own.

The Court, therefore, concludes that the subject judgment should be amended to

conform to the facts as set ocut ebove.

U

L

e e 1



R — EEN ..‘.A‘..W-‘,...,......,m-_,‘..,..».-_.m.‘. g o e ERTEE———— omree g

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Judgment
entered in this case on February 18, 1963, te and hereby is emended as follows:

-« In the next to last line on pege 1, the fraction "2/3"
is changed to "1/3".

2. On the last pege thereof, in peragraph 11, the figures in
the varlous columns foillowing Tract No. 5635-4 are chenged to read as
follows:

“5635-4 9,048, 34 14,510.34 9,048, 34 5,462,00",
and the flpures in the various columns following the word "Total" are
changed to read as follows:

"Total -~ $163,693.0L $170,555.01 $163,693.01 $6,862. 00",

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNLTED STATES BISTRICT JULGE

APPROVED:

/8/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney

i b R i 2 e i b o mn e v i =



e R Lk R e atid - cwpa e e— .uw.wy-— e " e R -

Pt

UMITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR 'fHE
RBORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States o Ameries,
Plaintirr,

vs. CIVIL ACTION NO. 4835

Tracts Nos. E-531E-3

99.21 Acres of land, Hore or Less,
and -Hy 531@#,

Situaste in Nowate and Rogers Counties,
Oklahoma, and Ecith Rose, et al, and
Unknown Cwners,

e et e St e e Mo S St St et

Defendants. I
JUDGMEDNT . N‘ RO Pre sy
Clerie, 14, 8, 14z W Dot
1.

NOW, on this 8  day of June, 1964, this metter comes on for dis-
position on applicaticn of the plaintiff, United States of America, for entry
of Judgment on the Report of Cormissioners filed herein on May lh, 196&, and
the Court after having exemined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for the plaintiff, finds thet:

2.

The Cowurt has jurisdiction of the parties eand the subject metter of
this ection.

3.

This Judgmen applies only to the estates teken in Tracts Nos.
E-331E-3 and E-531E-U, as such tracts and estates are deseribed in the Com-
priaint and the Declsreiion of Taking filed herein.

L.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties deendant in this cause who are interested in subject tracts.

5,

The Acts of Congress sebt out in paragreph 2 of the Complaint filed
hereln give the United States of America the right, power and suthority to
condemn for public use the subject tracts of land, Pursuant thereto, on
March 24, 1960, the United States of America filed ita Declaration of Teking
of certain estates in such tracts of land, and title to such property should
be vested in the United States of Americe, a5 of the date of filing such

instrument.

a4, b s+




- T S gt T e ke ) PG 17 i 4 D P T A

e

6.

Un tha filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court as estimated compensaticn Ffor the taking of the
subject preperty a ceriein sum of money, and part of this deposit has been
disbursed, as set out in paragraph 12, below.

Te

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on May 1%, 1964, is hereby
accepted and adopied as & finding of fact a5 to the lessor interest in the
estates taken in sublect tracts., The smount of Just compensation as to such
lessor interest in the estates taken in the subject tracts, as rixed by the
Commission, is set out in peragreph 12, below.

8,

The owvmer of the lessee interest in the estates taken in the
subject tracts end the plaintiff have executed end filed hereln a stipulation
as to just compensation wherein they have agreed that the sum of $565.00 is
Just compenseticn for such lessee interest, and such stipulstion should be
anproved.

9.

A certein defilciency exists between the emount deposited as esti-
mated Just compensation for subject tracts and the amount fixed by the Com-
mission and the Jourt as just compensation, end a sum of money sufficient to
cover such deficlency should be depesited by the Govermment. This deficlency
is set out in paragraph 12, below.

10.

The defendarts named in paregraph 12 as owners of the estates taken
in subject tract: are the only defendants ssserting any interest in the estates
condemned herein, all other defendants having either digclaimed or defaulted;
the named defendunts as of the date of taking were the cwners of the estates
condemned herein, and as such, are entitled to receive the sward of Just com.
pensation for the estates taken,

1.

IT 15, THEREFORE, CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of Americs has the right, power and authority to condemn for public use
the tracts described in paregraph 3 herein, and such property, toc the extent
of the estates described, and for the uses and purposes described in the

Decieration of Taeking filed herein, is condemned, and title thereto is vested




CoEEeT T com A e B L e 3 i aaadandee st i g v,,__,,,_
P F )

in the United States of America, as of the date of Tiling the Declaraticn of
Teking, and sll deferdents herein and all other persons are forever barred
from asserting any claim thereto.

12,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AWD DECREED thati on the dste of
teking, title to the estates tsken herein in the subject tracts was vested in
the defendants named as owners in the schedule below in this paragreph; the
right to receive the just compensation for the estates taken herein in subject
tracts is vested. in the parties so nomed es their respective Interests sppesar
in such schedule; the stipulation as to Just compensatior mentioned in pare-
graph 8, above, and the Report of Commissioners of May 14, 196k, hereby are
cenfirmed and the sums therein fixed are adopted as just compensation for the

estates taken in the subject tracts, as showm by the following schedule:

TRACTS NOS. E-531E-3 and E-531E-4

Quners:
Lessor Interest in Estate Taken:
Alte MeSpadcen and Maurice R. McSpadden
Lessee Interest in Estabe Taken:

Blackwall Zine Co., Ine.
(Now .mex Fetroleum Corp.)

Avard of Just Coupenseation:

For Lessor Interest, Pursuant to
Commissioners' Report - - = = -« o = - - $ 250,00

For Lessee Interest, Pursuant to
Stipulation - = = = = © - . wme e e e o e e oo $ 565.00

Total Award For All Tnterests - - = = = = = w - = 2 v o = - 3 815.00

Deposited as Estimated Compensation
For All Interests - = = = = « o 0 o o m m e o m s meom - -~ § 663.00

Digbursed:

To Lessor Interess - - - = = = o o — - = $ None

To Lessee Interest - — = = - o w v o ;o = = w o o - $ 565.00
Balence Due:

To Lessor Interest - = = = = = - - « - - F$250.00

To Lesgee Interest - = = « v o = w w0 o o w = = v o $ Wone

Deposit Deficieney - - « v - o ;o m m o e mom e m e e e e e - $7107.00

J




i3.

IT IS FURTEER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREEZD that the United States
of Amerieca shel.. pey into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the
cwners the deposit deficiency for the lessor interest in the estates taken in
the subject property in the amount of $lhT.OO, together with interest on such
deficiency at the rate of €% per annum from March 2k, 1960, until the date of
deposit of such deficlency sum; and such sum shall be placed in the deposit
for subject tracts in this civil action. Upon receipt of such sum, the Clerk
of this Court skall dlsburse from the depoeit for the subjeect tracts the sum
of $250.00, plue all accrued interest on the deposit deficlency, jolutly to

Alta McSpadden end Maurice R, MeSpadden,

./8/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDCE

APPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A, Marlow

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney

e o —————— - e pT———. -




UNITED STATER DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHEFN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, g CIVIL ACTION NO. 4900
Plaintiff, ) Tracts Nos. J-1011E-2
) J-1011E-3
vs. ) J-1011E-4
) J-1011E-5
432.9% Acres of Land, More or Less, ) J-1012E-3
Situate in Wowata and Rogers Counties, ) J-1012E-L
Oklahoma, and P, L. Hayes, et =l, and } J-1012E-5
Unknovn Qwners, ) J-10128-6
)
Defendants. ) {subsurface interest only)

Fiiem

JUDGMENT

. SUi -9 5 4

New, ca this _EL_" day of June 196k, this matter comes on for dis-

NCOELE Y DO
position on application of the plaintiff, United States ofldherics, Dfor entayrt
of Judgment on stipuletions ngreeing upon Jjust compensation, and the Court,
arter having exemined the files in this action and being edvised by counsel
for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the subsurface interest in the estates
condemned in the tracts emumerated in the caption ghove, as such estates and
tracts are described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed in this
¢ivil action,

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action,

L,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federsl Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herain
give the United States of Ameries the right, power and suthority to condemn
for public use the estetes deseribed in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto
on Mareh 20, 1960, the United States of Americe has filed its Declarstion of
Taking of sueh described property, and title to the described estates in such
property should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of

filing the Declaration of Teking.




.wzw-n.“qu:w..., B e R — . e ¢ g oo o -
(il . IR ST

6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there were deposited in the
Registry of thie Court as estimated compensaticn for the teking of certein
estates in the subject tracts, certain sums of money, and part of these
deposits has been dishursed, as set out in persgraph 11, below.

T.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the subsurface
interest in the estates taken in the subjeect tracts were the defendesnts whose
nemes are shown in paragraph 12, below.

8.

The owners of the subsurface interest in the estates taken in the
subject tracts and the United States of America have executed and filed herein
Stipulations as to Just Compansation, wherein they have agreed thet just com-
pensation for such subsurface interest in the estates condemned in subject
tracts is in the amounts shown as compensation in parsgraph 11, and such
stipuletions shoald be approved.

9.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power and authority to condemn for public use
the tracts named in peragreph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly des-
cribed in the Camplairt and Declaration of Teking filed herein; and such tracte,
to the extent of the subsurface interest in the estates described and for the
uses end purposes described in such Declaration of Teking, are condemned and
title thereto le vested in the United States of fmerice as of the date of
filing the Declaratlon of Taking, and all cther defendants hersin and all
other persons interested in such estates are forever barred from asserting any
clsim thereto.

10.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the sutsurface interest in the estates condemned herein
in the subjJect tracts were the persons whose nemes appear below in paragraph 11,
and the right to just compensation is vested in the parties so named.

11.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Btipulations

a8 to Just Compersatioa, mentioned in paragraph 8, above, hereby are confirmed;




B, . I

i

T e s - ST e e

and the sums therein fixed are adopted as the avards of Just compensation for
the subsurface .uterest in the estates condemned in subject tracts as follows:

SUBSURFACE INTEFEST IN TRACTS J-101l1E-2 THRU E-5
AND J-1012E-3 THRU E-6, COMBINED

Owners:
A. GSipclair 0il and Ges Company owns the entire subsurface estate,
subject to an oil and ges leamse limited to the base of the Bartles-
ville Sand, which lease reserved to Sinclair e royalty of 1/k of 8/8
of all o1l and gas and other minerals produced therefrom.

B. LaSelle Petroleum Corporation owns the oil and gas lease given by
Sincleir, described in A. above.

Avard of Just Compensation:

For Binelaeir interest pursuant
to Stipulation - - - « - - & - - . $ 430,00

For LaSalle interest pursusnt
to Stipwlation - ~ - - - - - 4o o L Lo $1,258,00

Total AWArd = - - - = = & & o & e h e e D C 4 m e e e - $1,688.00
Deposited as Estimated Compensation - - o = o - o o o o v - o o - $ 1,688.00
Disbursed:

To Sinclalr « - - « o o v o - & - . $ 430,00

To LaSglle ~ - = = - -« o & w0 w00 m e o a $ Nene

Belance Due to Owners:

Due to Sinclair - - = w - - - - - o $ None
Due to lLaBalle « - -~ - = = w o = = o 0w _ - $ 1,258.00
Deposit Deficiency - = = = = = = & o o - m mmwC o e omew e oo o $§ Home
12

IT IS8 FURTHER ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shell disburse

from the deposits for the respective tracts certain sums as follow:

J=1011E-2 = o = & = @ e - m - - $ 25,00
J-10118-3 = = « - - o o .. o 25.00
J-1011E-k - o - o - - L oL L 25,00
J-101IE-5 ~ o = v w0 o a o .. 25,00
J-1012E-3 « =« = - - - o - L. - £5.00
J-1012E.h - - - - Lo oL DL 897. 00
J-1012E-5 « - = = = 4 o o o o . 111.00
J-1012E-6 » = = « o = o = wu - 125.00
Total = = = o = = = = « $ 1,258,00, To LaSalle Petroleum

Corporation

/s/ Mlen E. Barrow
APPROVED:

UNITED STATES DLSTRICT JUDGE

/s/ Hubert A. Mariaow

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintifr,

V3. CIVIL ACTICN NO. 4939

Tract No. J-1012E-T
(subsurface inteEgst only)

X

55.32 Acres of lend, iore or Less,
Situate in Nowate and Rogers Counties,
Oklehoma, and Rachel Hell Swilmmer,

et al, and Unknown Owners,

v

Defendants.

JUDGHENT
NOBI G ey
1. Cierls, 17, 4 v .

N e

§

Now, oa thl;ﬂ;_g__“ day of June, 1964, this matter comes on for dis-
position on spplicaticn of pleintiff, United States of America, for entry of
Judgment on stipulaticns agreeing upon just compensation, and the Court, after
having examined the files in this sction and being edviszed by counsel for
plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the subsurface interest in the estate
condemned in Tract No. J-101ZE-7, as such estate and tract are described in the
Complaint end the Declarstion of Taking filed in this action,

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of this
action,

4.

Service of Process nas been perfected sither personally, or by publi-
catlion notice, as provided by Rule T1A of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure on
all partles defendant in this ceause who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Camplaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public use the estete described in peragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on June 3, 1960, “he United States of Americe filed its Declaration of Taking
of such described property, and title to the subsurfece interest in the des-
cribed estate in such property should be vested in the United States of Americe

a5 of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking.



s T S

Sk s ER SR s — ‘--nnw*--vwr- 4 5 P e B L R —
"

6.

On filing of ithe Declsration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court, as estimeted cempensation Tor the taking of the sub-
surface interest in the estate taken in subject tract a certain sum of money,
and part of this deposit has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 11, below.

7.

On the date of taking ir this action, the owners of the subsurface
interest in the cstate teken in subject tract were the dePendants vhose neames
ere shown in paregraph 11, below. Such named defendants are the only persons
asserting any interest in the subsurface interest in the estate taken in such
tract, all other persons having elther disclaimed or defaulted, and such named
defendants are entitled to receive the Just compensetion for sueh taking.

8.

The owners of the subsurface interest in tht estate taken in subject
tract and the United States of America have executed and filsd, herein Btipulsa-
tions as to Just Compersation wherein they have agreed that just compensation
for such subsurface interest in the estate condemned in gubject tract is in the
amcunt shown as compencation in Dvaregraph 11, below, and such stipulations
should be approved.

2.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and suthority to condemn forpublic use
the tract nemed ir paragzraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly described
in the Complaint end Declaration of Taking filed herein; snd the subsurface
interest in such tract, to the extent of the estate described and for the uses
and purposes described :n such Declaration of Taeking, is condemned and title
thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing
such Declaration of Taking, and all defendants hereln and all other persons
interested in such subsurface interest are forever barred from asgerting any
claim thereto.

10.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the subsurface interest in the estate condemned hereln in
subject tract were the defendarnts whose names eppear below in paragreph 11, and
the right to just compensation for such subsurface interest in the estate taken

herein in this tract is vested in the parties #o0 named.

[ RN e A S e e e i @ 1



11.

IT IS FURTHIR OHDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet the Stipulations as
to Just Compensetion, mentioned in paragraph 8, above, hereby are confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for the
subsurface interest in the estate condemned in subject tract as follows:

TRACT NO. J-102.2E-T
(Subsurface interest Only)

Owners:

A, Sinclair Oil end Gas Compeny was the owner of the subsurface estate
under this tract, subject only to an oil and ges lease, limited to
the base of the Bartlesville Sand, snd reserving to Sincleir a
royalty of 1/b of all production.

B. ILaSalle Petrcleum Corporation was the owner of the oil and gas lease
described under A, sbove.

Avard of Just Compensstion:

For Sinecleir Interest Pursuant
to Stipulation = -« = = = w w - - . $ 25,00

For LaSslle Interest Pursuant
to Stipulation -~ - » - - - - - - - -0 4. Lo $ 25.00

Totel AWArd = = o - - - o m o mm e e af DD Do o f o $ 50,00

Deposited as Estimated Compensation
for Subsurface Interest - - - = v = = = = = & & D0 - - - a o - $ 50.00

Disbursed to Owners:
To Sinclair - - « - v+ = = = = = u $ 25.00
To LaSalle - = w & - & o ;e o o m e = om $ None

Balence Due to Owners:

To Sinclair -« = - - - - = = = = = $ None

ToLa3alle = « m o o = = r = = = = = v - - - . § 25.00

Deposit Deficiency -« -« - - = v o o 2o e mm d e e e - - $ None

B i e e

12.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
from the funds on deposit for Traet No. J-10128-T the sum of $25.00 to LeSelle

Petroleum Corporation.

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

"UNITED SLATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/e/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney

..... . [ S P ——




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
United States of America,
Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. 4973
vs. Tract No. R-1885

503.74 Acres of Land, More or Lees,

Sltuate in lowata County, Oklshoma, F‘-' by pe
and Hirnan Stuart Milam, et al, and L U S
Unknowr Owneras,

Def'endants. -4 1964

J UDGMENTE NOBLE C. HO0D

Clerk, U. 8. District Court
1.

NOW, on this _¥_ day of Jupe, 1964, this matter comes on for
disposition on apylieation of pleintiff, United States of Amerieca, for entry
of judgmznt on a stipulation agreeing upon just compengation, and the Court,
after having examined the files in this action and being advised by counsel
for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment epplies only to the estate condemned in Tract No. R-1885,
as such estate and tract are described in the Complaint and the Declaration of
Taking filed in this action.

3.

The Cour® has Jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

L,

SBervice of Process has been perfected either personally, or by publi-
cation notlce, as provided by Kule T1A of Federal Ruleg of Civil Procedure, on
all parties defendsnt in this cause who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Coagress set out in peragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United Stetes of Americe the right, power, and anthority to condemn
for public use the estete deseribed in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on July 28, 1960, the United States of America filed its Declarstion of Taking
of such deseribed propersy, end title to the deseribed estate in such property

should be vested in the United Stetes of Americe ag of the date of filing the

Decleration of Taking.




—‘,--gm'r‘ﬂwﬂrr"-“qw—w-|r-r'"--—A—--....,-.,LV e e e ot -

%

6.

On f1ling of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the teking of a certain
estate in the sutject tract, a certain sum of money, and part of this deposit
has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 12 below.

Ta

(n the date of taking in this action, the owners cf the estate
taker in subject tract were the defendants whose names asre shown 1n para-
graph 12 below. Such named defendants are the only persons ssserting any
Interest in the estate taken in such tract, all other perscne having either
disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to receive
the just compensation Jor the estate taken in this tract.

8.

The owners orf the gubject tract and the Uniited States of Amerieca
have exccuued and filed herein a Stipulation As To Just Compensation wherein
they hz=ve agreed that just compensation for the estate condemned in subject
tract is in the amount shown as compensation in parsgraph 12 below, and such
stipulation should be approved,

3.

A deficlency exists between the amount deposited as estimated com-
pensation for subject tract and the smount fixed by the Stipulation As To Just
Compensation, and the amount of such deficiency should be deposited for the
benefit of the owners. BSuch deficlency is set out in peragraph 12 below.

10.

It 1s, Therefore, ORDERED, ATJUDGED, ARD DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and suthority to condemn for publie
use the tract nemed in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract ls particularly
described in the Complaint and Declerstion of Teking filed herein; and such
tract, to the extant of’ the estate described and for the uses and purposes
described in such Declaration of Taking, is condemned, and title thereto is
vegted in the United States of Ameriea, as of the date of filing such Declar-
ation of Taking, and sll defendants herein and all other persons interested
in such estate ars forever barred from assertlng eny claim thereto.

1l.
It Is Firther ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of

teking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in subjlect tract were the




Rk oL e . Jnuun—wwmmm I T Ty e © » -—W

defendants whose names appear below in paregraph 12, and the right to just
compensation for the estate taken heredn in this tract is vested in the
parties so named.
12.

It Is Firther ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Stipulation
As to Just Cempensatior, mentioned in peragraph 8 above, hereby is confirmed;
and the - thereln fixed is adopted ag the award of just compensation for
the ezcute condermed in subject tract, as follows:

TRACT NO. R-1885

Ownere:s
F.I.C, Management Co., Inc.

Hirman Stuwart Milam and
Fxerine I. Milam, his wife

pa

Jred M. Viles and
ti%im H. Viles, her husband

Mary M. Stevenson

Award of just compensat:lon,
rurszant to Stipulation - - - - - - - $3,700.00 $3,700.00

Deposit of estimated compensation - - - - $2,925.00

Disbursed to owmers -~ = =~ - - - .- .- 2 00
Balance dve t0 oWners = ~ - = w % - - - - @ & o - - .- - $775.00
Deposit deficiency - - = = = = - = = = = $775.00

13.

Tt Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United States
of America shall deposit in the Regietry of this Court, in this civil action,
to the credit of the subject tract, the deficiency sum of $775.00. The Clerk
of this Court then shall digburse the following sums:

P.I.C, Munagement Co., Inc. - - = - ~ = $387.50

Hinman Stuart Milem and

Katherine I. Milam - - =~ = = ~ = = = $129,17
Mildred M. Viles and

Philip H, Vilea = = = = = =~ = -~ =~ 312917
Mary M. Etevenson = = = = =~ = « = - - - $199,16
Total = = ~ = = = $775.00

/s/ Allen E. Barrow
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

/s/ Hugh V. Schaefer

HUGH V, SCHAEFER
Assistant United States Attorney

...... L AR b A RS A o . S mamsis oot ——-



o144 B Y e o -l " i i b

UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERIT DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, ; CIVIL ACTION MO. hoBT

vE. Tract No. V-223GE

164,01 Aeres of Land, More or Less,

Situate :n Rogers and Nowata Counties,

Okl.im, and A. L. Bradeshaw, et el, g g g g
and lirienown Owners, FILED

Defendants. JUH -9 19,4

J U DG METNT “NOK’E&LE COIon
Clerk, ., 8, Ditserier ¢

ourt

1.

Now, on this ___E“_ day of June, 1964, this matter comes on for
disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of Americe, for
entry of Judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon just compensation, end
the Court, after having examined the files in this action and beling
advised by counzsel for plairtiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract
No., V-2236E, as such 2state and tract are described in the Complaint and
the Declaration of Taxing filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the partiea and subject matter
of this action.

I,

Service of Process hes been perfected either personally, or by
publication notice, as provided by Bule T1A of Federsl Rules of (ivil
Procedure, on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority
to condemn for public use the estate deacribed in paragreph 2 herein.
Pursuant thereto, on August 9, 1960, the United States of America has filed
its Declaration of Taking of such described property, snd title to the
described estate in such prorerty should be vested In the United States of

Americe as of the date of filing the Declaration of Teking.



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the teking of a certain
estate in the subject fract, a certain sum of money, and none of this deposit
hes been disbursel, ms set out in paragraph 11 below.

7.

On the date ¢f taking 1n this action, the owners of the estate
taken in subject =ract were the defendants whose names are shown in para-
graph 1l below. Such nemed defendants are the only persons asserting any
interest in the estwte taken in such tract, all other persons having either
digelaimed or defsulted, and such named defendants are entit led to receive
the just compensation for the estate taken in this tract.

B.

The owners of the subject tract and the United States of America
have executed and FPiled herein & Stipulation As To Juet Compensation wherein
they have agreed taat Just compensetion for the estate condemmed in subject
tract is in the amount shown aa compensation in peragraph 11 below, and such
Stipulation should be approved.

9.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of Americe has the right, power, end authority to comdemn for publiic
use the tract nameé. in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly
described in the Cemplaint esnd Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
tract, to the extent of “he estate descrived and for the uses and purposes
deseribed in such Declaration of Taking, is condemned and title thereto is
vested in the United States of Ameries, as of the date of filing such
Declaration of Taklag, arnd all defendants herein end all other persons inter-
egted in such estat® are forever barred from asgerting any claim thereto.

10.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of
teking, the ovmers of the estate condermned herein in subject tract were the
defendants whose nemes appesr below in paragrsph 11, and the right to just
compensation for the estate taken herein in this tract is vested in the

perties 80 named.




e g v T e

11.

it Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Stipulation
As To Just Compensstion, mentioned in paragraph 8, hersby is confirmed; and
the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for the

estate condemned in subjeect tract as follows, to-wit:

TRACT Q. V-2236F

Cwners:
Kerna M., dinemsn
Lawrence {3, Stratton
Mrg, A. D. Crisp

Award of just compengation
pursuant ¢ Stipulation - - ~ - - . $700,00

$700.00
Deposited as estimated compensation - - $700.00

Bigbursed to owmers - = = - = = = 4 - .- - - e m e .o Hone
Balance due 0 owners = - = = = = = = = ~ = = = = = = - = - = $700.00
12,

The Clerk of this Court shall disburse from the deposit for this

tract certain sums as follows:

To Xerna M. Hinemen - - = = - -~ « - - . $233.00
To Lawvrence €. Stratton - ~ - - - - - - $234 .00
To Mre, A. D. Orisp - - ~ = - = = - = = $233.00

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

HUGH V. SCHAETER

HAUGH V, SCHAEFER
Assistant United States Attorney



- e

s

.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHSRN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA NIV
United States of America ) e 2 s
2 ) Wi - :
sty p Ba s o b omart
Plaintiff, } Clesty o0 B
)
vs. 3 CIVIL ACTION NO. L857 '
989,66 Aeres of Laend, More or Less, ; Tracts Nos. 5718-TA and
Situate in Nowata County, Olklehome, 5718-7 Combined
and H. T, Stanart, et al, and Unknown )
Owners, )
)
Defendents, )

SUPPLEMENTAL JUDGMENT
{As to Judgment Entered YFebruary 18, 1963)

Now on this __;w;i_day of June, 1964k, this matter comes on for
dispoeition on notion of the plaintiff, United States of America for a judge
ment supplementing the judgment entered herein on February 18, 1963, and
ordering distribution of certain funds on deposit for the captioned tracts.
The Court, having examined the files end being advised by counsel for the
plaintiff, finds:

The Judgment entered in this action on February 18, 1963 created a
surplus in the cepesit for the two subject tracts in the amount of $1,L00.00.
The awardes for £ll interests condemned in this civil actlon now have been paid
and the funds remaining on deposit for the two subject tracts will not be
needed to satisfy any deficiencies in this action. Therefore, such surplus
should be refunded to the Government.

IT IS, THERIFORE, ADJUDGED that the funds remalning on deposit for
Tracts Nos. 5TLE-TA and 5718-7 are surplus and it is ordered that the Clerk
of this Court shall disburse from such deposit the sum of $l,h00.00 to the

Treasurer of the United Statas.

/8/ Allen E. Barrow

UNTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/8/ Hubert 4., Marlow

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United Stetes Attorney

e e s —W-r ----- m- et S TICE - R od - ' W W " ““—"“"""W“"‘Wﬁf—w
s . ’ - E

e
fa



e e Sl S LS VT - o e g T S ‘*wamw"ﬂ > J‘ o T "’W‘ TR e
oy ’

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERI DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
CIVIL ACTION NO. La7s

Plaintiff,

£53.25 Acres of Land More or less,

Situate in Fowatz County, Oklahomas,
ahd Cherles Edward Bratcher, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

)
|

vs. % Tract No., M-1309
)

Defendants.

J U D & M E NT

) 1.
-~

NOW, on this le__ day of June, 1964, this matter comes on for dis-
position on application of plaintiff, United States of America, for entry of
Judgment on stipulastions agreeing upon just compensation, and the Court, after
having examined the files in this action and being advised by counsel for
plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract No. M-1309
as such egtate and tract are described in the Declaration of Taking filed in
this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this action,

Iy

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice, as provided by Rule T1A of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on
all parties defendant in this cauce who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power, and authority o condemn
for public use thz estate described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on July 29, 1960, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking
of such described property, end title to the described estate in such property
should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing the

Declaration of Taxing.

e ATt et bt e et e et eaiam e e s - . iAo o e



B ek e A-.-W. T

6.

Oa filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking of a certain
estate in the subject tract a ceritain sum of roney, end part of this deposit
hag been disbursed, as set out in peragraph 11 below.

T

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estate
taken in subject tract were the defendants whoge names are shown in paragraph 11
below. BSuch named defendants are the only persons agserting eny interest in
the estate faker in such tract, all other persons having either disclaimed or
defaulted, and euch named defendents are entitled to receive the just compen-
sation for the estete taken in this tract.

8.

The owners of the subject tract and the United States of America
have executed and filed herein Stipulations As To Just Compensation wherein
they have agreed that just compensation for the estate condemned in subject
tract is in the emouni shown as compencation in paragraph 11 below, end such
stipulations should be approved.

g.

It Is, Therafore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of Americs has the right, power, and authority to condemn for publie
uge the tract naned in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly
described ir the Complaint and Declarstion of Taking filed herein; and such
tract, to the extent of the estate described and for the uses and purposes
described in suci Decleretion of Taking, is condemned end title thereto is
veated in the United States of America, as of July 29, 1960, end all defendants
herein and all other persons interested in such estate are forever barred frem
agserting any claim thereto.

10.

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in subject tract were the
defendants whose nemes appear below in paregraph 11, and the right to just
compensation for the estate taken herein in this tract is vested in the

parties so named.



e bt i bt ettt - — o m et et g —mracn o e -

11.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJULGED, AND DECREED that the Stipulstions
As To Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, hereby are confirmed;
and the sums therein fixed are adopted as the award of just compensation for

the estate condemned in subjlect tract, as follows:

TRACT NO. M-1309

Cwners:
Jegy Harmon = = = = = = = - - 1/2
W. H. Ware = » = = w = = = « 1/2

Award of just compensation,
pursuent to stipulations - - - - ~ - - - $450,00 $450.00

Deposit of estimsted compensation = = - ~ - - $450,00

Disbursed to W, H., Ware - - = = = = = = = = = = R 225 . 00

Balance due to Jese Harmon = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = $225.00

12,
It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse

from the deposit for the captioned tract the sum of $225.00 to Jess Harmon.

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPRCVED:

/s/ Hugh V. Schaefer

HUGH V. SCHAEFER
Assistant United Stetes Attorney

e e am— e - -



g

S - o e ._-mmm EERE o g

[ TR AR EPUNE A S 1 PR RIOCY OO0 LY v i o
[T B
.o \ )
¥
P fadneidy )
}
e ) No. ibe GIVE
H
) o I
VERGINLS oo Bive e 8 | ¥ R
)
Leiesdant R
’ eI
RALYER N YR 5 SO0
‘\Q‘Iff‘jw_i ] % ot g

vt aov the wlalotif and movas boe court fo dismies the above
styled cause wilth prejudice on the grounde and [or the reasnn that the cause and
all isguer heveiu have been {ully settied and cvnpromised ar between the pavties,

wHERLF DL, Plaintiff iroves the eourt to emer s Order dismissing

this cauge with projudice.

‘I/Ww‘ - g s

Thttorney for }lalntiff

ORDER OF DSpIBSAL
~MATH PRAJUICE

Now on “*i*“-."LQ__Jh’%" uf oy, (964, this cause cowes an for heaviap oo piaintiit's

reA by B daerva T calse with prejudlee.  The ceuet, belng fully adviced in the
premises, fnds thao ke couse and all issues Lerein have been fuily settiad aad Coam-
peapised a5 between ths parties and the court further {inde that Lhe cause should be
and & hereby ltessiceed w85 proejedice.

IT 56 THEARE WL DA il ARIVDORD ANE DRCRBEELD that his exuse fe dis-

alvsed wiln 8 ogaidine,




Ememer e mr, T

LR

s R - A i T
e . =

I W UIITED STATHS DISTRICT COURY
Pk @ HORTHERN DISTRICT GF OKLAEOMA

W. WILLAKD WLETE, GSLORETARY OF }
LABOR, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT {
OF TABOR j
(
Plaintlef )
{ CIVII, ACTION
V. }
( FILE NO. 5512
PEPSI-COLA BOTTLING COMPANY OF TULSA,)
a curporation, and JIM HAMPTON, {
GHORGE PRIVATYT, GUKRL McCOMBS, DALLAS ) .
MOONEY, TOMMY SIEMINSKIE, HERBERT ( Fil.ED
CARTER, arm! JIM MOOREY, Individually )
(
Defendants ) JUMOFH i3G4
MNOBLE O HOOD
JUDGMENDT C!erk, [ S0 5 e P LYY 4

Plaiatiff having filed his complaint, and defendant,
Pgpei-Cola dottlisg Company of Tulsa, a corporatioun, having
appaared by counsel and waived all defeuses and its answer and
agreed to the oontry of this judgment without contest: it is,
therefore, upoi motion of attorneys £or plaintiff aud for cause
Bhown &

ORDEIS, ADJUDGED, and DECRERD that defendant, its
agents, servaanis, enployees, and all persons acting or claiming
ty aet in ite behalf and interest be, and they here by are,
permanently eunjoined and restrained from viclating the provisions
wf Sections 15(a) {2} and 15(a) (5) of the Fair Labor sStandards Act
of 193z (52 stet. lute, as amended; 29 U.4.C. 201 et seq.), here-
inafter referred to as the Act, in any of the foallowing manners:

L. 1he defendant shall not, contrary to Sectious &
and ls(a)(2) of the Act, pay to any of its employees engaged in
Commerce or iin the production of yoods for vommerce or employed
bw oan anterprisc ongaged in commerce or in the praduction sf

goods for cummerce, as those terms are defined by the Act, wageg



TE—— - ..,Tm..— el S sida i T

at rates less than those provided by the Act or such sther winimum
hourly rates as ey hereafter be provided for by the Act,

2. the defendmnt shall not, contrary to Sazctions 7
and 13(a) (2} of the Act, employ any of its employees engaged in
commerce o ii the produgtion of goods for commerce, as those
terms are defived sy the Act, for workweeks longer than Fforty
hours without compensating such emplovees for such employment
at rates not iess chan one and one half tiwes their regular rates
of pay for all hours worked in excegs of forty in the workweek: or

Employ any of ite employees employed by an enterprise
engaged in cowmerce or in the production of goods for cumﬁeree,
as that term is defined by the Act, for workweeks longer than
forty—-four hours heginning September 3, 1963, or for worlweeks
longer than forty-iwo hours beginning September 3, 1964; or fox
workweeks Llonger than forty hours beginning September 3, 1965, with-
out compendating such employees for such employment at rates not
less than one and one half times theilr regular rates of pay For
all hours worked in excess of the foregoing maximums in the work-
waek.

3. Deferdant shall not fail to make, keep, and presarve
accureéte and ajeguate records of its emplovees, and of the wages,
hours, and othar conditione and practices of employment maintained
by it as prescribed by the Regulations of the Administrxator igsued,
and from time to time amended, pursuant t. Sections 1l{c) and
15(a) {3) of the Act, and found in Title 2%, Chapker V, Code of
Faderal Regulia:-ioas, Part 516.

.  UInjunctive relief otherwise sought by plaintiff in
his complaint g denied insofar ag sawe relates to alleged

violations of Section 15(a)(4) of tha Act.



EEEE S ETET YN

g, s .,.”‘E,M S T ST e

1. This action is dismissed as o the individuals

nawmed Lafe s ants herein,

e

R
(3).Fewe# o

Vs

P

;:ﬂ (ﬁ
f*?”%l@%&ﬂaa\\

UNITED 3TATES

Bntry ¥ this Judgment
is hereby agread o

Pepri-Cola kotuling Company of
Tulsa, a coxporation

‘7 ol
By Va%%*',fduﬁzfﬁa'_ P

v e
o G

Sam P, Daniel, Jr., Attorney
for Defendants

;(;;ZZ;;‘mﬁh (ZZZ?ZZ,;

[T N o nire Dath e a2 e

T. ﬁag&n {in, Atitorney
for Plairntics

DISTRICT JULGE



e e et e e . AT Y © o i e il e et s

L . e e o imintiff,

IR S SV
Fii & m

.
I S L S

Ll P R R LI “ e o @i s,

SRR Tded

NOBLE €. HOOD
Sherk U s Istviey Clauret
DI ) KOS ik e JULHC L

[}

ey now the plaintid?, oo 2o

pa e o action with prajudics o the ued
site L edr 65 dav of Fune, 190,

Flalntiff

LA ANGRE & AR R !

S AMioriey Tor S labaslir

Luwser guw the defendsnt, by s tieough hly eounsal of cecord, and
cwagkenls e the Llgoilegal of the sbove vivied and numbered cause of action with
pregudive to the rlyal to bring a future sctios.

S
A P S

Aitovney for Defeodant

Darsaany feosule 26 BIOC, it s ceveby ordered that Do abuve sryled

wind rrebered cauge be dlenleged with prepadice,

Ca LT

=

[STOTUR I |

Lo WK

R Deputy

:,...:i.‘\

i a——————



e Ll

[T

gt e el L e oy B TR ,W____w” g
Rt p

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Ameriea,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO, 4980

v, Tract No. 5708-T

Situate 1in Iowata and Rogers
Counties, Oklshoma, and Delbert L.
Boatman, et al, and Unknown Owners,

Fil D

)
)
)
;
301.00 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
)
)
)

Defendants. '
JUN 12 1954

J . Ub G M E N T

NOBLE C. 100D
a1

1. Clerk, U. 8, Disrrie Con

NCW, on thie i_g__ day of June, 1964, this matter comes on for dis-
position on application of plaintiff, United States of America, for entry of
Judgment on Stipulations agreeing upon just compensation, and the Court, after
heving examined the files in this action and being advised by counsel for
plaintiff, finds;

2.

This Jjudgment applies only {0 the estate condemned in Tract No.
5708-I, as such sstate and tract are described in the Complaint and the
Declaration of Taking filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and subject mwatier of
this action.

b,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally, or by publi-
cation notice, as provided by Rule T1A of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on
all parties defendant in this cause vho are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Actis of Congress set out in paragreph 2 of the Complaint herein
glve the United fltstes of America the right, power, and awthoriiy to condemn
for public use the estate described in paragraph 2 herein., Pursuant thereto,
on August 3, 1960, the United States of America filed its Decleretion of Teking
of such described. property, and title to the described estate in such property
should ve vested in the United Stetes of America as of the date of filing

the Deeclaration of Taking.

U — AR AN b i o et e L s A e - Y e



sy et ¢

T e

r R R— - w e

6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there wag deposited in the
Registry of this Court, as estimated compensaticn for the taking of a certain
estate in subject tract a certain sum of money, and part of this deposit has
been disbursed, es set out in paragraph 12 below.

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estate
taken in subject tract were the defendante whose names are shown in para-
greph 12 below. Buch named defendants are the only persong asserting any
interest in the estate teken in such tract, all other persons having either
digelaimed cr defaulted, and such nemed defendants are entitled to recelve
the just compensation for the estate taken in this tract.

8.

The owners of subject tract and the United States of America have
executed and filed herein Stipulations As To Just Compensation wherein they
have egreed thet Just compensation for the estate condemned in subject tract
is in the amount shown as compensation in paragraph 12 below, and such Stipu-
lations should be approved.

9.

A deficiency exists between the smount deposited zs estimated com-
pensation for subject tract and the amount fixed by the Btipulations As To
Just Compensatior, and the amount of such deficiency should be deposited for
the berefit of the cwners. Such defliciency is set out in paragraphk 12 below.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERFD, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for publie
use the tract named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly
described in the Zomplaint end Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
tract, to the extant of the estste described end for the uses snd purposes
described in such Decleration of Teking, is condemned and title thereto is
vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing such Declara-
tion of Teking, and all defendents herein and all other persons interested in
such estate are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

11.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of

teking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in subject tract were the

- e



defendants whoge 1..nes appear below in paragreph 1z, and the right to just
compensation for the estate taken herein in this tract is vested in the
parties so named.
12,
It Is Furtier ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Stipulations
As To Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, hereby are confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the awvard of just compensation for

the estate condemned in subject tract as follows:

TRACT NO. ST708-T

Owners:

Lessor Interest Only:

E. M. McMillan - - = = « - - . 1/4
June H. Colling - - « - = - - 1/2
Geergls 8. Pell « = - - - 28% of 1/4
H. B. Fell - - = = = - « u 35% of 1/
John W, Nicholg - - - = - 37% of 1/h

Leasehold Interest Only:

Everet: Lewis - = - - - - - = A1l

Award of just conpensation,
pursuant to stipulations:

Lessor Interest - - = « - = $500,00
Lessee Interest - - « « - « = - o o o _ . $5,899.00
Total fward - - - - - - - - . .o o LT L Lo $6,399.00
Depoeit of estimated compensation = - - = = = = = o = - - o _ $6,225.00

Disbursed to owners:

Lessor Interest - - - - - - None
Lessee Interest - - ~ = « o - o - - . . _ 89g.00

Balance due to
Lessor Interest - - - - - - $500.00

Deposit deficieney - = = ~ = » = o o oL L L oLl $17h.c0

13.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United States

of Americs shall ceposit in the Registry of this Court, in this civil getion, to

the credit of Tract No. 5708-I, the deficiency sum of $17%.00, and the Clerk of
this Court then shall disburse the sun of $500.00 to the ocwners of the lessor

interest as follows:

To H. M. MeMillan - - - - - $125.00
To June Colling - - - - - - $250.00
To Georgie 8. Fell =~ - - - $ 35.00
To H. B, Fell ~ =~ ~ - - - . $ 43.75

To John W. Nichols,
Trustee - - - - $ 465 25

Alie., - CARROW
APPROVED: UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
RUGH & SDHAEFER
HUGH V. SCHAEFTR
Asgistant lInited SEatas d+tawmenr o

e sty e+



+ :r_w. - ,«m e PPN e T i e ;m}www,ww PE F—
we E R

URITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

A—

United Stetes of' America,

Flaintif?, CIVIL ACTICN HC. 4987
vE. Tract No. K-1132E
164.01 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Rogers and Nowata Counties, g i F
Oklshoma, and A. L. Bradshaw, et al, coon T T
and Unknown Qwners,
Defendants. ) JUNC 1Y Y64
J UDGMER®NTT - NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U, 8, Districr Court
1.

BOW, on this ) 2 _ day of June, 196k, this matter comes on For dis-
position on application of plaintiff, United States of America, for entry of
Judgment on a stipulsiion agreeinguupon‘just édmpensation, and the Court,
after having exasined the Piles in thils action and being advised by counsel
for pleintiff, finde:

2.

Thiz judgmert epplies only to the estate condemned in Tract K-1132E,
as such estete and tract are deseribed in the Complaint and the Declaration of
Teking filed in this ection.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

L.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally, or by publi-
cation notlee, ss provided by Rule T1A of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on
all parties defendant in thie cause who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in peragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United Etates of America the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public use the estate described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on August 9, 1960, the United States of Americe filed its Decleration of Taking
of such described property, and title to the described estate in such property
should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing the

Declaration of Taking.

L prmm—— et Ap e A i



e NPT S

""""""kw'ﬁfwﬁ" g g e e R e
. ol

e g s

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was dsuposited in the
Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the teking of a certain
estate in the subleel tract s certain sum of money, and none of this deposit
has been digbursed, es get out in paragraph 12 below.

T.

Cn the date of taking in this action, the ¢wners ¢f the estate taken
in subject tract were the defendants whose nemes are shown in paragraph 12 be-
low. Buch name) defendants are the only persons asserting any interest in the
eatate taken in such tract, all other persons having either discleimed or
defaulted, and such nemed defendents wre entitled to recaive the just compen-
sation for the estate taken in this tract.

8.

The osmera of the subject tract and the United States of America
have executed and filed herein 2 Stipulation As To Just Udmpensation wherein
they have agreed that just compensatisn for the estste condemned in subject
tract is in the emount shown as compensatisn in paragraph 12 below, and such
Stipulation should be approved.

. 3

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated compen-
sation for subject tract and the amount fixed by the Btipulation As To Just
Compensation, and the amount of such defieiency should be deposited for the
benefit of the cwners. Such deficlency is set out in paragraph 12 below.

10.

It Is, Therefore, JRDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use
the tract nemed in paragreph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking filed herein; and such tyact, to the
extent of the estate described and for the uses and purposss described in sucn
Declaretion of Taking, is condemmned, and title thereto is vested in the United
States of Americs, as of the date of filing such Declaretion of Taking, and all
defendants herein end sll other persons interested in such estaie are forever
barred from asserting any claim thereto.

11.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADNUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of

taking, the owmers of the estate condemned herein in eubjiec’. tract were the

S 5 o e o e mbrpiTp———— e At b ¢



g - ,wmwﬁmm_,mﬂ o gh = s s gy e - e e e e e ".www.w.«-m P 154 g T AR5 155 o e
W a

defendants whose names appear below in paragraph 12, and the vight to just
compengation for the estate taken herein in this tract is vesuved in the
parties g0 named.
12,
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Stipulation
As To Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 ebove, hereby is confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for
the estate condemned in subject tract, as foliows:
TRACT NO. X-11i32E

Owners:

P.I.C, Manegement Co., Inc. - - - - 1/2

Hinman Stusrt Milam - - - « - - - - 1/6

Mildred M. Viles - = - - = - - - - 1/6

Mary M. Stevenson = - - = - = - - - 1/6

Avard of Just compensation,
pursuant tc stipulation - - - - - - - - $500.00 $500.00

Deposit of estimated compensation - - - ~ - $265.00
Disbursed to ownerse =~ ~ - - - - - - R T T S None

Balance due 10 OWHEYE — -~ = ~ ~ = = = o= = e oa e e o oo - $500.00

Beposit deficlency - =~ = = = = - = - - - - - $235.00

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United States
of America shall deposit in the Registry of this Court, in *his civil action,
to the eredit of the subject tract, the deficiency sum of $235.00. The Clerk
of this Cowrt then shell disburse from the deposit for Tract No. K-1132E the

sum of $500.00 as follows:

Te¢ P,I.C, Management Co., Inc. - - - - $250.00
Tc Himman Stuart Milam - - = - « ~ - - 84.00
To Mildred M. Viles =« = = = = = « = = 83.00
Te Mary M. Stevenson - - - = =~ « = - ~ $ 83.00

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

Hugyiv,icﬁﬁ
HUGH V. SCHAEFEH
Assigtant Unied States Attorney




- - e e i A A ————

B+ inio ik W .- TR e o B - e e

UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Awerdlca, )
)

Plaintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION MO, 5113
ve. § Tract No. 462565
279.50 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situste in Newats and Fogers Counties,
Oklehoma, ané Charles F. Dominy, et al,
and Unknown Owners, F: ! i; EE [3

Defendants. )

JUi 172 1964
J UDGMETNT

NOBLE C. ¥ OOD

Clerk, U, 8 District Couee

NOW, on this 1 & gay of June, 1964, this metter comes on for dig-

1.

position on applicetion of pleintiff, United States of America, for entry of
Judgment on stipulations sgreeing upon just compensation, and the Court, after
having examined the files in this sction and being advised by counsel for
Plaintiff, finds:

2.

Thie Judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract No.
4625-68, as such estate and trect sre described in the Complaint and Declara-
tlon of Teking filed in this sction,

3.

The Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and gubject matter of
this action.

4,

Bervice of Process has been perfected either peraonelly or by publi-
cation notice, as provided by Rule T1A of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on
2ll partiles defendant in this cause who are interested In subject tract.

5.

The Actu of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
&lve the United Btetes of Americs the right, power, and authority 4o condemn
for public use the eatate described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuent thereto,
on January 31, 1963, the United Statees of America filed its Declaration of
Taking of such described property, and title to the described estete in such
property should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of

filing the Declaration of Taking.



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the teking of a certain
eatate in subject trect a certain sum of money, ard pert of this deposit has
been disbursed, as set out in peragraph 12 below.

Te

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estate taken
in subject tract were the defendants whose nuemes are shown in peragraph 12
below. Such named defendants are the only persons sggerilng aeny interest in
the estate taken in such tract, all other persons having either disclaimed or
defaulted, and such nemed defendants ere entitled to receive the just eompen-
sation for the estate taken in this tract.

8.

The owners of subject tract and thke United States of Americe have
executed and filed herein Stipulations As To Just Compensation wherein they
have agreed that just compensation for the estate condemned in subject tract
is in the smount shown as compensstion in paragraph 12 below, and such Stipu-
lations should be approved.

9.

A deficiency exists between the amdunt deposited sz estimeted
compensation for subject tract and the amount fixecd by the Stipulations As To
Just Compensation, and the amount of such defieciency should be depoeited for
the benefit of the owners. BSuch deficiency is set cut in peragraph 12 below.

10.

It 1s, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED), AND DECREED thet the United
Stetes of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use
the tract nemed in paregraph 2 herein, as such trect is particularly described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such tract, to the
extent of the estate described and for the uses and purposes described in such
Declargtion of Teking, iz condemned and title thereto is vested in the United
8tates of America, ag of the date of filing such Declaration of Taking, and all
defendsnte herein and all other persona interested in such estate are forever
barred from asserting any claim thereto.

11.
Tt Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED ANL DECREFD that on the date of

teking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in subjeet “ract were the

T et T e ee e s — . A <« - et S



T
- -5
Jﬂ.

defendants vhose names appear below in paragraph 12, end the right to just
compensation for the estate taken herein in this tract s vested in the
parties s0 named,
12.
It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED (ND DECREED that the Stipulations
Ag To Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, hereby are confirmed;
end the sum therein Ffixed is adopted as the award of Just compensation for the

estate condemned in subject tract as follows:

TRACT MO, 4625-68

Ownerg:
Lessor Interest: M. D, Payne ~ - - - - 1/2
Andy Payne - - - = - 1/2
Legsee Interest: J. C. Felrbenk - - - 1/h
Witt-Bar 01l
Corporation - - ~ - 3/k
Legsor Interost Lessee Interest

Averd of just compensation -- $600.00 $600.00 $150.00 $150.00

pursuant to stipulations

Deposited as estimated -- $t.s0.00 $150.00
compensation '
Disbursed to owners -=  lone f $150.00
Balance due to owners -- $600.00 - :
Deposit deficiency - $150.00 ;
13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AYD DECREED thet the United Stetes
of Americs shail deposit in the Registry of this Court, in this Civil Aetion,
to the credit of Tract No. W625-63, the deficlency sum of $150.00. The Clerk
of this Court then shall disburse $300.00 to 4ndy Payne and the sum of $300.00

to M. D. Peyne.

/e/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APFROVED:
/s/ Bugh V. Schaefer

HUGH V, SCHAEFER
Assistant United States Attorney

P bkt i B © cunt i e 1 e 1D R s

o
w



1N THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

DOUGLAS G. HUDSON, Guardian, eio.,

FILED
JUN 12 1964

Plaintiff,
-5 -

NOBLE C. HOOD

GULF, COLORADO & SANTA FE RAIJL- Clerk, U. §. District Court

WAY COMPANY, a corporation, and
ATCHISON, TOPEKA & SANTA FE
RAILWAY COMPANY, a corporation,

St e et et e et e e et e st

Defendints. No. 5917
Civil
CRDER

NOW on this 22nd day of May, 1964, the above matter comes on
for hearing and decision upon plaintiif's Motion to Remand this case to
State Court; the plaintiff being represented by his attorney, Robert W.
Blackstock, and the defendant being repr:zsented by its attorney, Donald
Cooper, The Court thereupon procecded to hear argument of counsel
and upon consideration thereof and the Briefs submitted herein, the
Court finds that the Motion of the plaintif’ to corredthe name of a
defendant herein by striking the words ""Santa ¥Fe Railway Company'"
wherever the same appears in these pleadings and insert in lieu thereof
the words ""Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway Company' should be
sustained. The Court further finds that plaintiff's Motion to Remand
should be sustained,

It is, therefore, ORDERED, ADJIUDGED and DECREED that

plaintiff's Motion to Amend all the pleadings herein by striking the name
""Santa Fe Railway Company” and insertirg in lieu thereof the name
"Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway Company'' is sustained and all

pleadings herein are amended accordingly and that such amendment

relates back to the original filing of this action in Stare Court,




S ETEATING

T s e T Ao e v ox {lanntyy,

viiar Clanari,

Tvidge for the

ool Okiiabion

Vool
;
/
!
Hoa e
[E i o H T
i
. o N 2R TR S Tl e

i TR TR DN R, XY B R e L L g

B T y—




UNITZED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States ¢f America, )
)
Plaintiff, |
)
vs. ) Clvil Ko, 5762
) e
2,533.72 Acres of Land, More or ILess, ) FiL = D
Situate in Osage County, Oklahoma, )
snd Osage Tribe of Indiens, et al., ) W15 150
and Unknowr Owners, } S L b
)
Defendants, ) NGBLE C. H00D

Clerk, U, 8. Distvict Croure
PARTTAT, JUDGMENT

1., 01 this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United S:ates of Americe, by its attorney, for a Pertial Judgment
detrrmining the ownership end the just compensation to be ewarded the former
ovner of the gas lessee interest,

2. The Court finés thet the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed end that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the
subiect metter of this acticn; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publicatien of netice, as prescribed by Rule TlA
of the Federnl Fules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the gas lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration
of Taking and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set
out therein, became vested in the United States of Ameriea.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
listed defeniant was the sole owner of the gas lessee interest on the date

of taking, end are emtitled o receive the award therefor.

L, Thz Court finds the Plaintiff and Kerr-McG@ee Qil Industries, Ine.,

defendant her=in, have by the stipuletion mgreed that the just compensation
to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the gas lessee estate teken

in the five cases set out below is the sum of $13,927.83, inclusive of
interest, and that the proportionate amount For each case is ghown as follows:

CA 5762 - $3530.00
CA 5763 - 3465.00
CA STEL 2450. 00
CA 5826 2430.00

Ch 5825 1542.83
$13,517.83

L im e, o e s R - e - o AN - e L Tt o -



B L Tt e IR e e e P e s
bt ! s TES

Rorinids

5. The Court finds the amount of $3,530.00, inclugive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the gas lessee estates by the plaintiff
in the above trects, as such estates and seid tracts ere described and set
forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this
cauge. The sum of $2,502.00 wes deposited into the Registry of this Court
as estimated just compensation for said gas leseee interest upon the filing
of the Declaration of Taking herein.

6. The Cowrt finds that the award of just compensation for these
gas leszee estatesg taken, to wit, $3,530.00 is allocable to each tract as

shown below:

Iract No. Depeeit Avard
005-2M $50.00 $90.00
CC5-1M 100,00 1ko.00
0CQL~2p 25,00 35.00
0oL~z 50.00 70,00
00k-Lyg 50,00 70.00
00k-1m 100,00 140,006
003-11 50,00 70,00
25,00 35.00
175,00 245,00
125,00 175.00
100,00 140,00
50.00 70,00
: 35,00 50.00
21 50,00 70.00
M 25,00 35.00
M 25,00 35.00
ARsENIESE 25,00 35.00
0021 =2M 100.00 140.00
0015-1M 15,00 25,00
006~2N 25.00 35.00
COL6-1Y 106,00 1ko.00
0016-3K 125,00 175.00
001.5-2K 75.Q0 105.00
0015-3M 25,00 35.00
0021-1M 50,00 70.00
0021 ~4M 100,00 1o, 00
0021 ~3M 75.00 105.00
00T, 25,00 35.00
00w rM 25,00 35.00
007, -~ 5My & 4MB 125,00 175.00
QUz0-EH 25.00 35.00
0029-3M\ & 3MB 75.00 105.00
0029-5M 50.00 70.00
0028-1M 50.00 70,00
0028-3M 25,00 35.00
0028-2M 25,00 35,00
0027-1M 25.00 35.00
0033-1M 10.00 15.00
0032-1M. & LMB 100.00 140,00
0032-4M Lz, oo 60,00
0032-2M?. & 2MB 100,00 140.00
0032-3M. & 3MB __ __ 50.00 70,00

$2,502,00 $3,530. 00

¢ s = e+ F A e e e ————



e e

i iR w- e Bt - o8 R AR e e T Ay A9 PRI e - e

- ¥ F
Y £ N

IT 1, THEREFORE BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDCED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the gas lessee estates
set forth in the Complaint end Declaration of Taking in and to the tracts
hereingbove referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby
confirmed;

(b} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the gas jessee estates is the sum of $3,530.00, inclusive of
interest;

{c) The pleintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $1,028,00, without interest.
Upon receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is
hereby authorized and directed to draw & check on the funds in the Registry
of this Court in the amcunt hereinafter set forth, payable tc the order of
the following~numed payee:

Kerr-McGee 011 Industries, Inc. . . . , . .$3,530.00

Entered this /8 day of June, 195k,

Cove. 3,

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

K*J%f:-ffz,-19iff:%%é;ju P

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U, 5. Attorney

ajs



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OILAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiyf, CIVIL NO. 5762

vs.

)
)
)
)
2,533.72 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in Osags County, Oklahoma, )
and Osage Tribe of Indians, et al, )
and Unlknown Owners, )

)

)

FILED
Juty 15 oA

Defendants.

PARTIAL JUTGMENT NOBLE €. B

1. On this day this cause came on for he&ring M&é‘amtion
of the Unitzd States of America, by its attorney, for e Partial Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the owners of the
lessor or minersl interests in the above case.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Teking and Complaint
were duly filed andg thet the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter cf this ection; that service of process hes been perfected
elther personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of
the Pederel Rules of ¢ivil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
Interests in the lessor or mineral interests; that upon the date the
Declaration of Taking and the Complaint were filed title to the estate
taken, as set out therein, beceme vested in the United States of America.

3. Th2 Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendants wers the sole owners of the lessor or minsral interests on
the date of taking and are entitled to rveceive the award therefor.

L, The court finds that Plaintiff and the Osage Tribe of Indians
of Oklehcma and the Osage Tribal Council, defendants herein, have by gtipula-
tion egreed that the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the lessor or mineral interest estates teken in the ten cases set
out below is the sum of $537,950.00, inclusive of interest, and that the

Proportionete amcunt for each case is shown as Tollows:

CA 5762 - $50,750.00 CA 5771 - $155,190.00
CA 5763 - L44,950.00 CA 5869 - 22,760.00
CA 576k - 60,350.00 ca 5866 - 29,250.00
Ca 5826 - 6h,370.00 CA 5876 - 38,500,00
CA 5825 - 65,760.00 CA 5862 - 5,670.00

Total « $537,950.00

N s ki o - e ot -



5. The Court finds the amount of $50,TE0.00, inclusive of interest,

is just compeneation for the taking of the lessor or mineral interest estates
by the plaintiff in the following tracts, as such estates and said tracts are
described and set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore
filed in this cause. The sum of $33,525,50 was deposited intc the Registry
of thie Court as estimated Just compensation for said lessor or mineral

interests upon the f£iling of the Declaration of Taking herein.

€. The Court finds that the award of Just compensation for these
lessor or mineral interest estates taken, to wit, $50,750,00, is allocable

to each tract as follows:



e e R ke P 40 1 S g s 1t TR e

CIVIL NO. 2762

Tract No. Deposit Avard
005-2M $ 1,000.c0 $ 1,514.00
005-1M 1,600,00 2,h23.00
00k~ 21 50.00 75.00
00L-3M 900,00 1,363.00
00h-Ly 550,00 832,00
COL-1v 1,800.00 2,726.00
C03- 1 1,000.00 1,51%,00
003-2M Lks0.00 681,00
008- 114 2,000.00 3,024,00
009~ 311 1,700.00 2,574.00
009-41 1,500.00 2,271.00
009-1p 675,00 1,022.00
00923 1,030,00 1,559,00
0010-2M 675.00 1,022.,00
00L0-1M 150.00 227,00
0010-3M 325.00 Loz, 00
0015-4M 25,00 37.00
0021-2M 1,200.00 1,817.00
0015-1M 150,00 227.00
00L6-2M 125.00 183.00
0016-14 1,558.00 2,359.00
0016-3y 1,800.00 2,726.00
0C15-24 1,025.00 1,552,00
0015- 314 375.00 567.00
G021- 114 550.00 832.00
0021411 1,225.00 1,855.00
0021~3M 1,075.00 1,628.00
0022-1M 350.00 530.00
0022-21 175.00 265,00
G029-LMA & LR 1,400.00 2,120.00
0029-6M 50,00 75.00
0029-3MA & 3MB 1,000.00 1,514.00
29 IV 800.00 1,211.00
0028- 1N 450.00 681.00
0088-3M 25,00 37.00
0028-2M 125.00 185.00
0027- 1M 25,00 37.C0
0033-31M 200.00 302.00
0032-1MA & 1MB 1,200.c0 1,817.00
0032-4y 637.50 965.00
0032-2MA & 2MB 1,875.00 2,839.00
0032-3MA & 3MB 700.00 1,060.00

$ 33,525.50 $ 50,750.00

” e Frrsme e et s in 1

bt o o 1



B b S A _?E_ TRATITSATE A ey et ggge v e e e e !
= oy

IT 18, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the lessor or mineral
interest estates set forth in the Compleint and Declaration of Taking in and
to the tracts hereinabove referred to, a8 said tracts are described therein,
1s hereby confirmed;

{b) The just compensetion to be peid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the Jessor or mineral interest estates is the sum of $50,750.00,
inclusive of interests ; of waich amount the following sum has previously been
disbursed to the Osage Tribe of Indians of Oklahoma snd the Osage Tribal
Counclil - $33,525.50;

(¢} The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the 3deficiency in the amount of $17,224.50, without interest,
Upon receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is
hereby authorized and direcied to draw & check on the funds in the Registry
of this Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of
the following-neamad peyees:

Osage Tribe of Indians of Oklshoms
and the Osage Trikal Council - - - - - - o - - $17,224.50

Entered gl gk

/5/ Allen B, Rarrow

UNTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDCE

APPROVED:

/8/ Robert P, Saxtee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. 8. Attorney

ksm



s ATTREER T

T el

UNITED BTATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DESTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Flaintiff, CIVIL MO. 5763

Vs,

)
)
)
2,8 %

s851.79 Acres of Land, More or less, . g,
Situate in Osage County, Oklahoma, and ) Fii. b 1P
Osage Trite of Indians, et al, and )
Unknown Owners ) -

’ ) JUN 15 1964
)

Defendants. oD
¥ C. H
PARTTAL JUDGMENT c;fﬁg’i}:s_tx,nacttkuun

1. On this day tais cause ceme on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for s Partial Judgment deter
mining the cwnership and the just compensation to be awarded the owhers of the
gas ledsee Interest in the above case.

2. Tne Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and thet the Court has jJurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, cn all parties having compenseble
interesta in the ges lessee interest; that upon the date the Declarastion of
Teking end the Complaint were filed title to the estste taken, as set out
therein, became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendant was the sole owner of the ges lessee Interest on the date of
taking, end is entitled to receive the award therefor.

4. Tte Court finds the plaintiff and Herr-McGee 0il Industries,
Inc., defendant herein, have by the stipulaticn agreed that the Jjust compen-
sation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the gas lessee estates
taken in the five cases set out below i the sum of $13,917.83, lnclusive of
interest, and that the proportionate amount for each case is shown & follows;

CA 5762 - § 3,530.00

CA 3763 - 3,465,00
CA 5764 - 2,950.00
CA 5826 - 2,4%30.00
cA 5825 - 1,542.83

Total $ 13,917.83



T vesimarwosmemwes oo . o A o 1o e R

CORGT Tmeme o e e R ,.ww-—vmmwrnu_-mh.. B Rl o e ym——
p s

5+ Uhe Court firde the amount of §3,465.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the gas lessee estates by the plaintiff
in the above tracts, as such estates and said tracts arve described and set
forth in the Ccmplaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this
cause. The sur of $2,450.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court
as estimated just compensation for said gas lesses interest upon the filing
of the Declaration of Taking herein.

6. The Court finds thet the sward of just compensation for these
gas lessee estates teken, to wit, $3,L65.00, is allocable to each tract as

ghoswn halow:

Tract No. Deposit Award

006-114 $ 75.00 $  130.00
006-214 150,00 240,00
006- 314 175,00 2ks5.00
006-k3{ 100.00 140.00
00%-3M 50.00 80,00
005-411 150.00 180,00
0071 50.00 60,00
00T-21 50.00 70.00
008-2h 56.00 80,00
0033 25.00 35.00
003-Lar 25,00 35.00
002-1y 25.00 35.00
1031-1M 75.00 105.00
1031-2M 25,00 35.00
1031-3K 25.00 35.00
1031-4y 100.00 1ho.00
1032-14 25.00 35.00
1032-2y 50.00 70.00
1033-14 50.00 T0.00
1032-34 25,00 35.00
1C33-2id 75.00 105.00
1033-3M4 100,00 140,00
1033-Lit 100,00 140.00
1030-11 50.80 70,00
1030-21 25.00 35.00
1028-1H4 25.00 35.00
1028-211 75.00 105.00
1028-3N 100.00 140.00
1028-4n 25.00 35.00
102110 25,00 35.00
1021-21 25,00 35.00
0gL2-2N 50,00 70,00
0912-1y 50.00 70.00
092,21 L175.00 245.00
092- 1 150,00 £10.00
091.1-2M 50,00 70.00
091.1-1M 50.00 T0.00

$ 2,456,00 $ 3,465.00



. A e B e e

IT IS, THFREFORZ, BY THE COURT ORIERED AND ADJUDGED:

(&) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the gas lessee estates set
forth in the Comgylaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the tracts herein-
above veferred tc, es said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The Jjust compensation to be pald by the pleintiff for the taling of
the gas lessee estates is the sum of $3_.1+65.OO, inclusive of interest;

(c) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $1,009.00, without interest. Upon
receipt of the lagst-mertioned deficlency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to draw & check on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, paysble te the order of the
followlng-named puyee:

Kerr-ifcGee 011 Industries, Inc. - - =« = = = = $3,465.00

Entered

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPRCVED :

/s8/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT F., SANTEER
Assistant U, 8. Attorney

ksm



R RNTTs e s MW.T, PO

‘9-1?‘

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAROMA

United States of America,

Flaintifr, Civil No. 5763
vs.
2,851.79 Acres of Lend, More or lees,
Situate in Osage County, Oklahoma, and

Osage Trite of Indiszns, et al., and
Unknown Owners,

)
)
)
)
)
)
§
)
)
)

Defendants,

PARTIAL JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on Tfor hearing upcn the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a Partisl Judgment
determining the ownership end the Just compensation to be awarded the owners
of the lessor or minerel irterests in the above case.

2. 7he Court finds that the Declarstion of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
elther personally or by publicetion of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the lesscr or wmineral interests; that upon the date the Declara-
tion of Taking and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set
out therein, became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presgented that the bhelow-

listed defendants were the sole owners of the lessor or mineral interest on the

date of teling, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L, T:e Court finds that plaintiff and the Osage Tribe of Indians
of Oklahoms by the Osage Tribal Councill, defendants herein, have by stipula-
tion agreed tha: the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
teking of the lessor or mineral interest estate taken in the ten caces et
out below is the sum of $53T,950.00, inelusive of interest, and that the pro-

portionate amount for each case is shown as follows:

CA 5762 - 85C,750.00 CA 5771 - $155,190.00
CA 5763 - Wb 950,00 CA 5869 - 22,760.00
CA 5764 - £60,350.00 CA 5866 -~ £9,250.00
CA 5825 - 64,370.00 cA 5876 - 36,900.00
ch 5825 - 65,762,00 ca 5862 - 5, 670,00

Total $537,950.00

o e s R PN o+ s i e <+



e "W_ g s e e SR e - -y

5. The Court finds the amount of $h4,350,00, inclusive of interest,
is Just compensation for the taking of the lessor or minsral interest estates
by the plaintiff in the following-listed tracts, as such estetes and said
tracts are described and set forth in the Cowplaint and Declaration of Teking
heretcfore filed in this cause. The sum of $29,687.00 was deposited into the
Registry of this Court as estimeted just compensation for said lessor or
mineral interests upon the Tiling of the Declaration of Teking hersin,

6. The Court finds that the awsrd of Just compensation for these
lessor or mineral interest estates teken, to wit, $44,950.00, is alloccable

to each tract as follows:

e v i i . e i et A e 1



e
L
CIVIL MO. 5763

Tract_No, Deposit Award
D0G-1M $990, 00 $1,500.00
006~2M 1,602.00 2,400, 00
006-3M 2,880, 0o 4, 330,00
Q06~Uy 1,719.00 2,580.00
0C5-34 THT. 0O 1,130.00
C05-ky 1,998.00 3,000, 0O
COT~1i 708,00 1,080,00
COT-2M 762,00 1,150,00
006G-211 672,00 1,010,00
003-314 30.00 50.00
003~ kg T2.00 110,00
002-111 30.00 50, 00
1036~ 30.C0 50,00
1036~ 1,122.00 1,70C, 00
1031-1M 576,00 900. 00
1031-2M 26k, 00 Loo. oo
1031-:M 36,00 50.00
1031-1y 966, 00 1,500.00
1032-1M 54,00 80.00
1032-£M 360.9¢ 550. 00
1033-1M 192,00 300. 00
1032-3M 30.00 50.00
1033-2M 936,00 1, 400.00
1033-3M o78. 00 1,500.00
1033-Ly 1,194, 00 1,800.00
1034-11 k2,00 80,00
103h-2y¢ 20k, 00 300.00
1034-3y 8hl. o0 1,300.00
103h-Ly 1,135.00. 1,700.00
1035-14 b8, oo 80.00
103544 2k, 0o 380.00
1C35-21 30.00 50. 00
1035-31 5.00 10.00
1030-1Y 300.00 k50,00
1030-214 60,00 100.00
1028~11 145,00 220,00
1028~21 564,00 850.00
1028-3M 1,080,00 1,650.00
10283-hi 30,00 50.00
1027-1M 132,00 200. 00
1027-2M 30.00 50,00
1021~1N 36.00 50,00
1021-2M 30.00 50. 00
1022-1M 90. 00 150,00
09.2-2k 6u8, 0o 1,000.00
C91.2-1N 468,00 T00. 00
092-2M 1,520.00 2,900,00
092-1M 1,554, 00 2,300.00
0911-2M hLs, 00 660. 00
0911-1M 654, 00 1,000, 00

$29, 687,00 $lk, 950,00

PP —— . S



IT It, THEREFCORE, BY THE COURT ORDDRED AND ADJUDGED;

{2) The vesting in plaintiff of title tc the lessor or mineral
interest estates set Forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in
and to the tracts hereinabove referred to, as said tracts are described
therein, ie hereby confirmed;

{(p) The just compensation ico be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the lessor or mineral interest estate is the sum of $4k,950.00,
inclusive of interest, of vhich sum the following amount has been previously
disbursed 1o thz Osage Tribe of Indians of Oklahome end the Osage Tribal
Couneil: $23,687.00;

{c) The plaintiff ehall forthwith deposit inte the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $15,263.00, without interest.
Upon receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is
hereby authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry
of this Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of
the following-named jayees:

Osage Tribe of Indisns of Oklahoma
and Osage Tribsl Council . . . ., . . . . $15,263,00

Entered JUN 15 e ,

/s/ Allen E, Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/&f Robert ¥, Santee

ROBERT P, SANIER
Assistant U. S. Attorney

ajs

o A WA e L et - - P



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NOWTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintifr, CIVIL NO. ST6k

V5.

)

)

)

)

2,363.19 Acres of lLand, More or Less, )
Situate in Osage Counaty, Oklahcma, and ) ir ‘ l; ia tj

Osege Tribe of Indians, et al, and g

)

)

Unimown Owners, ;UN 15 1964
Defendants. v
tie o)
PARTIAL JUDGMENT HOBL%.%M‘ Coutt

1. Cn this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a Partial Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and ths just compensation to be awarded the owner of the
ges lessee interest in the above case.

2, The Court finds that the Declarsticn of Taking and Complaint
wvere duly t'iled and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties end the
gubject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
elther persconally or by publication of notlce, as prescribed by Rule 714 of
the Federal Rulss of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in th: gas lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration of
Taking and the Complsint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out
therein, became vested in the United Stetes of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendans was the sole owner of the gas lessee interest on the date of
taking and is entitled to receive the award therefor.

k. The Court finds the plaintiff and Kerr-McGee 0il Industries,
Inc., defendant hLerein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compen-
sation to be pald by the pleintiff for the taking of the gas lessee estates
taken in the five cases set out below is the sum of$l3,917.83,inclusive of

interest, and that the propertionate amount for each case is shown as follows:

CA 5762 -« $ 13,530.00
CA 5763 -  3,465.00
CA 5T64 - 2,950.00
CA 5826 - 2,430.00
cA 5825 - 1,542.83

Total - $ 13,917.83

ket s bl C e e ——— kot s - e p——————



e
N

5. "he Court finds the amount of $2,950.C0, inclusive of interest,
is just ccompensation for the taking of the gas lessee estates by the plaintifrl
in the following listed tracts, as such estates and saild tracts are described
and set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in
this cauge. The sum of $2,091.00 was depeosited into the Registry of this
Court es estimated just compensation for sald gas lessee interest upon the
filing of the leclaration of Taking herein.

6. "he Court finds thet the award of just compensation for these
ges lessee estutes teken, to wit, $2,950.00, is allocable to each tract as

shown below:

Tract, No. Deposit Award

0910-1M $ 25,00 $ 35.00
0910--2M 55.00 75.00
09k~ M 30.00 4s.00
09k- M 75.0C 105.00
09h-13M 62.00 85.00
09kl h.00 10.00
093-IM 50,00 70.00
093-M 25.00 35.00
093-13M 150.00 205.00
093-UM 125,00 175.00
992-LM 25.00 35.00
092-4M 50.00 70.00
Q91-IM 75.00 105.00
091~ 125,00 175.00
1932- 1M 50.C0 76.00
1932-2M 50.00 7G.00
1932- 31 100.60 140.00
1932- b 15.00 25.00
1533- 1M 25.00 35.00
1933- 2M 100.00 140.00
1933- 3M 75.00 105.00
1933- UM 25.00 35.00
1935- 1M 25.00 35.00
1935- 24 25.00 35.00
1929- 2M 35.00 45,00
1928- 1M 25.00 35.00
1528. 21 25.00 35.00
1008 3M 50.00 70.00
1928-4M 25.00 35.00
1527~ 3M 25,00 35.00
1527- 2M 25.00 35.00
1927- 1M 25.00 35.00
1926- 1M 25,00 35,00
1920- 24 5.00 30,00
1920 1M 125.00 175.00
091~ M 160.00 225.00
091-4M 175.00 245,00

$ 2,091.,00 $ 2,950,00

B . etk 2 .



T e v - b i ? - - . Sh e

IT T&, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of %itle to the gas lessee estates
set forth in the Complaint and Decleratiocn of Teking in and to the tracts
hereinabove referred to, as said tracts are described therein s is hereby
confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid the plaintiff for the teking
of the gas lessce estates is the sum of $2,950.00, inclusive of interest;

(c) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the emount of $859.00, without interest. Upon
recelpt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
autherized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the
following-named payee:

Kerr-ticGee 01l Industries, Tne, - - - - - - - $2,950.00.

Entered

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

APPROVED:

/8/ Robert P. Santee

ROEERT P. SANTEE
Asslptant U, 8. Attorney

ksm

a1 - A m———c— o — 1~



I s o —e B Ee by

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHGMA

United States of America, )

Plaintiff, ) CTVIL NO. 576k
VS, %
2,363.19 Acres of Land, More or lLess, 3 F i L E Q
Situate in Osage Couaty, Oklahoms, and )
Osege Tribe of Indiaas, et al, and ) "
Unknown Owners, ) JUN 19 1864

)
Defendants. OOU
e ) NoBL%-%":}mmm
PARTIAL JUDGMENT Clerk, U-

l. Cn this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of Americae, by its attorney, for s Pertial Judgment deter-
mining the owmership and the just compensation to be awarded the owners of the
leesor or mineral interests in the sbove case.

&, The Court finds that the beclaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and thet the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the lessor or mineral interests; that upon the date the Declara-
tion of Teking nnd the Complaint were filed title to the estate teken, as set
out therein, became vested in the United Statea of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented,that the below-
listed defendsnis were the sole owners of the lessor or mineral interests
on the date of taking and mre entitled to receive the award therefor.

4, The Court finds thet rleintiff and the Osage Tribe of Indians
of Oklahomz by the Osage Tribal Councll, defendants herein, have by stipula-
tion agreed that the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the lessor or mineral interest estate taken in the ten cases set
out below is the sum of $537,950.00, inclusive of interest, snd that the

proportionate amount for eacn case is shown as Ffollows:

CA 5762 - $50,750,00 CA 5771 - $155,190.00
CA 5763 - L4,950.00 CA 5869 - 22,760.00
CA 5764 - 6C,350.00 CA 5866 - 29,250.00
Ca 58235 - 64,370.00 ch 5876 - 38,900.00
cA 5825 - 65,760,00 cA 5862 - 5,670.00

otal - $537,950.00

B vy u— e vt o LV —— i e B i



T o T e—"— e ot oot BRI L e T ._,,.__._,,_m - - - e P

5. "he Court finds the amount of $60,350.00, inclusive of interest,
is Jjust compensation for the taling of the lessor or minerel interest estates
by the plaintiff in the followlng listed tracts, as such estates and said
tracts are described and set forth in the Complsint and Declaration of Taking
heretofore filed in this cause. The cum of $39,857.00 was deposited into the
Registry of this Court as estimated just compensation for said lessor or

mineral interests upon the filing of the Declarstion of Taking herein.

6. The Court finds that the award of just compensetion Tor these
lessor or mineral interest estates taken, to wit, $60,350.00, is allocable

to each Sract as follows:

e e A i s b e



Ezact No.

0510-1M
0510-2:
0ok 1M

0th-2M

00k 3M

OG- UM

093-1M

003-2M

093~ 3M

093-4M

092-4M

002-3M

091-1M

091-2M

1932-1M
1932-2M
1932-3M
1932-4M
1933-1M
1933-2M
1933-3M
1933-4M
1934-1M
1934~ 21
1934-3M
193h-4M
15635-1M
1535-2M
1636-4M
1936-3M
1629-2M
1028-1M
1928211
1628-3M
1928-4M
1927-3M
1927-2M
1927-1M
1626~ 1M
1925-1M
1920-2M
1920-3M
1920-4M
1922.1M
1920-1M
091-3M

091-4M

- o ©
T

CIVIL NO, 5764
Deposit

& 50.00
550.00
g70.00
600,00
£20.00

30.00
£25.00
25,00
1,950.00
1,850.00
75.00
900,00
1,150.00
2,000.00
$00.00
750,00
1.,000.00
150,00
205,00
1,875.00
1,525.00
100.00
275,00
850.00
75.00
1,7C0.00
75.00
100.00
1,200.00
1,025.00
6,897.00
25.G0
600.00
1,100.00
75.00
50.00
300.00
600.00
50,00
Loo.00
50,00
10.00
5,00
25.00
2,650.00
1,600.00
2,300.C0

$ 39,857.00

e o —— <A S oo e | *

Award

$ 100.00
900. 00
1,400.00
900.00
1,000.00
100,00
800.00
50.00
3,000,00
2,600,00
100,00
1,400.00
1,600.00
3,000.00
1,400.00
1,200.00
1,500.00
200.00
400.00
2,600,00
2,300.,00
200.00
500,00
1,300.00
200,00
2,600,00
150.00
200,00
1,800.00
1,600.00
9,500.00
100,00
1,000.00
1,700.00
20C.00
100.00
500.00
1,000.00
10C.00
700,00
100,00
100.00
50.00
100.00
4,000.00
2,500,00
3,500.00

% 60,350.00



- A

J— [T e ‘..‘w, R R S A LR ARE L. 2.« M il et T

1T IS, THEREFORE, AY THE COURT ORLERED AND ADJUDCED:

(1) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the iessor or mineral
interest estates set forth in the Complaint snd Declaration of Taking in and
to the tracts hereinabove referred to, as said tracts are described thereln,
ie hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the pleintiff for the
talking of the lesscr or mineral interest estates is the sum of $60,350.00,
inelusive of interest, of which sum the following émount was previously
disbursed to the Osage Tribe of Indians of Oklshoma and the Osage Tribal
gouncil - $39,857.00;

{c) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Reglstry of
this Court the deficiency in the emount of $20,493.00, without interest.
Upon receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is
hereby authorized end directed to draw a check on the funds in the Reglstry
of this Court in the smount hereinafter set forth, vpaysble to the order of
the following-named payees:

CSAGE TRIEE OF INDIANS OF OKLAHOMA
ARD THE OSAGE TRIBAL COUNCIL - = = = = = - = = $20,493.00

Ent e red

/8/ allen F. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

/S/ Robert P, Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. S, Attorney




e R e

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT ¥FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,
VE. Civil No. 5771
2,218.8% Acres of Lend, More or Less,
Situate in Osage County, Okishoma,

and Erle Ottman, et al., and
Unknown Owners,

FILED

JuN 15 1988

Defendant.

)
)
3
)
)
)
§
)
)
)

ROOU

PARTTAL JUDGMENT ﬂoﬂéﬁ C'“ crics Cowt

P et
1, On this day this cause came on for hearing upond the application

of the United States of Americs, by ite attorney, for a Partial Judgment deter=

mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the owners of
the lessor or mineral interest in the above case.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly Filed and that the Court has jurisdietion of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as preseribed by Rule T1A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having ccmpensable
interests in the legsor or mineral interests; that upon the date the Declar-~
ation of Teking and the Complaint were Tiled title to the estate taken, as
get out therein, beceme vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
1listed defendants were the sale cwners of the lessor or mineral interest on
the date of teking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4. ‘The Court finds that plaintiff and the Osage Tribe of Indians
of Oklahoma by the Osage Tribal Council, defendants herein, have by stipu-
lation agreed that the just compensetion to be paid by the plaintiff for
the taking of the lessor or minersel interest estate taken in the ten cases
set out below is the sum of $537,950,00, inclusive of interest, and that the

proportionate amount for eech case is shown as follows:

CA 5762 - $50,T750,00 €A 5771 - $155,190,00
cA 5763 - hk, 950,00 oA 5869 - 22,760.00
ca 5764 - 60,350.00 cA 5866 -  29,250.00
ch 5826 - 64,370.00 ca 5875 - 38,900.00
ca 5825 - 65,760.00 cA 5862 - 5,670.00

Total - $537,950.00

e e A s -ty ot o = 1 1e e T

.



B s n,w- A N AT e e

5. The Court finds the amount of $155,190.00, inclusive of interest,
i:s just commensaticn for the taking of the lessor or mineral interest estates
hy the plaintiff in the sbove tracts, as such estates and sald tracts are
described and set forth in the Complaint end Declaration of Taking hereto-
fore filed in this cause. The sum of SileE,lLSQ.OO was deposited into the
Registry of this Court as estimated just compensation for said lessor or
minersl interests upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

6., The Cowrt finds that the award of just compensation for these
lessor or mineral interest estates taken, to wit, $155,l90.00, is allocable

to each tract as follows:

oy




gzact Ho.

2830-11
2830-2M
2831-1M
2831-2M
2831-3M
2831-4M
186-1M

186-2M

186-3M

2725-1M
2736-1M
2736-2M
2736-3M
2735-1M
171-1M

171-2M

171-3M

172-1M

179-1M

1710-1M
1710-2M
1711-1M
1711-2M
1712-1M
1712-2M
1712-3M
1712-4M
1713-1M
171h-1M
1714-2M
1715-1M
1715-2M
1710-3M

CIVIL NO. 5771

Deposit

& Lo.00
75.00
502.00
2,566.00
2,285.00
475,00
2,607.00
ko8 .00
728.00
20.00
6L, 00
25.00
290,00
145.00
50.00
15,965.00
59,377.00
25.00
1,694 .00
Bhz.00
670.00
1,056.00
1,822.00
1,113.00
2,090.00
114,00
207.00
L7g.00
1,k92.00
1,873.00
1,960.00
i,397.00
5,00

& 102,469,00

Award

$ 200.C0
200.00
800.00
3,B800.00
3,500.00
800.00
4,000.00
600.00
1,100.00
10C.00
1,000,00
10C.00
500.00
300.00
100.00
24 ,000.00
89,290.00
100.00
2,500,00
1,300,00
1,000.00
1,500,00
1,500.,00
1,700.00
3,200,00
200.00
300.00
800.00
2,300.00
2,800.00
3,C00.00
2,100.00
100.00

$ 155,190.00



R e - e e e a g emp o RREERCT AR e B e A

IP I3, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ALSUDGID:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the ieusor or mineral
interest ectates set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and
to the tracts hereinsbove referred to, as said tracts are described therein,
is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the pleintiff for the
taking of the lessor or mineral interest estate is the sum of $155,190.00,
inclusive of interest, of which amount the following sum has been previcusly
disbursed to the Osage Tribe of Indians of Oklahoma and the Osage Tribalr
Council: $102,469,0C.

(¢) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $52,721.00, without interest.
Upcn receipt of the last~mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court
is hereby euthorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the
Registry of this Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, payable to
the order of the following-named payecs:

COsage Tribe of Indians of Cklehoma and
the Osage Tribal Couneil . . . + + . « « . . $58,721,00

Entered '

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Fobert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U, S, Attorney

ajs



— e S R . A A Rl ol T

b

TEU:ig
6/%/64
1IN THE (HNITYD STATFS DISIRICT COURT FOR THE KORTHERN DISTRICT OF OFLAROMA

O AND M MANUFACTURING COMPANY, 3
a coynoration,
i
Plaintiff 3
3
V. } Ho. 5785 - Civil
}
MIDWRST MNGINRERING & CONSTRUCTIGH } i
COMPANY, INC., a eorporationm, 3 FiLED
3
Defendant b e s
BT RV Hod
ORDER DISMISATH S,
M NOBLE O, HOOD
Clerk, LI % Diapricy Comert

How om this___ . N day of June, 1964, there having been

presanted to the undersigned United States District Judge for the Northern
pistrict of Oklahoma the motion filed herein by the plaintiff for leave to
digmiss its action herein without prejudice and there baing wno chjection
on the part of the defendant for the entering of said order:

1T 1S THEREFORE ORDERRED BY THIS COURT that the above ntyled
and nurbered acticm be and the same is hereby dismissed without prejudice.
e: s /y .

United States District Judge

APPROVED:

UNGERMAN, GRABEL, UN & LEITER

.

STRRLE & DOWNEY

R S
\ T x-..-»!\ll

Attorneys for defendant

LAW OFFICES
UNGERMAN,
GrRABEL,

UNGERMAN

& LEITER

SIXTH FLOOR
WRIGHT BUILDING

TULSA, OKLAHOMA

T e ek etk Al e et e s A———EA T 5~ e £ 4 - —————



- P O - B Rl e DR e a e on o= Sy T R s SR 723 g
T oapiliee. o
s ‘ 7 i )

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHNCMA

United States of Amerieca, )
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL NO. 5825
Vs, )
) .
2,102.11 Acres of land, More or lLess, ) 4 A ﬁg (9
Situate in Ossge County, Oklshoms, and ) # -
D. I'. Weems, et sl, end Unknown ) e
Owners, g LB &
Pefendante. |} BLE ¢ HORYLS
OyBLE o g Camit!
C:iWH‘JE o

PARTTAL JUDGMENT

1. On thie dey this cause came on for hearing upon the espplicaticn
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a Partial Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation t¢ be awarded the owners of the
lessor or wineral interests in the above case,

£. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking snd Complseint
were duly flled ang that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personelly or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on 2ll parties having compensable
interests in the lessor or mineral interests; that upon the date the Declara-
tion of Taking and the Compleint were filed title to the estate taken, as set
out thereln, became vested in the Unlted States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below
listed defendents were the sole owners of the lessor or mineral interests on
the date of teking ard are cntitled to receive the awerd therefor.

4, The Court finds that pleintiff and the Osage Tribe of Indians
of Oklahomz by the Osage Tribal Council, defendants herein, have by stipula-
tion agreed that the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
teking of the lessor or mineral interest estate taken in the ten cases set cut
below is the sum of $537,950.00, inclusive of interest, and that the propor-

tionate amount for each case is shown as fellows:

CA 5762 ~ §50,750.00 Ca 57T - $155,190.00
CA 5763 - L4b4,950.00 ca 5869 - 22,760.00
CA 5764 - £606,350.00 CA 5866 - 29,250.00
cA 5826 - 64,370.00 cA 5876 - 38,900.00
CA 5825 - 65,760.00 ca sBez - 5,670.00

Totael -~ $537,950,00

e b et [ ST



e e B R LI LD
=

5. The Court finds the amount of $65,760.00, inclusive of interest,
ig just compensation for the taking of the lessor or mineral interest estates
by the plaintiff in the folleowing 1listed tracts, as such estates and said
tracts are deseribed and set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking
heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of $43,423,00 was deposited into the
Registry of this Court &8 estimated just compensation for said lessor or

mineral interests upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

. The Court finds that the award of just compensation for these
lessor or mineral inferest estates taken, to wit, $65,760.00, is allccsble

to each tract as follows:

o A st e ————



_’Ig‘act No.

1615~ 414
1815~
1815-1MA & 1MB
1815-2MA & 2MB
1514-3MA & 3MB
1814-4M
36814-1M
1814-2MA & 2MB
1810- 3M
1810-2M
1810-1M
1611-2MA & 2MB
1831-3MA & 3MB
1611-1MA & 1MB
184-31MA & 1MB
184-2M

183-3M

1683-4M

183-21

183-11

1685-1M
2632-4M
2832-1M

ph32. 21
2532-3M
2633-LM
2833-2M
2033-1MA & ~MB
2633-3M
2634-3MA & SMB
2634-1MA & IMB
26344y
2634-2MA & OMB
2625 3M
2629-LM
2629-2M
2629-1M
2628-1M
2635-1M
2620-11

2620- 2

CIVIL No. 5825

Deposit

$  heh.oo
1,605.00
1,600.00
75.00
3,225.00
25.00
60.00
3,875.00
3,085.00
7,285.00
583,00
510,00
880,00
L43.00
1,165.00
858.00
1,3188.00
25.00
25,00
1,188.00
35.00
1,431.00
1,119.00
2,210.00
1,730.00
153.0C
175.00
500.00
1,009.00
1,060.00
325.00
45,00
2,520.00
571,00
330.00
25.00
1,533.00
3L8,00
60.00
Lo, 00
Lo, oG

$ 43,423.00

Awerd

700,00

2,400.00
2,300.00

200,00

4,600.00

100,00
100,00

5,800.00
i, 1400.00
10,800.,00

860.00
800.00

1,400.00

700,00

1,800.00
1,300.00
1,800.00

100.00
100,00

1,800.00

100.00

2,200.00
1,700.00
3,400.00
2,600.00

300,00
300,00
800.00

1,600.00
1,600.00

500.00
100.00

3,800.00

900,00
500.00
100,00

2,300,00

600.00
100,00
100.00
100.00

5 65,760.00



Eyact No.

1815-4M

1815- 31
1815-1vA & MB
1815-2MA & 2MB
1814-3MA & 3MB
1814-ky
1814-1M
181%-2MA & 2MB
1810-3M
1810-2M
1610-1M
1611-2MA & 2MB
1611-3MA & 3MB
1611-1Ma & IMB
164-1MA & 1MB
168L-2M

183-3M

163-LM

183-2M

183-11

18G-11
2632-4M
2632-1M
2832-2M
2632-3u
2633-l
2633-2M
2£33-1MA & IMB
2633-3M
2634-3MA & IMB
2634-1Ma & IMB
263k b
2634-2MA & 2MB
2620. I
26294
2E0G.-2M
262g-1M
2828-1M
2835-1¢
2820-1M
2820-21

CIVIL WO. %825

Deposit

IS T e}
1,605.00
1,600,00

$ 43,423.00

s T e Y g T S e e T Y
'%t‘ ; : : T
Yot

Award

& 700
2,400
2,300

200
4,600
100
100
5,800
4, koo
10,800

860.
800.

1,400

700,

1,800

1,300,

1,800

100.
1.00.

1,8¢0

100.

2,200
1,700
3,400
2,600
300
300
8oo
1,600
1,600
500
100
3,800
900
500
100
2,300
600
100
100
100

$ 65,760

.00
.00
00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
0.¢]
00
.00
00
00
00
.00
co
00
.00
00
.00
.0C
.00
.0C
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
Q0
.00
Q0
.00
.00
.00

.00



1T T8, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORLERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the lessor or mineral
interest estates set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and
to the tracts hereinabove referred to, as said tracts are described therein,
is hereby confirmed;

{b) The just compensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the
taking of the lessor or mineral interest estates is the sum of $65,760.00,
inclueive of interest, of which sum the following amount has previcusly been
disbursed o the Osaze Tribe of Indians of Oklahcwma and the Osage Tribal
Council: $h3,423.00;

(c) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Reglstry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $22,337.00, without interest. Upon
receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Reglstry of this
Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, peyable to the order of the
following-named payees:

Osage Tribe of Indians of Oklahoma
and the Osage Tribal Council -~ - - = = = - - $22,337.00

Entered il @ 1564

/s8/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AFPROVED:

Earmr
ALN R

P SENTEE

ROVRRT P. SANTER
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

ksm




[, . g - o — ————— v e S g -
) £ 3 : e
w [
o

i

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERE DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Unlted States of America, )
)
Flaintiff, ) fivil Ho. 5825
)
Vs, )
)
2102.11 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) L | 28 v
Situate in Ocage County, Oklehoma, g F i
and D. P, Weems, et al., and
Unknown Owners, g JUN 1% 1364
Defendants. ) o T
NOBLE S Coust
PARTIAT, JUDGMENT Clerks U+ 8

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a Partial Judgment
determining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the owner
of the ges lessee Interest in the above case.

2, The Court finds that the Declarstion of Paking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this amction; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TIA
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having coupensable
interests in the gas lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration of
Taking and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out
therein, became vested in the United Stetes of Awerica.

3., The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
ligted defendants were the sole owners of the gas lessee interest on the dete
of teking, snd are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4, The Court finds the pleintiff and Kerr-McGee 0il Industries, Inc.,
defendants herein, have by the stipulstion agreed that the just compensation
to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the gas lessee estate taken
in the five cases set out below is the sum of $13,917.83, inclusive of

interest, and that thas proportionete smount for each case 1s shown as

follows:
CA 5762 - $3530.00
CA 5763 =~ 3465, 00
Ca 5764 - 2950, C0
Ch 5826 - 2430.00

ca 5825 - _15k2.83
$13,917.83



% |

5, The Court finds the amount of $l,5k2.83, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the gas lessee estutes by the
plaintiff in the following listed tracts, as such estates and said tracts
are described and set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking hereto-
fore filed in this cause, The sum of $1,(092.00 was deposited into the
Registry of this Court as estimated just compensation for said gas lessee
interest upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

6. The Court finds that the awsrd of just compensation Tor these
gas lessee estetes taken, to wit, $1,542,83 is allocable to each tract as

shown below:

Tract No. Depoeit Award
1815-4M $28.00 47,83
1815-3M 107,00 159. 00
18315-1MA & LMB 175,00 225,00
1815-2MA & ZMB 50,00 70,00
181L-1M 20.00 35.00
181k-oMy & 2MB 160,00 220. 00
1810-3M ko, oo 60,00
1810-2M 23.00 35,00
1810-1M 10.00 20.00
1811-2MA & 2MB 50.00 T0.00
1811-3MA & 3MB €0, 00 80.00
1811-1MA & iMB 50,00 TO. Q0
184-1Ma & 1MB 60, 00 80.00
184-2M 52,00 T70.00
183-3M 72.00 100.00
183-4M 5,00 10.00
183-2M 5.00 10,00
183-1M 72,00 100,00
189-1M 6.00 15,00
2835~1M 25,00 35.00
2820-1M 10,00 20.00
230000 10,00 20,00

$1,092,00 &1,542,83

IT T3, THERSZFORE, BY THE COUST ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

() the vesting in plaintiff of title to the gms lessee estates set
forth in the Complain: and Declaration of Taking in and to the tracts herein-
above referred to, as said tracts ere described therein, is hereby confirmed.

(h) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the gas lessee estates is the sum of $1,542.83, inclusive of interest.

(¢) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit intc the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $450.83, without interest. Upon recelpt
of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized

and directed to draw & check on the funds in the Registry of this Court



2y

LT

in the amount hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following-
named payee:

Kerr-McGee Cil Industries, Ine. . . . . . . $1,542.83

Entered .

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert ¥, Santee

ROIwRT P. SANTEER
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

als



<3

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTYERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
Vs, ) Civil Ne. 5826
)
1,929.31 Acres of Lend, More or Less, ) . {3
Situate in Osage County, Oklahome, ) o i i. E
and W, ¢. Rogers, et al., and )
Unknown Owners, ) v
) Nt
Defendants. )
efendants. ) . ygean?
. BLE’ [ % Qﬂtt
PARTTAL JUDGMENT N0 o R

1. On this dey this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of Ameriea, by ius atiorney, for a Pertial Judgment
determining the ownership and the just compensstion to be awarded the owners
of the lessor or mineral. interests in the above case,

2, The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking snd Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matier of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA
of the Federal Rules of Civil Preocedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the lessor or minersl interests; that upon the date the
Declaration of Taking and the Complaint were Tiled title to the estate taken,
as set out therein, hecame vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
listed defendants were the scle owners ol the lessor or mingral interests
on the date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

k. The Court finds that plaintiff and the Osage Tribe of Indians
of Oklahoma by the Osage Tribal Council, defendants herein, have by stipu-
lation agreed that the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for
the taking of the lessor or mineral interest estate taken in the ten cases
set out below is the sum of $537,950.00, inclusive of interest, and that the

proportionate amount for each case is shown as follows:

4 5762 - $50,750.00 C4 5771 -~ $155,190.00
CA 5763 -~ L 050,00 cA 5869 ~  22,760,00
ch 5TEL - 60,350,00 CA 5866 -  29,250.00
A 5826 - 6h4,370,00 ca 5876 - 38,900.00
A 5825 - 65,760.00 ca 5862 - 5,670.00

Total $537,950.00

ey — v ottt e + b e it e -1 el P



T

£, The Court finds the amount of $6U4,370.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the teking of the lesscr or mineral interests
estates by the plaintiff in the following listed tracts, as such estates and
sald tracts are described and set forth in the Complaint and Declaratlion
of Teking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of $42,508.00 was
deposited intc the Registry of this Court as estimated just compenpsation for
said lessor or mineral interests upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

6. The Court finds that the award of just compensation for these

lessor or mineral interest estates taken, to wit, $54,370.00 is sllocable to

each tract ag follcws:

o e e e e e e b« © o o b 2 % 4



Tract MNo.

1531-1M
1930-3M
1930- k4
1930~2M
1929-1M
1919-1M
1919-4M
1519-3M
1918-21
1918-1M
157T~1M

1G7-2M

1822-1M
1822~3M
1823-1M
1823-2M
1823-13M
1823-4y
182k-1M
1824-ky
1.813-lpM
1813-2M
1813~3M
1813=1M
1812-1M
1630-1M
1813-5M
1919-2M
1813-6M
1825-1M
182k-3M
182k~2M

R Moo SEBeATR H  F

CIVIL No. 5826

Deposit

$205,00
6,035.00
3,815.00
350,00
200,00
70.00
20, 00
25.00
35.00
65,00
35.00
240,00
1,500.00
93.00
2,050,00
1,560,00
L,630.00
5,170.00
1,970.00
T 650.00
215,60
2,200.00
625, 00
1,100,00
575,00
1,250.00
405.00
1,000.00
560.00
1,400,200
1,850,00
2,530, 00

$t2,508.00

Avard

$h00, 00
9,000.00
5,700.00

500,00
300.00
100,00
50.00
50,00
100.00
100,00
100,00
400, 00
2,300,900
170.00
3,000, 00
2,400, 00
7,000,00
8,000.00
3,000.00
1,000.00
300.00
3,300.00
1,000,00
1,6G0,00
800.00
1,500,00
600, 0C
1,500,00
800,00
2,100,00
2,800.00
4,000,060

$64, 370,00

e e i




IT I5, THERAFORE, BY THE CUURT ORDERED AND AINUDGEDs

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the lessor or mineral
interest estates set forth in the Compleint and Declaration of Taking in
and to the tracts hereinsbove referred to, as said tracts are described
therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the lessor or mineral interest estates is the swm of $6k, 370,00,
inelusive of interest, of which sum the following amount was previously
dicbursed *o the Osage Tribe of Indians of Oklshoma and the Osage
Tribal Council: $k2,508,00

(c) ‘The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $21,862,00, without interest.
Upon receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Couxrt is
hereby authorized and directed to draw & check on the funds in the Registry
of this Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, peyable to the order of
the following-named nayees:

Osege Trihe of Indians of Oklahoma ahd
the Osage Tridel Couneil . . « » « . « . « . $21,862.00

Entered <N 15 1954

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

ajs

L VB Mv—————— [T rep—— e



© i pe——— —— e R AP AP i T =

=

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THI
HORTHERIN DISTRTICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Stetes of America,
Plaintiff,

Vs, Civil Fo. 5826

Situate in Osage County, Oklahoma,
and W. G, Rogers, ef al., and
Unknown Qwners,

)

)

)

)

)

1,929,31 Acres of Land, More or Less, ;
)

)

)

Defendants, )

PARTIAL JUDGENT NOBS‘%. %aj:igo“’“"“

1. Oun this day this cause came on for hearing upon the applicaticn
of the United States of Americs, by its attorney, for a Partial Judgment
determining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the owner
of the gas lessee interest in the =zbove case,

2, The Cowrt finds thet the Declaration of Taking snd Compleint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the paerties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on ell parties having compenssble
interests in the gas lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration of
Teking and the Compleint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out
therein, became vested 1n the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
listed deferdants were the sole owners of the ges lease interest on the date
of taking, snd are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L, fThe Court finds the pleintiff and Kerr-Mciee Oil Industries, Inc.,
defendant herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation
to be pald by the plaintiff for the taking of the gas lessee estabe Taken
in the five cases set out below is the sum of $13,917.83, inclusive of
interest, and that the proporticnate amount for each case is shown as follows:

CA 5762 -~ $3530.00
CA 5763 -  3465,00

CA 576k - 2950.00
ch 5828 - 2430.00

cA 5825 ~-__ 15k2.83
$13,917.83

e o g



5. The Court finds the amount of $2,430.00, incfusive of Intersst,
is Just compensation for the taking of the gas lesser estates by the plaintiff
in the below listed tracts, as such estates and sald tracts are described
and set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed
in this cause., The sum of 51,720.00 was deposited Into the Registry of this
Court as estimated juet compensation for said oil lessee interest upon the
f£iling of the Declaration of Taking herein.

6. The Court finds that the award of jusi compensation for these
gas lessce estates taken, to wit, $2,430.00 is allocable to sach tract as

shown below:

Tract o, Deposit Award
1931~1M $10.00C $20, 00
1930~3M 115,00 150,00
1930-h4M 95.00 135.00
1930-2M 5, 00 35,00
1929-1M 20,00 35.00
1918~0M 5,00 10.00
1618-1M 5.00 10.00
197-1M 5,00 10.00
197~2M 10.00 20,00
18p2-1M 100, GO 140,00
1822-3M 27,00 35.00
1823-1M 160,00 200.00
1823-2M 90, 00 140,00
1823-3M 135.00 185,00
1823-hum 125,00 175.00
1824-1M 105,00 150.00
18oh-hy 50.00 70.00
1812-4M 10,00 20.00
1813-2M 80.00 160,00
1813-3M 35.00 ks, 00
1813-1M 45,00 60.00
1812-1M 30,00 45,00
1930-1M 50.00 T0. 00
1813~5M 20,00 35.00
1919-2M ko, o0 60.00
1813~6M 30.00 45,00
1825-1M TC. 00 100,00
182k-3M 85.00 120.00
18ok-2M 143.¢00 £210.00
$ 1,720,00 $2,1430.00

IT IS, THEFEFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the gas lessee estates
set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the tracte
hereinabove referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby
confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the gas lessee estates is the sum of $2,U430,00, inclusive of

interest;

e o o Fie A e - Wi e o . s e



e ey !
.

(¢} The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficlency in the amount of $Tl0.00, without interest.
Upon receipt of the last-menticned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is
hereby authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry
of this Cowrt in the amount hereinafter set forth, payoble to the order of
thae following-named payee:

Kerr-McGee 0il Industries, Ine. . . . . $2,430.00

Entered

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Rovert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

ajs

e e o AR AT R i e t



UNZTED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United 3States of America,
Pleintiff, CIVIL NO. 5862

VE.

)

)

)

)

603.25 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in (sage County, Cklahoma, and g
)

)

)

FILED

Osage Tribe of Indians, et al, and
Unknewn 0wners, JUNIL 5\964
Defendants.
NOBLE G ROOD
PARTTAL JUDGMENT Clerhk, U. § Dlsrist Court

i1, ©On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a Partial Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be swarded the owners of the
1essor or mineral interests in the above case.

2. The Court finds that the Decleration of Taking and Compleint were
duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this actlion; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publicatior of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensgable interests
in the lessor or minersl inbterests; that upon the date the Declaration of
Taking and the Complsint were filed title to the estate taken, &s set out
therein, became vested in the United States of America.

%, The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-

1isted defendants were the sole cwners of the lessor or mineral interests on
the date of taking and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L. Thé Court Finds that plaintiff and the Osage Tribe of Indians
of Oklashoms by the Osage Tribal Council, defendants herein, have by stipulation

sgreed that the just compensation to be peid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the lesgor or minersl interest estete taken in the ten cases set out below
1z the sum of $537,950.00, inclusive of interest, and that the proportionate

amount for each cese is shown as follows:

CA 5762 - $50,750.00 oA 5TTL - $155,190.00
CA 5763 - Lk4,950.00 CA 5869 -  22,760.00
0A 5T6L - 60,350.00 CA 5866 - £9,250.00
CA 5826 - 64,370.00 CA 5876 - 38,500.00
CA 5825 - 65,76C.00 cA 5862 - 5,670.00

! Total - $537,950.00

e e Kbl a1 3. 1 v v b, s il g s e o R 11 e e 1



B el - :ww - S ST
. R
B e

5. The Court finds the amount of $5,670.00, inclusive of interest,
ig Just compensation for the taking ol the lessor or mineral interest estates
by the plaintiff in the followlng tracts, a8 such estates and said tracts are
described and set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore
filed in this cause. The sum of $3,748.00 was deposited into the Registry
of this Court es estimated just compensation for said lessor or mineral

interests upon the filing cof the Declaration of Taking hereln.

5. fThe Court finds that the award of just compensation for these
lesgor or mineral interest estates taken, to wit, $5,670.00, is allccable

to each tract as feollows:



_'gract No.

3633-3M
3632-1M
3632-24
3532-3M
3631-1M
3630-1M

3630-2M

e g i i 4%

Leposit

$  591.00
116.00
206.00
30.0C

Lok, 00
738.00
1,613.00

$ 3,T48,00

Award

3 900.00
170.00
300.00
100.00
700.00

1,200.00

2,300.00

$ 5,670.00



B i) ‘, ‘ w B B N T

IT 18, THERIFORE, BY THE COURT CGRIERED AND ADSUDGED:

() The vesting in plaintiff of title to the lesscr or mineral
interest eazates set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking in
and to the tracts herzinabove referred to, as said tracts are described
therein, is hereby confirmed;

(9) The just compensetion to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the lessor or mineral interest estates is the sum of $5,6T0.00,
inclusive of interest, of which amount the following sum has previouslys
been disbursed to the Osage Trive of Indians of Cklahoma and the Osage
Tribal Councll - $3,748.00;

(¢) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Reglstry
of this Court the deficlency in the amount of $1,922.00, without interest.
Upor: receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is
hereby suthorized enc. directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry
of this Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of
the following-named payees:

gsage Tribe of Indians of Qklahoms
end the Osage Tribal Council - - - - -~ - = - = $1,922,00

Entered e & 9 1964

/5/ Allen E. Barrow

e r———— e P i

UNITED S1ATES DLSTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/8/ Robert B, Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Agpistant U, 8. Attorney

ksm

et i e - A% e e o e e — < b S o ———— P



UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXILAHOMA

United States of America, }
Pleintiff, ) QIVIL No. 5866

)

V5. )

6 ) £
1,632.12 Acres of Land, More or less, o B
Situate in Jsage County, Oklahoma, and ) F i Lﬂ | 3
Osage Tribe of Indians, et al, and ) ”
Unlon Cwmni i :

nlknown ers, % JUR i% ¥
Defendants. )
NOBLE Cs RXEL
PARTIAL JUDGMENT Clerh Us & Dhouriet

1. On this day this cause caeme on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of Americe, by ite attorney, for a Partial Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the Jjust compensation to be awarded the owners of the
lessor or mineral interests in the above case.

o. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Cowplaint
were duly filed snd that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personslly or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of
the Pederal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the lesser or minersl interests; that upon the date the Declara-
tion of Taking and the Complaint were filed title to the estate faken, as set
out therein, became vested in the United States of Awerica.

4., The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the lessor or mineral interesis on
the date of teking, and are entitled %o receive the award therefor.

L, The Court finds that plaintiff and the Osage Tribe of Indianz
of Oklahoms. by the Opege Tribal Council, defendants herein, have by stipula-
tion agreed that the just compensation tc be pald by the pleintiff for the
taking of the lessor or mineral interest estates taken in the ten cases set
out below is the sum of $537,950.00, inclusive cf interest, and that the

proportionsate amount for each case is shown as follows:

CA 5762 - $50,750.00 CA 5T - $155,190.00
Ca 5763 - #h4,950,00 ca 5869 - 22,760.00
CA 5764k - 60,350.00 cA 5866 -  29,25C.00
cA 5826 - 64,370.00 cA 5876 - 38,900.00
oA 5825 - 65,760.00 cA 5862 - 5,670.00

Total - $537,950.00

T+ o b et b AL SR 45 [ —— r



i A T —— sl AR e

5, The Court finde the amount of $29,250.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the lessor or mineral interest estates
by the plaintiff in the following listed tracts, as such estates and sald
tracta are described and set forth In the Complaint and Delcaration of Taking
heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of $19,313.00 was depceited into the
Registry of this Court as estimated just compensation for gald lessor or

minerel intereats upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

6., The Court finds that the award of just compensstion for these
lassor or mineral interest estates taken, to wit, $29,250.00, is allocable

to each tract as follows:



Tract INo.

2733-2M
2733-3M
2733-4M
2734-1M
2734%-2M
2728-1M
2727-1M
2727-2M
2726-1M
2726-2M
2726-3M
2723-1M
27e3-2M
2724-1M
a7ek-2M
271 k-1M
271h-2M
£2713-1M
2713-2M
2711-1M
2711-2M
2711-3M
2710-1M
2710-2M
2710-3M
2710-4M
279-1M

279-2M

279-3M

2716-1M
2716-2M
273-1M

273-2M

273-3M

273-4M

272-1M

3734%-1M
373h-2M
3735-1M
3735-2M

o st M e

Deposit

$ 116,00
ko3.00
1,575.00
25.00
L4og.00
60.00
254 .00
86L.00
105.00
907.00
£20.00
1,181.00
1,020.00
428.00
15.00
1,060.00
684,00
235.00
81.00
18.00
316.00
693.00
1,0386.00
1,352.00
T7.00
56.00
250.00
1,308.00
%03.00
1,254.,00
58.00
T50.00
62L.00
826.00
40.00
100.00
81.00
81.00
56.00
T67.00

$ 19,313.00

Award

$ 200,00
600,00
2,200.00
160.00
700,00
100.00
k00,00
1,100.00
200,00
1,300.00
100,00
1,600.00
1,500.00
700,00
100.00
1,600.00
1,000.00
100,00
200,00
100.00
100.00
1,000.00
1,500.00
2,000.00
200.00
100.00
L4oo.00
1,800.00
700.00
1,800.00
100.00
1,250.,00
1.,000.00
1,200.00
100.00
200.00
200.00
200.00
100.00
1,100.00

$ 29,250.00



e

ol

ROBERT P. SANTEE

R— e ot iy g e ———— e

17T 1S, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORIERED AND ADJUDCED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff to the lessor or mineral interest
estates sei forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the
tracts hereinabove referred tc, as said tracts are descrived therein, is
hereby confirmed;

(b} The just compensation to be peid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the lessor or mineral interest estetes is the sum of $29,250.00,
inclusive of interest, of which smount the following sum has previously been
disbursed to the Osege Tribe of Indiane of Oklshoma and the Osage Tribel
Council - $19,313.C0;

(¢} The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $9,937.00, without interest.
Upon receipt of the last-mentioned @eficiency, the Clerk of this Court is
hereby authorized and directed to draw = check on the funds in the Registry
of thie Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of
the following-named payees:

OSAGE TRTEE OF INDIANS OF OKLAHOMA
AND THE OSAGE TRIBAL COUNCIL ~ - = = = = = = = $9,937.C0

Entered this /-5 -7- ey of June, 1964.

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STAZES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

Assistant U. 3., Attorney



UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCHA

United States of America,

Plaintif?,
vs, Civil No, 5869
583.79 Acres of Land, More or lLess,
Situate in Osage County, Oklashowa,

and Osage Tribe of Indians, et al.,
and Unknown Owners,

&\ L E 19

b

)
|
)
)
)
)
)
) R
g Junie

Defendants.

PARTIAL JUDGMENT ROBLE ﬁ:;ﬂﬁ:%:zﬂi
'.‘U.S

1. On this dey this cause csme on for hearing upcn the application
of the United States of America, by its sttorney, for a Partlel Judgment
determining the ownership and the Just compensation tec be awarded the owners
of the lessor or mineral interest in the sbove case.

2, The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or oy publication of notice, es prescribed by Rule TlA
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedurs, on all parties having compenseble
interests in the lessor or wineral intzrests; that upon the date the
Declaration of Taking and the Complaint were filed title to the estate
taken, as set out therein, became vestad in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the lessor or mineral interest on
the date of teking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L, The Court finds that plaintiff end the Osage Tribe of Indians
of Oklshome by the Osage Tribal Council, defendants herein, have by stipula-
tion agreed that the Jjust compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the lessor or mineral interest estate taken in the ten cases set
out below is the sum of $537,950.00, inclueive of interest, and that the

proportionate amount For each tase is shown as follows:

CA 5762 - $50,750,00 €4 5TTL - $155,190.00
CA 5763 - 4h,550,00 CA 5869 - 22,760,00
Ca 5764 - 60,350.00 ca 5866 -  25,250.00
ci 5826 - (4,370.00 cA 5876 -  38,900.00
c4 5825 - 65,760.00 ch 5862 - 5,670,00

Total - $537,950.00

R e o S R



e o

5. The Court finds the amount of $22,760.00, inclusive of interest,
ig just covpensation for the taking of the lessor or wineral interest estates
by the plaintiff in the following listed tracts, as such estates and said
tracts are described and set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of
Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of $15,030.00 was deposited
into the Registry of this Court as estimated just compensation for sald lessor
or mineral interests upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.,

£. The Court finds that the award of Just compensation for these
lessor or mineral interest estates taken, to wit, $22,760.00 is allocable

to each tract as follows:

s s p——— ;



Iract Ho.
1716-1M
179-2M
179~3H
179~k
17851
LTh1M
174 2M
175-1M
175-2M

2733-1M

o M. s oo or s <=

CIVIL B0, 5849
Denosit
£795.00

kg, 00
2,850.00
1,4k 00

36k, 00

1,867.00

2,004, 00

1,169.00

1,148.00

L, 009,00

$15,030.00

[ P

Award
$1, 360, 00
100, 00
2, k0o, 00
2,160,00
600, 00
2,800.00
3,000.00
1,700, 00
1,700.00
6,000, 00

—_— e

$22, 760,00



IT I3, THERETORE, BY THE,COURT ORDERED AND AIJUDGED:

(2) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the lessor or mineral
interest estates set forth in the Complaint and Declaraticn of Taking in and
to the tracts hereinabove referred to, as said tracts are described therein
is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensetion to be paid by the plaintiff for the
teking of the lessor or wmineral interest estate is the sum of $22,760.00,
inclusive of interest, of which amount the following sum has previously been
disbursed to the Osage Tribe of Indians of Oklshoma and the Osage Tribal
Council: $15,030,0C

{c) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit intc the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the emount of $7,730.00, without interest.

Upcn receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is
hereby authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry
of this Court in the amount hereinafier set forth, payable to the order of
the following-named payees:

Osage Tribe of Indians of Oklahoma and
the Osage Tribal Couneil . « + « v » - » - . $7,730.00

Eniered June 15, 196k,

/s/ Allen E. Barrow
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

[s/ Robert P, Santee
ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. 3. Attornsy

ajs

[N—



A e 5 e e e g gt e b

UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCOURT FOR THE
NORTHERY DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,

vs. Civil Ne. 5876

Situate in Osage County, Oklahoma,
and Osage Tribe of Indiens, et al.,
and Unknewn Owners,

FILED

JUN 15 190

g C, WooU

PARTIAL, JUDGMENT BL Cowst
O e Dustriet

1. On this day this csuge came on for hearing upon the application

§
)
)
2,173.21 Acres of lLand, Mcre or less, ;
)
)
)

Defendents.

of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a Partial Judgment
determining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the owners
of the lessor or mineral interest in the above case.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and‘Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of thie action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of
the Federal Rules cf Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests In the lessor or mineral interests; that upon the date the Declara-
tion of Taking and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set
out therein, beceme vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
listed defendants were the sole owners of the legsor or mineral interest
on the date of teking, and are entitled tc receive the award therefor.

4, The Court finds that pleintiff and the Osage Tribe of Indiens
of Oklahoma by the Osage Tribal Council, defendants herein, have by stipula-
tion asgreed that the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
teking of the lessor or minera! interest estate talken in the ten cases set
out below is the sum of $53?,950.00, inclusive of interest, and that the

proportionate amount for each case is shown as follows:

CA 5762 - $50,750.00 oA S5T71 - $155,190,00
CA 5763 - L&,950,00 ca 5869 -~ 22,760,00
CA 576L - 60,350.00 cA 5866 -  29,250,00
CA 5826 - 6L4,370.00 cA 5876 - 38,900,500
CA 5825 ~ 65,760.00 o 5862 - 5,670.00

Total - $537,950.00



5. The Court finds the amount of $36,900.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensstion for the taking of the lessor or mineral interest estates
by the plaintiff in the sbove tracts, as such estates and said tracts are
deseribed and set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taklng hereto~
fore filed in this cause. The sum of $25,587.0C was deposgited into the
Registry of this Court as estimated Jjust compensation for said lessor or
mineral interest upon the filing of the Declaration of Teking herein,

6. The Court finds that the sward of just compensation for these
lesger or wineral interest estates taken, to wit, $38,900,00, is allocable

to each tract as follows:



Tract Ho.

2719-1M
2717-1M
2717-2M
2717-3M
2718-1M
2718-21
2718-3M
2718-lim
277-1M

277-2M

2613-3M
2612~U4M
2612-5M
DAL~1M

261-2M

261-3M

262-1M

3730-1M
3730-2M
3625-1M
3625-2M
3625-3M
3625-4M
3636-1M
3636-2M
3635~1M
3635-~2M
3635-3M
3635-hm
3607-1M
3607-2M
3654-0M
363%-3M
3654-Ly
3653-1M
3633-2M

B A

CIVIL NO, 5876

Depogit

$ 208,

39,
1,431,
1,877.

5Th.
1,790.
1,748,
283,
18,
280.
122,
321,
620,
543,
191.
329.
895,
143,
175,
234,
19k,
286,
583,
at7.
10,
The,
1,776.
1,084,
1,398,
141,
37.
1,070,
TTh.
2,800,
355.

00
G0
0o
o0
(0:0]

[B]8]
00
00
a0
00
oc
00
00
Q0

1,011.00

$25,687,

G0

$38,900.00

i e s e



IT 18, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the lessor or mineral
interest estates set forth in the Compleint and Declaration of Taking in and
to the tracts hereinabove referred to, as saild tracts are described therein,
is hereby conflirmed;

{b) The jast compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the lessor or wineral interest estate is the sum of $38,900.00,
inclusive of interest, of which amount the following sum has previously
been disbursed to the Osage Tribe of Indians of Oklahoma and the Osage
Tribal Council: $25,687.00.

{e¢) The vlaintirf shall forthwith deposit into the Reglistry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $13,213.00, without interest.
Upon receipt of the last-menticned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is
hereby authorized and directed to draw a checlt on the funds in the Regisiry
of this Court in the amount hereinsftcr set forth, payable to the order of
the following-named payees:

Osage Tribe of Indians of Cklahoma and
the Osage Tribal Couneil . . . . . . . . . $13,213.00

Entersd JUun 15 1964

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. S. Attorney

aJjs



